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This book is intended to serve as a convenient source with 
respect to the FY 1983 budget esttmates for Na'tional Defense. The 
material is organized into chapters as shown in the Table of Contents. 
Each chapter begins with a brief description of the material included 
and some highlight data, followed by material in qreater detail. 
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CHAPTER I 

NATTONAl DEFENSE - AN OVERVTEW 

The National Defense Budqet Estimates For FY 1983 is intended 
as aConven1ent reference soUrce concerninq thTNation' s defense 
budget. To be comprehensive, any such review should place the Defense 
budqet in perspective; it must he viewed in the context of the whole 
Federal budqet and the economy. To that end, the data included in this 
volume have been collected from a variety of sources, including several 
outside the Department of Defense, and are presented in a series of 
brief expository chapters intended to clearly detail the Defense budget, 
in context, without either subjectinq the reader to a deluge of numbers 
or failing to provide an adequate data reference source. 

Chapter 1 is a fairly comprehensive overview of the Defense budget, 
providinq data in three of the standard classifications: total 
obliqational authority, budget authority, and outla,ys. Each of the next 
six chapters is a review of aspects of the budqet which have been of 
particular interest in years past and seem likely to be of continuing 
interest this year. For example, Chapter 5, "Pay Raises and Price 
Increases: Treatment of Infl ation, 11 addresses both the impact of price 
inflation and the techniques of measuring it. 

Definitions 

The Federal budget is stated in terms of budget authority and out
lays; the Department of Defense also describes its budget in terms of 
total obligational authority. 

Budget Authority~ -- The authority provided by law to enter into 
obligations for immediate or future payment (outlays) of Government 
funds. Most budget authority is provided by the Congress in the form of 
appropriations and reappropriations. Budget authority is identified to 
the _year the authority takes effect. 

Total Obligational Authority (TOA) -- TOA is a DoD financial mea
surement term which expresses the value of the direct Defense program 
for a fiscal year. Prior to FY 1979, TOA differed from budget authority 
primarily because of conqressional actions directing the transfer of 
prior year budget authority balances to finance direct programs 
(increasinq TOA with no effect on budget authority); application of 
shelf stock sales receipts to finance direct programs (increasing TOA 
with no effect on budget authority); and budget authority lapsing before 
obligations were incurred (decreasing TOA with no effect on budget 
authority). Commencing with FY 1979, conqressionally-directed transfers 
of prioryear budget authority balances which have the effect of 
extending the life of the appropriation are treated as both TOA and 
budget authority. As a result, the values of TOA and budget authority 
now are more nearly the same. An additional difference, however, arises 
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in the Family Housinq account where receipts from rentals to non-Defense 
agencies (e.g., th-e Coast Guard) and sale of surplus units are available 
for obligation (TOA), but do not require budqet authority. 

Outlays - In government, as in private industry, there are time lags 
between the budgeting of funds (congressional appropriation), the signing 
of contracts or placement of orders (obligations), and the receipt of 
services or qoods and consequent payment. The payment, the expenditure 
itself, is termed an outlay. Outlays occur when cash is paid or checks 
are written. The time lag between obligation and outlay results from the 
time required to render the service or complete the construction or pro
duction. The time lag between the time the bill is signed into law and 
the obligation is incurred (the order placed) results from management 
actions to preclude the unnecessary stocking (warehousing) of goods and 
the necessity to obtain congressional approval in annual increments while 
operations go forward on a daily basis. In addition, for most procure
ment and construction projects, the Congress under the full funding 
concept approves sufficient funds to complete the project, even though 
production or construction may require several years. For example~ 
shipbuilding appropriations are available for obligation over a five-year 
period. As a result of full funding and time to produce or deliver, the 
outlays in a year arise, in part, from ohliqations incurred during prior 
years. The future outlay data reported in this volume take such effects 
into consideration and specifically recognize the changing mix of 
ohliqation types as procurements receive an increasing share of the 
budget. 

Budget Summa-ry 

The National Defense Budget is summarized in Tables 1-1, 1-3, and 
1-8. Table 1-1, National Defense Budget Summary, presents the budget in 
each of the three terms defined previously. As the table composition 
shows, the National Defense Budget includes, in addition to the DoD 
budget, activities of other Federal Agencies which are in support of the 
National Defense Function. While those defense related activities are 
aqqregated in Table 1-1 as DoE and other, later tahles show them in 
qreater detail. TOA is $257,983 million in FY 1983, an increase of 
$43,748 million over the FY 1982 TOA of $214,235 million. The lower half 
of the table is in constant dollars set at expected FY 1983 purchasing 
power. In FY 1983 dollars, the FY 1982 TOA is $227,813 million, just 
$30,170 million less than the FY 1983 TOA. The FY 1982 to FY 1983 
changes are shown in the last column of the table. 

Table 1-2 shows the Federal budget by function for the fiscal years 
1980, 1981, and 1982. The functions are those used in the Budget of the 
United States and it is that document which is the source for Table 1-2. 
The four largest functions, in dollar terms, are Income Security, 
National Defense, Interest, and Health. Toqether they account for 
89 percent of the FY 1983 outlays. 
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Table 1-3 which details the National Defense estimate by Act will 
prove invaluable to those who desire to either follow Congressional 
action or refer to the original legislation. 

Budget Authority Summaries 

Tables 1-4, 1-5, 1-6, and 1-7 present budget authority (BA) in 
expanded detail. These tables detail the current dollar and constant 
FY 1983 dollar BA amounts for the acts listed in Table 1-3. nata are 
presented for FY 1981, FY 1982, and FY 1983. 

Outlay Summaries 

Tables 1-8, 1-9, 1-10, 1-11, and 1-12 present outlay detail analo
gous to the budget authority detail in tables 1-3 to 1-7. 



1-1 NATIONAL OEFENSE BUOGET SUMMARY 
($in Millions) 

Chanqe 
FY 1978 FY 1979 FY 1980 FY 1981 FY 1982 FY 1983 FY 1982-83 

In Current Prices 
Total Obligation Authority, OoO 116,268 124,671 141,211 176 ,094 214,235 257,983 43, 748 

Budget Authority 
ooo 115,322 125,004 142,621 178,386 214 ,060 257 ,469 43,40Q 
DoE and Other 2,604 2,805 3, 143 4,019 4,805 5,564 759 

Total, National Defense 117 ,926 127,809 145,764 182,405 218,865 263,033 44 .1 fi8 

Outlays 
OoO 103,041 115,013 132,840 156,096 182 ,800 215,900 33,lnn 
OoE and Other 2,144 2,668 3,016 3 ,669 4,697 5,168 471 

Total, National Defense 105,186 117,681 135,85.6 159,765 187 ,497 211,068 33,571 

In Constant FY 1983 Prices 
Total Obligational Authority, Ooo 179,209 177 ,996 182 ,364 102,159 227,813 257,q83 30,17fJ 

Budget Authority 
DoD 177 ,783 178,484 182 ,896 204,823 217 ,626 257,469 29,843 
DoE and Other 3,977 3,996 4,029 4,573 5,110 5,564 454 

Tota 1, Nati ona 1 Defense 181, 760 182,480 186, 925 209 ,3q5 232,736 263,033 30,zq7 

Outlays 
OoD 161,697 167,956 174,281 181,396 195,349 215,900 20,551 
DoE and Other 2,832 2,877 3 ,076 4,472 5,118 5,168 50 

Total, National Defense 164,529 170,833 177,357 185,868 200,467 211,068 20,6n1 
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1-2 FEDERAL UNIFIED BUDGET 

BUDGET AUTHORITY AND OUTLAYS 
($Billions) 

Budqet Authority Outlays 

1981 I982 1983 1981 1982 1983 

' National ' Defense 182.4 218.9 263. 0 159.8 187 .5 221.1 ' 
International Affairs 24.8 18. 5 18.l 11.1 11. l 12.0 
General Science, Space, 

and Technoloqy 6.5 7.0 7 .8 6.4 6.9 7 .6 
Energy 6.8 4.8 4.3 10.3 6.4 4.2 
Natural Resources and 

En vi ronrnent 11.1 10.0 8.4 13.5 12.6 9.9 
Aqriculture 6.6 9.6 6.9 5.6 8.6 4. 5 
Commerce and Housing Credit 6. 5 6.3 3.4 4 .o 3.3 1.6 
Transportation 24.9 21.0 19.1 2.3. 4 2 I. 2 19.6 

' Community and Regional I 

Development 8. I 6.6 6.7 9 .4 8.4 7.3 
Education, Training, Employ-
ment and Social Services 30.6 23.5 I8.8 31.4 27.8 21.6 

Health 68.9 79.2 77.8 66.0 73.4 78.I 
Income Security 249.9 252. 3 257.6 225.l 250.9 261. 7 
Veterans Benefits and 

Services 23.2 24.8 2 5. 7 23.0 24.2 24.4 
Administration of Justice 4.3 4 .3 4.5 4. 7 4.5 4.6 
General Government 5 .1 5.2 5.3 4. 6 5. I 5.0 
General Purpose Fiscal 

Assistance 6.3 6.4 6.7 6.9 6.4 6.7 
Interest 82. 5 99. I I12.5 82.5 99.1 112.5 
Allowances -0.6 -1.2 -0.6 -1.3 
Undistributed Offsetting 

Receipts -30.3 -31.5 -43.5 -30.3 -31.5 -43.5 

Total 718.4 765.5 80I.9 65 7 .2 725.3 757.7 



1-3 NATIONAL DEFENSE BUDGET AUTHORITY SUMMARY 
{$ Thousands) 

Current Prices Constant (FY 1983) Prices 
FY 1981 FY 1982 FY 1983 FY 1981 FY 19R2 FY 19R3 

Defense Appropriation Act: 
Enacted/Regular Es ti mates 173,706,227 199,996,230 245,607,336 199,574,?..37 21?.,671,448 245,607,336 
Supplementals Submitted 2,115,855 2,300,309 
Contingencies 5,383,083 4,200,513 5,739,277 4,21)0,513 

Tota 1 173,706,227 207,495,168 249,807,849 199,574,237 220,711,034 ?49,807,849 

Military Construction: 
Enacted/Regul.ar Estimates 5,402,101 7 ,066,312 8,213,028 6,091,646 7,452,975 8,21.3,028 
Suppl ementa 1 s'· Submitted 198,700 209,573 
Contingencies · 15,743 25,54'1 16,794 25,541 

Total 5,402,101 7,280,755 8,238,569 6,091,646 7,679,342 8,238,l)fi9 

Treasury, Postal Service, Etc.: 
Enacted/Regular Estimates 123,237 78 573 145,609 143, 734 84,305 145,609 

Total 123,237 78,573 145,609 143,734 84,305 145,609 

"' HUD - Independent Agencies: 
Enacted/Regular Estimates 167,652 192,905 412,723 195,534 205,114 412,n3 
Supplementals Submitted 1,367 1,454 

Total 167,652 194,272 412,723 195,534 206,558 412,723 

Department of Commerce: 
Enacted/Regular Estimates 3,650,542 4,673,154 5,505!781 4 144 105 4,971,832 505,781 

Total 3,650,542 4,673,154 5,505,781 4,144,105 4,971,832 505,781 

Total, all Appropriations: 
Enacted/Regular Estimates 183,049,759 212,007,174 259,884,477 210,149,256 225,373,674 25q,8R4,477 
Supplementals Submitted 2,315,922 2 ,511,33fi 
Contingencies 5,398,826 4,226,054 5,756,071 4 22',054 

Total 183,049,759 219,721,922 264,110,531 210,149,256 233,641,081 2fi4,ll0,531 

Trust Funds and Receipts: 
Existing Legislation -645,223 -856,552 -675,600 -753,911 -917,215 -675,f)OO 
Proposed legislation -402,138 -402,13B 

Net, Trust Funds & Receipts -645,223 856,552 -1,077 ,738 -753,911 -917 ,215 -1,077,738 

Total Budget Authority 
National Defense 182,404,536 218,865,370 263,032!793 209!395,345 232,735,866 263,032,793 

.. -- ·~. 



1-4 BUDGET AUTHORITY - DEFENSE APPROPRIATION ACT 
($ Thousands) 

Current Dolla r s Consta nt Oollars 
Rase Year is FY l W!3 

FY 1981 FY 1982 FY 19113 With Cont inoenci"S 
Actua 1 Estima t ed Submitted FY 1 QAl FY 19~2 FY IoA~ 

Mi 1 i ta rl Personne 1 

Military Personnel , Ar nrt 12, 148,300 12 , 553,27.7 14 ,401,100 14, 759, 77.6 15 ,097 ,R'i3 lS,407 ,R"i1 
Military Personnel , Navy 8 , 920,295 9,272,1 56 10, 578,900 IO,Al0,414 l l , 130,41i9 11 ,2R6, <lliO 
Mf l i ta ry Personne 1 , Ma r l ne Co rps 2,688,500 2 ,817,666 3,726,100 3, 265,366 3,3114,340 3 , 4QQ,614 
Military Personne l , Ai r Force 10, 001,821 10, 333,714 12,031,400 12,161,676 12,41i6 , 5M 1?,Ali<l,?.M 
Reserve Pe r sonnel , Ar f11Y 870,500 973,100 1,124 ,AOO 1, 047 ,113 1,l'i7,3fi6 1,?.<l<l,611 
Reserve Personnel, Navy 318,758 346,670 641,300 379,694 4n?. , 2RA J;]? , 1JQ 
Rese r ve Personnel, Ma r i ne Corps 120,357 14 1, 520 165,900 144,7. 13 16'i, 617 173, R?li 
Re serve Personne l , Ai r Force 277 ,360 295, 197 350 , 900 334 ,451 J'il , 562 371,41\1 
National Guard Pe rsonnel , Ar nl)' 1 , 175, 600 l ,329 ,800 l , 61!0,500 1,423,672 1, 606 ,134 1, 771,$133 
Nat ional Guard Pe rsonnel , Air Fo rce 387,209 426, 067 544, 600 467 ,070 Sl7 ,031 573, 31\Q 

Speci a 1 Pa_y for Avi ation Offi ce rs 20, 900 

Tota l - Mil ita ry Pe r sonnel 36,929,600 38,489,1 17 44,895, 500 44,7Q3,395 46,270,274 47, 977 ,85R 

Retired Pay, De f ense 13,840,000 15, 036 ,000 16,510, 800 15,7Hl, 31l4 16,013,104 16,~1!1,!lOn 

Deera t lon and Maintenance 

Oper. and Ma 1 nt. , Arfl\Y 13, 013 , 933 15,311,097 16,R27 ,600 14,t;!l0 ,2 l<l 11\ ,406,070 l 7 ,1)07 ,64? 
Oper. and Mai nt ., Navy 17, 742,999 19, 51!8,589 22,165, 800 19,69?. , 6113 ?O,R3?,n3 ?.?,447,nc;3 
Ope r . and Ma i nt . , Ma rine Co r ps 1 ,072 ,206 1,204,040 1, 481,800 1, 204 , 704 l , 2<l3 ,6~6 l ,S00, 371 Oper. a nd Mai nt., Air Force 14, 756,374 16,123,919 17 , 944,700 16 ,271,784 17,0R4,4Q? l8,l3R, 363 Oper. and Maint., Defense Agenci es 4 , 415 , 749 5 , 059,247 5. 755 ,400 5 ,0?3 ,8r.7 5,5l3, Q9S 5,951\601 ..... Oper. and Ma i nt., Ar f11Y Re se r ve 521 , 593 658,950 686,41)0 5A5,81A 707 , ?65 l\ QQ,1R4 
Oper. and Mai nt. , Na vy Reserve 554 ,1 72 571,140 653, 000 608, 719 600, 71\0 6Sl\ , 7(}7 
Oper . and Ma int., Marine Corps Re serve 28, 854 4D, 299 48,415 33,0R3 4?. 943 41! ,494 
Oper. and Ma int ., Air Fo rce Reserve 601, 980 669, 754 766 ,31JD 653,5n 700, <)SS 77R,l\1<; 
Oper. and Ma int., Ar f11Y Nat'l Gua rd 951 ,3 70 1,089,450 l,1?.3 , 900 1,059,396 l ,lli8, R?8 1, IS? ,3 17 Oper. and Ma int . , Air Nat 'l Guard 1,530, 907 1,647,818 1,761 , AOO 1,675,<l14 J . 740, 210 1,7!'!7 ,8 14 Ri fl e Practice , Arnrt 845 845 875 961! 917 87t; 
Cl ai ms , Defense 141,850 155. 700 172,500 lli4,7R4 166,176 172, i;oo 
Court of Milita ry Ap pea 1 s, Defense 2,310 2,607 3,210 2,615 2,860 3,271 For eign Cu r rency Fluc t uations, Oefense 213,143 147 , 900 249,045 !SR ,233 

Tota 1 - Operation & Ma intenance 55,548,285 62 , 271,355 69,391,700 61,807 ,171 66, 4?.R,168 7n ,43~,R?Q 

Pr ocurement 

Ai rcra f t Procurement , Arll'(f 1,202 , 600 l, 936 ,100 2,745,914 1, 391,106 2 ,077 ,209 ?.,74S, <l 14 Miss i le Procurement , Arfl\Y 1 , 544,900 2 , l 55,20D 2,846 ,600 1, 794 , 51l2 2,314,071 2,846,61)0 
Procurement of W&TCV Arnrt 3 , 374 ,200 4,002,300 5,030,61!5 3 , 902 , 277 4 ,291 , 896 S,030 ,li!l5 
Procu rement of Ammunition, Arfl\Y 1, 558,700 2,297,900 2 , 633,31!4 1, 743, 110 2 ,416,?.QS 2,633,3R4 
Other Procu r ement , Ar f11Y 2,841,348 3,725,871 4 ,567,491 3,159, 519 3,Qll,O~li 4,5(i7,4Q1 
Na t i ona 1 Guard Equipment, Arll\Y 50 ,000 52, 490 
Aircra f t Pr ocurement , Navy 6 ,254 ,307 9 , 140,000 11,582 ,300 7 ,7.4<1 ,443 <l,809,403 11 , SR? , 3110 
Weapons Procu r ement, Navy 2 , 766,029 3,215, 100 3,901,600 3 ,201, l 35 3,449,975 3,qn1 , i;nn 
Shi pbuil ding & Co nversion , Navy 7 , 719,400 9 ,246,021 18 , 648,300 A, 837 ,274 9 ,A77 , 71\A lll,64R ,300 
Othe r Procurement, Navy 3,029, 857 3,676, 577 3,970,156 3,375,0Q2 3,R62,243 3 , 97n,1 r.1; 
Procurement , Mar i ne Corps 506,013 l ,731 , 4S6 2,300 , 700 583,437 1, iir.r. ,1a2 ?. , 100, 700 
Aircraft Procurement, Ai r Force 10,424,428 14,021 , 898 17,756,700 l?,OR0,7RO l 'i,OS? ,4Q7 17, 7t;6, 7M 
Mi ssile Procurement, Air Force 3,333 ,2116 4, 573,950 6,8?7 ,900 3,875,615 4, 91 S , RlO n,R?7,900 
Othe r Pr ocorment , Ai r Force 3 , 148 , 878 5,406, 903 5,845, 2()0 3,573 , 150 s, 7?0 ,247 S,A7R, 91? 
Procurement, De f ense Agencies 321 ,464 521 , 500 890, 284 35R,84? ~4R ,J 3q RQ0 , 2A4 

Tota 1 - Procurement 48 ,025,410 65,700, 776 89,547,?14 55,125 ,3<!! 70, 1 'i4,2?3 ACJ,Ssm,qai; 



1-4 BUDGET AUTHORITY - DEFENSE APPROPRIATION ACT (CO'!T'D) 
{$ Ttiousands) 

Current Dollars Constant Dollars 
Base Year is FY 1Clfl3 

FY 1981 FY 1982 FY 1983 With Conti nqenci es 
Actual Estimated Submitted FY lQfll FY 19R2 FY 1983 

Research, Development, Test 
& Evaluation 

RDT&E, Ar!llY 3,127,7'74 3,609,535 4,484,001) 3,546,559 3,8Ili,Sn2 4,514,278 
RDT&E, Navy 4,996,969 5,807,131 6,232,300 5,677,12fi 6,143,51fl 6,21i7,605 
RDT&E, Air Force 7 ,133,347 8,890,710 11,220,400 R,l'l:'l,590 9,42fi,4B'i 11,?4"i,64fl 
RDT&E, Defense Agencies 1,308,948 1,697,646 2,259,900 1,496,741 l,79<l,713 ?,2fil,3fi3 
Dir. of Test & Eva 1., Defense 42,100 53,000 60,000 47 ,5fl7 5~.!J?7 fin,nnn 

Tota 1- RDT&E 16,609,138 20,058,022 24,256,600 lfl,q?l,603 21,24?,lfi'i 74,34R,RQ4 

Special Foreign Currency 2, 760 3,083 3,800 3,()fi4 3,234 3,Bnn 

Revolvin£! & M:tna2ement Funds 

Defense Production Guarantee, ''"" Defense Production Guarantee, Air Force 
Laundry Service, Nava 1 Acadell1.Y 
Army Stock Fund 255,630 176,300 221,138 2G8,6RR IRR,641 ?.21,11R 
Navy Stock fund 581,238 9,435 354,372 679,142 10,095 354,372 
Marine Corps Stock Fund 4,108 13,334 11,812 4,801) 14,21i7 11,812 
Air Force Stock Fund 393,024 78,800 161,600 fiQ2,913 84,31fi lfi1 ,fiOO 
Defense Stock Fund 1,243,463 178,200 160,500 1,4'i2,912 190,674 160,5011 
Army Industrial Fund 
Navy Industrial Fund 
Marine Corps Industrial Fund 
Air Force Industrial Fund 
Defense Industrial Fund 
Army Management Fund 
Navy 1'13nagernent Fund 
Ar:T\Y Conventional Ammunition Stock Fund 1,noo 1,01111 

Total Revolving & Management Funds 2,677 ,463 455,069 9111,422 3,12fl,4'>5 4fl7 ,Q<)J qJll,4?? 

Tota 1 - Oeeartment of Defense Funds 1731632!656 202,014,422 245,516!036 199,48q,453 221l,611fl,ll'.il ?4q,71fi,')4q 

Centra 1 Intelligence Agency 55,300 84,600 91,300 64,5?7 flQ,146 91,31111 
Intelligence Community Oversight 18,271 13,063 20,247 13,7?7 

Tota 1 - Defense Appropriation Act 173!'106,227 2021112,085 245,61171336 199 574 237 220,711,034 ?49,807 ,849 

.---, __ 



1-5 BUDGET AUTHORIT'Y - MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ACT 
($ Thousands) 

Current Dollars Constant flol la rs 

FY 1983 FY 1982 w/ FY 1983 w/ 
FY 1981 FY 1982 Submitted FY 1981 Conti nqenci es Conti noenci es 

Military Construction 

Military Construction, ArmY 889,434 977. 701 1.100.200 992,015 1,0?.8,2Rl 1,ln7,4Rfi 
Military Construction, Navy 794,265 1,451,393 1,208,300 886,973 1,5?.5,592 1,?.11,0RR 
Military Construction, Air Force 937,225 1,630,151 2,081,800 1,051,179 1,715,497 ? ,ni=n ,Rnn 
Mi 1. Con., Defense Agencies 276,670 310,350 408,900 305. 9fJ2 325,2?5 40R,900 
Mil. Con., Reserve Components 3,742 470 4,372 503 
Mil. Con., Army National Guard 42,269 67 ,658 51,100 47,526 71,237 s1,1nn 
Mil. Con., Air National Guard 89,700 105,140 106,800 100,481 11n,5q7 IOfi,Ann 
Mil. Con., Army Reserve 43,200 64,703 42,800 48 ,305 68,043 42,'lS3 
Mi 1. Con., Naval Reserve 33,000 36,000 25,2()() 36,97q 37,8fiR ?5,200 
Mil. Con., Air Force Reserve 21,600 37 ,400 35,600 24,242 39 ,35R 35,600 
NATO Infrastructure 266,968 345,000 375 000 311,936 369,150 375,nnn 

Total - Military Construction 3,398,073 5,025,966 5,435,700 3,809,910 5,2Ql,351 5,446,8?7 

Family Housing Construction 

Family Housing, Construction 235,762 280,235 262,043 294,073 
Family Housing, Debt Payment 26,496 21,215 30,946 22,696 
Family Housing, Opera ti ans 1,740,864 1,934,396 1,987,689 2,067,799 
Family Housing, ArmY 1,053,419 1,060,425 
Family Housing, Navy 768,837 77? ,441 
family Housing, Air Force 931,550 935,211 
Family Housing, Defense Agencies 18,321 1R,4fi5 
Homeowners Asst. Fund, Defense 906 3,200 5 ,200 1,058 3,423 s,2nn 

Total Family Housing 2,004,028 2,239,046 2' 777 ,327 2,281,736 2,3R7,9q1 ?,7ql,74? 

Total Military Construction Act 5,402,101 7 ,265,012 8,213,027 6,0ql,646 7 ,57q ,34? R,?.38,560 



1-6 BUDGET AUlHUR!TY - OEFENSE-RELAll:.ll ACl!VlllES - OE~ENSE 

($ Thousands) 

Current Dollars Constant r:lollars 
FY 1982 FY l 9R? 

FY 1981 FY 1982 With Suee• FY 1983 FY I 9Rl With Supp. FY 1 CJR3 

Treasury, Postal Service and General Government 
Appropriation Act: 

Operating Expenses, Federal Property 
Resources Actlvities {GSA) 22,846 20,905 20,<l05 22,846 26,fi4fi 2?,431 ?5,213 

National Defense Stockpile Transactions Fund (GSA) 100,391 57,567 57 ,6f>7 100,JlJl 117,0AR fil,R74 120,onn 
William Langer Jewel Bearing Plant Revolving Fund 396 3% 

Tota 1, Treasury, Postal, etc. 123,237 78,573 78,573 145,609 143,734 R4,305 145,fi()Q 

Department of Housing & Urban Development -
Independent Agencies Appropriation Act: 

Federal Emergency Management Agency .142,g93 174,272 184,272 389,337 166, 7flO lRfi,!)P.7 3Rq,317 
Sa la ri es and Expenses, Selective Service 
System 24,654 18,633 18,633 23,3B6 2B,754 19,5P.l 23,180 

Total, HUD, Independent Agencies 167 ,652 192,905 194,277. 41?, 723 195,534 ?flfi,!ifill 41?,7?3 
~ 

0 

Department of Co!mlerce 
Department of Energy, Atami c Energy Defense 
Activities 1./ 3,650,542 4,673,154 4,673,154 5,505,7Rl 4,144,105 4,971,832 '>,5n">, ]Ill 

DoD Appropriations Act: 
CIA Retirement and Disability Fund 55,300 84,600 84,600 91,300 fi4,257 R9,14fi 91,Jon 
Intelligence Community Staff 18,271 13,063 13,063 20,247 13,7?7 

Total, DoO Appropriations 73,571 gr,m 97 ,663 91,300 R4,fi04 10? ,873 cn,3nn 

Total, Defense Related 4,015,002 5,042,295 5,043,662 6,155,413 4,568,877 5,364,578 6,llili,4-11 

ll These acti.vities move from the Department of Energy to the Department of ColTtllerce in FY 1983. 



1-7 BUDGET AUTHORITY - TRUST FUNDS ANO RECEIPTS 
($ Thousands) 

Current Dollars constant llol !ars 
FY 19fl2 w/ FY 1983 wf 

FY 1981 FY 1982 FY 1983 FY 1981 Conti nqehci es Continoencies 
Department of Defense: 

Offsetting Recei pts, ''"" -310,089 -283,900 -167,600 -362,320 -255,623 -167,600 
Offsetting Receipts, Navy -121,131 -72;500 -69,400 -141,534 -75,575 -69,400 
Offsetting Receipts, Air Force -93,115 -181,400 -122,700 -108,799 -194,D9R -12?,700 
Offsetting Receipts, Defense -125,891 -128 000 -126,800 -147 ,096 -136,960 -l?fi,800 

Total - Deductions for Offsetting Rcpts, -650,226 -620,800 -486 ,500 -759,749 -664,2')6 -486,500 

Trust Funds: 
ArlT(Y Genera 1 Gift Fund (Trust} 35 30 31 41 32 31 
USN Academy General Gift Fund (Trust) 412 1,842 263 481 1, 971 ?li3 
USN Acade!T!V Museum Fund (Trust) 146 184 109 171 1'7 lOG 
Navy General Gift Fund (Trust) 316 200 150 '" ?14 150 
Ships Stores Profit, Navy {Trust) 14,986 15,000 16,000 17,510 16,o~n 10,oon 
Ofc of Navl Records & Hi story Fund (Trust) 34 35 35 40 37 35 
Air Force General Gift Fund (Trust) 47 g 12 55 10 12 

Tota 1 - Trust Funds 15,976 17 ,300 16,600 18,667 18,511 16,600 ~ 
~ 

Intragovernrnental Trust Fund, Navy -14,986 -15 000 -16,000 -17,510 -16,050 -16,onn 

Tota 1 - Department of Defense -649 236 -618 500 -485 900 -758,592 -f'ifil,795 -485,900 

General Services Administration: 
Proprietary Receipts from the Public: 

Proposed Legislation -402,138 -402,138 
Existing Legislaion 9,123 -233,829 -189,700 10,640 -250,88g -iflg,100 

Intelligence Community Sta ff -887 -1,034 

Treasury (Proprietary Receipts from the Public) -4,223 -4,223 -4,9?.5 -4,531 

Total, Defense Related 4 013 -238,052 -591,838 4,581 -255,420 -591 83R 

Total, National Defense -645,223 -856,552 -1,077 738 -753,911 -917 215 -1,077. 738 

----------
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1-8 NATIONAL DEFENSE OUTLAY SUMMARY 
{$ Thousands) 

Defense Appropriation Act: 

Enacted/Regular Estimates 
Supplementals Submitted 
Contingencies 

Total 

Military Construction: 

Enacted/Regular Estimates 
Supplementals Submitted 
Contingencies 

Total 

Treasury, Postal Service, Etc.: 

Enacted/Regular Estimates 
Supplementals Submitted 

Total 

HUD - Independent Agencies Act: 

Enacted/Regular Estimates 
Supplementals Submitted 

Total 

Department of Commerce: 

Enacted/Regular Estimates 
Total 

Hea 1th & Human Services: 

Enacted/Regular Estimates 
Total 

Total, all Appropriations: 

Enacted/Regular Estimates 
Supplementals Submitted 
Contingencies 

Total 

Trust Funds and Receipts: 

Existing Legislation 
Proposed Legislation 

Net, Trust Funds & Receipts 

Total Na ti ona 1 Defense 

FY 1981 FY 1982 

152,635,121 172,286,096 
1,262,980 
5,070,000 

152,635,121 178,619,076 

4,183,426 

4,183,426 

21,246 

21,246 

176,195 

176,195 

3,397' 761 
3,397,761 

4 
4 

4,790,600 
91,400 
10,900 

4,892,900 

153,047 

153,047 

183,081 
1,080 

184,161 

4,498,008 
4,498,008 

3 
3 

181,910,835 
1,355,460 
5,080,900 

160,413,753 188,347,195 

FY 1983 

205,636,636 

4,395,333 
210,031,969 

6,411,500 

26 I 767 
6,438,267 

145,357 

145,357 

364,112 
287 

364,399 

5,154,941 
5,154,941 

217 ,712,54/i 
287 

4,422,100 
222,134,933 

-648,769 -849,752 -664,900 
-402,138 

-648,769 -849,752 -1,067,038 

159,764,984 187,497,443 221,067,895 

/ 
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( 1-9 OUTLAYS-DEFENSE APPROPRIATION ACT 

(S fhousands) 

fY 1982 FY 1983 
FY 19$1 FY 1982 WlConti nqenc1 es FY l Q83 I.I/Cont 1 noenc1 es 

_./' Militar~ Personnel 
H111 ta ry Personnel, ''"" 12,006,404 12 ,518 ,200 13 ,959 ,335 14,319,400 IS ,374 ,436 
M!11tary Personnel, ~-, 8,9'25,700 9,213,700 10,261,089 10,519,000 11,2~1.011 
Mll i ta ry Personnel, Marine Corps 2,611,362 2,804,200 3,lJB,698 3,255,000 3,4Rq,2~? 
Military Personnel, Air Force 9,834,483 10,302,600 11,519,636 11,qo1,ooo 12,838,974 

( Reservs. Personnel, Army 837,261 954,400 1,050,093 l,19!!,900 1,27~.~A-6 

' Reserve Personne1, Navy 302,255 339,300 363,860 601,200 632,912 
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps 112,271 135,200 146,037 158,500 16~,ROfi 

Reserve Personnel, Air Force 272,372 288,600 318,483 343,600 365,084 
Nationa1 Guard Personnel, Arrey 11,335,200 l,303,100 l,450,063 1,641,600 1,739,40!! 
National Guard Personnel, Air Force 373,628 424,500 475,470 536,200 566,369 

( 
Special Pay, Ava1at1on Officers 

Total-Military Personnel 36,408,884 38,283,800 42,662,739 44,534,400 47,710.93!! 

Re ti red Pa~, Defense 13,729,065 14,999,700 14,g99,700 16,471,101) 16,471,100 

( 02eration and Maintenance 

Op er. and Maint., ''"' 11,784,542 14,980,400 15,176,400 16,677,500 l5,q~o,59o 

lJper. and Ma int,, Navy 16,935,681 18,623,200 18,789,12/'i 21,219,500 21,514,23Q 
Oper, and Malnt., Marine Corps 969,629 1,154,200 1,163,217 1,377,800 1,397,2/il 
Op er. and Ma int., Al r Force 13,965,253 16,145,700 16,284,638 17,?.14,100 17,417 ,04Q 
Oper. and Mo.int,, Defense Agencies 4,144,110 4,958,300 5,0$0,638 5,670,l(Jn 5,86~,293 
Opcr. and M.:!int., Ar!llY Reserve 498,4g3 625,800 634 '776 6Ao,1nn 693,497 
Op er. and Mo.int., Navy Reserve 487 ,872 555,000 557,175 617,700 621,584 
Op er. and Ma int., Marlne Corps 25,036 34,300 34,393 43,300 43,383 
Oper. and Mil int., A1 r Fon:e Reserve 583 ,604 662 ,800 671,d 73 754,600 167,526 

( 
Orer. and Maint., Arrey tlatlonal Guard 920,460 1,05'6,400 1,074,226 1,107 ,too 1,13~,R~n 
Oper. and Maint.,, Air tlational Guard 1,468,454 1.635,800 1,656,804 1,743,000 l,770,261 
Rlfle Practice, Ar!fJY m 900 910 """ "" Claims, Defense 132,380 149,600 149,600 169,ROO 169,800 
Contingencies, Defense -20 
Court of M11itary Appeals, Defense 1,947 2,600 2,685 3,100 3,164 

! Fore1 gn Currency Fl uctuatlons, Defense 
XIII Winter Olympic Games I 182 200 200 '"" 

Total-Operation & l'<i1ntenance 51,919,745 60,585,200 61,276,261 67,278,700 6fi,365,427 

( Procurement 

A1rcraft Procurement, An'JI' 855,590 943,600 943,600 1.468,300 1,41i8,300 
Missll e Pro,urement, Ar"ll' 1,146,266 1,51)3,000 ,l,50:J.OOO 2,0113,900 2,083,900 
Procurement of ll&TCV, Arrey 1,848,14~ 2,498,100 2,49B,100 3,531,500 3,531,500 
Procurement of Ammunition, Ac~ 1,367,959 1 ,525 ,000 1,525 ,000 l,005,500 2 ,(10~ ,500 
Other Procurement, Army 1,637 ,226 2 ,220, 700 ?. ,220, 700 2,984,500 2,911~,500 

Nat1ona1 Guard Equipment, Ar"!l' 12,500 12,500 
Aircraft Procurement, Navy 4,396,635 5,657,500 5,657,500 7 ,819,600 7 ,819,lirtO 
l/eapon.s Procurement, Navy 2,296,632 2,442,400 2,442,400 2,q30,5oo 2,930,500 
Shipbuilding & Conversion, . ., 5,217,724 5,414,300 5,414,300 6,295,000 li,2'95,00!l 
Other Procurement, Navy 2,521,046 2 ,697 ,200 2,697,200 3,237,200 3,237 ,?00 
Procurement, Mil r1 ne Corps 339,600 424,600 424,600 851,000 A51,000 
Aircraft Procurement, Al r Force 7 ,941,065 9,165,500 9,165,500 12,457 ,80~ 2,4~7 ,sno 
Miss11e Procurenent, Air Force 2,366,466 2,934,300 2,934,300 4,177,600 4,177,600 
Other Procurement, Air Force 2,935,010 3,5~0.100 3,540,100 4,8~5,900 4,A.41,24Q 
Procuremen~, Oefense.Agencle> ~03,961 342,700 342,700 472,10(1 472,100 

\_ 

i 
' 

( 

( 
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1-9 OUTLAYS-DEFENSE APPROPRIATlO~ ACT CONT'D 

' housan s I 
I 

FY 1982 fY I qp.3 
FY 1981 FY 1982 

Procurement !Cont'd) 
W/Contl n~enc1 es FY 1983 WLto nt 1 nqenc1 es 

Procurement of A1 rcra ft & M1ss11es, { 

' ·~ 13,590 15,000 15,000 10,IJOO 
Procurement of Equipment & Missiles 

""' 4 611! 1,000 1,ono '"" -
Total- Procurement 35,191,231 41,325,000 41,325,000 55,143,SOn 5S,17P.,A49 I 

Research, Development, Test 
& Evaluation 

ROT&E, Arlll'/ 2, 957 ,986 3,366,100 J,360,100 4,03a,qoo 4,070,631) 
RDT&E, Navy 4,782,911 5,411,600 5,411,600 s,q47,1on 5,9~4,0gR 

ROT&E, Air Force 6,340,912 7 ,969,300 7 ,969,300 10,197,000 10,~23,4~9 
ROT&E, Defense Agenc1es 1,160,041 1,508,600 1,508,600 \,Q65,fllln 1, Q~6,533 
Dir, of Test & Eval. Defense 35,743 43,400 43.400 52 000 s~.??o 

Tota 1 • RDT&E 15,277,593 18,299,0IJO 1s,z9q,ooo 22,200,200 22,29fi,9?0 ( 
Special Foreign Currency 2,465 1,200 1,2no 1,nno 1,mm 

Revolving & ll;inasement Funds 

Defense ?roe Guarantee, ArllJ)' ( 
Defense Proc Guarantee, A1 r force 

_, 
-4 -4 _, 

laundry Serv1ce, Naval Acadefll'/ -"1 
-Ar<JIV Stock Fund 159,396 134,000 134,000 65, QIJO 65, gno 
Navy Stock fund -69,963 75,900 75,900 lqJ ,61JO l q1,onn-
Milrlne Corps Stock Fund 3,049 29,SOO 29,500 14,700 14, 700 
Air Force Stock Fund -17 ,521 67 ,400 67,400 179,100 179 ,too 
Oefense Stock Fund -32,903 -298,200 -298,200 -160,100 -t~o.1no 
Ar<JIV lndustria1 Fund -16,356 -44,300 -44,300 -138,400 -1311,400 
Navy Jndustria1 Fund 74,531 44, 700 44,700 -124,ono -1?4,ono 
Marine Corps lndustrhl fund -3,450 -900 -900 '"" '"" Atr Force Industrial Fund 2,066 7 ,900 7 ,900 .5,qoo -s,qoo 

( l>efense Industrial Fund -74,252 32,000 32,000 -300 '"" Ar"l'/ l\;iMgement Fund -7 ,451 4,500 4,500 
Navy ll;inagernent Fund ll,632 2 ,504 2,504 ; 
Air Force Management Fund "' -100 -100 I 
Arfll'/ Convent1ona1 Ammo Stock Fund -100 ono -100 000 -110,0!Jn -110,000 ( 

, 
Total Revolving g Management Funds 35,946 -45,100 -45,100 -~7 ,300 -~7.301\ 

Tota 1 Department of Defense 152,564,929 I73 14481ll00 17ll 15t8,AOO ?05,541,600 209,q35 Q3~ 

Central lntelligence Agency 55,300 84,600 84,600 91,300 9J,3no 
( lntel 11 gence CoJllll\Jnity Oversight 14,892 15 676 15 ~76 3 73~ 3 7-~~ 

Total - Oefense Appropriation Act 152,635,121 173,549,076 17il,619,076 205,636,536 210,nJn,q;(l 

' 
( 

( 

( 



Military Construction 

Military Construction, Arrey 
Military Construction, Navy 
Military Construction, Air Force 
Mil. Con., Defense Agencies 
Mil. Con., Reserve Components 
Mi 1. Con. , Army Na ti ona 1 G~a rd 
Mil. Con., Air National Guard 
Mi 1. Con., Arrey Reserve 
Mil. Con., Naval Reserve 
Mil. Con., Air Force Reserve 
NATO Infrastructure 

Total - Military Construction 

Family Housing 

Family Housing, Construction 
Family Housing, Debt Payment 
Family Ho1.1sing, Operations 
Family Housing, Arrrw 
Family Housing, Navy 
Family Ho1.1sing, Air Force 
Family Ho1.1sing, Defense Agency 
Homeowners Asstistance Fund 

Total - Family Housing 

Total Military Construction Act 

1-10 OUTLAYS - MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ACT 
($ Thousands) 

FY 1981 

726,577 
617 ,563 
717,484 

71,265 
626 

29,899 
46,354 
46,254 
24,084 
15,009 

167 ,424 

2,4112,539 

97 ,284 
25,605 

1,593,689 

4 31}8 

l,720,887 

4,183,426 

Estimated 

786,200 
688,600 
884,200 

92,000 
1,700 

40,500 
69,000 
4,0, 700 
27 ,100 
20,301} 
94 100 

2,744,400 

182,500 
30,800 

1, 921,61}0 

2 700 

2,137,500 

4,8R2,000 

FY 1982 
With 

Conti nqenci es 

781),200 
588,200 
884,200 

92,000 
1, 700 

40,500 
59,nno 
4D,7nn 
27 ,Ion 
ZIJ,300 
94 100 

2' 744,40fl 

182,500 
30,RfJO 

1,932,500 

2,700 

2,148,500 

Submitted 

810,!0fl 
l,02'i,1i00 
1,487,fiOO 

1R3,5fl0 
i ,onn 

55, 7flfl 
qJ,lflll 
50,500 
;nl,RflO 
31,1100 

207 ,2r111 

J,q1s,1on 

93fi,91l0 
678,700 
800,700 
16,800 

3,300 

2,435,4f1f1 

6,411,5110 

With 
Conti nqenci es 

R17,735 
1,0?9,4fi5 
1,487 ,lino 

183,500 
1,000 

5<;,700 
93,lflfl 
'i0,6fi0 
?9,Ron 
31,000 

?07 ,2no 

944,24? 
fiR2,477 
Rfl4,537 

lfi,<l'il 
3,300 

?,451,~07 

li,43R,21i7 



1-11 OUTLAYS - DEFENSE RELATED ACTIVITIES 
{$ Thousands) 

FY 1982 FY 1982 FY 1 q113 
FY 1981 '" W/Sup2lemental FY 1983 W/Conti nqenci es 

Treasury, Postal Service & General Government 
Appropriation Act: 

Operating Expenses, Federal Property 
Resources Activities {GSA) 21,176 20,689 20,68() 24,q61 24,CJ61 

National Defense Stockpile Transactions Fund 132,358 132,358 12_o,ooo 120,000 
(GSA) 

William Langer Jewel Bearing Plant {GSA) 70 396 3% 
Total, Treasury, Postal, etc. 21,246 153,047 153,047 145,357 145,3'i7 

Department of Housing & Urban Development 
Independent Agencies Appropriation Act: 

Federal Emergency Management Agency 149,166 162,661 162,661 340,553 340,513 
Salaries & Expenses, Selective Service 

System 271029 20 420 21,500 23,559 23,846 ~ 

Total, HUD, Independent Agencies 176,195 183,081 184,161 364,112 364,3QQ ~ 

OepaTtment of Commerce 
Atomic Energy Defense Activities 1./ 3,397. 761 4,498,008 4,498,008 5,154,941 5,154,941 

DoD Appropriation Act: 
CIA Retirement & Disability Fund 55,300 84,600 84,600 91,300 91,300 
Intelligence Community Staff 14,892 15 676 15,676 3,736 3,736 

Total, DoD Appropriati ans 70,192 100,276 100,276 95,036 9.5,036 

Health & Human Services - Emergency Health 4 3 3 

Total, Defense Related 3,665,398 4 934 415 4!935!495 5 759,446 5,7'i9,733 

!: . ./ These activities move from the Department of Energy to the Department of Corr;nerce in FY 1983, 



1-12 OUTLAYS - TRUST FUNDS AND RECEIPTS 
{$ Thousands) 

Department of Defense: 

Offsetting Receipts, ArniY 
Offsetting Receipts, Ni! vy 
Offsetting Receipts, Air Force 
Offsetting Receipts, De.fense 

Total - Deductions for Offsetting Rcpts. 

Trust Funds: 

ArniY General Gift Fund {Trust) 
USN Academy General Gift Fund (Trust) 
USN AcadeniY Museum Fund (Trust) 
Navy General Gift Fund (Trust) 
Ships Stores Profit, Navy (Trust) 
Ofc of Naval Records & History Fund (Trust) 
Air Force General Gift Fund (Trust) 
Surcharge Coll., Sales of Comm Stores, A{TR) 
Midshipmen's Store, USN Ac,adenJY {TR) 
Surcharge Coll., Sales of Cormi Stores, N(TR) 
Surcharge Coll., Sales of Colllll Stores, MC{TR) 
Surcharge Coll., Sales of Comm Stores, AF{TR) 
Air Force Cadet Fund (TR) 

Total - Trust funds 

Intragovernrnenta1 Trust Fund, Navy 

Total - Department of Defense 

General Services Administratfon: 
Proprietary Receipts from Public: 

Proposed Legislation 
Existing Legislation 

Intelligence Community Staff 
Treasury (Propietary Receipts from the Public) 

Total Defense Related 

Total National Defense 

FY 1981 

-310,089 
-121,131 
-93,115 

-125 891 

-650,226 

129 
233 

83 
307 

14,786 
9 
6 

-3 ,879 
94 

1, 706 
2,320 

-2,717 
-647 

12,430 

-14,986 

-652 782 

9,123 

-887 
-4 ,223 

4,013 

-'648 769 

FY 1 ga2 

Estimate 

-238,()00 
-72,500 

-181,400 
-128 000 

-620,800 

45 
325 
222 
289 

15,000 
14 

5 
-4 ,245 

-20 
4,750 
2,520 
6,000 

-805 

24,100 

-15,0fJO 

-611, 700 

-233,829 

-4 ,223 

-238,052 

-849 752 

With 
Continqr.ncies 

.;238,900 
-72,500 

-181,400 
-128,000 

-620,800 

45 
325 
222 
289 

15,000 
14 

5 
-4 ,245 

-20 
4, 750 
2,520 
6,000 
-805 

24,100 

-15,000 

-611 700 

-233,829 

-4 ,223 

-238,052 

-849 752 

FY 1983 

Estimate 

-167 ,600 
_5q,400 

-11'2,700 
-1?6,800 

-4'!6,500 

50 
357 
195 
175 

16,000 
13 
JO 

-150 

4,650 
10 

5, qqo 

27,300 

-16,000 

-475 200 

-402,138 
-189,700 

-591,838 

-1,0157 ,038 

With 
Conti nqRnci es 

-167 ,finn 
_5q ,4no 

-1?1',700 
-126,fl()O 

-486,500 

50 
357 
195 
175 

16,000 
13 
10 

-15ri 

4,6'i0 
10 

5,9QO 

27 ,3fl0 

-16,000 

-475,Zf)O 

-402 ,1 -'l8 
-189,71)0 

-1,067 ,038 
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CHAPTER 2 

SUPPLEMENTAL ANO CONTINGENCIES 
FY 1982 ANO FY 1983 

Table 2-1 is a summary _of the total Defense budget estimates for 
FY 1982 and FY 1983 as reflected in the January 1982 and FY 1983 as 
reflected in the January 1982 President1 s Budqet submission to Congress. 
The estimates are identified to the Defense Appropriation Act and the 
Military Construction/Family Housinq Act. 

Table 2-2 shows a summary of the program supplemental request for 
Budget Authority for FY 1982 and the continqent amounts for FY 1982 and 
FY 1983. Th'e contingency account for FY 1982 consists of the October 1. 
1981 military and civilian pay increases which are usually transmitted in 
January with the budget year estimates. The pay supplemental submission 
has been deferred to early Sprjnq pending an analysis of total Federal 
Government .pay requirements by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB). 

Table 2-3 reflects the Outlays for FY 1982 for the program supplemental 
request and the contingent amounts for FY 1982 and FY 1983. 

The FY 1983-1987 budget authority for the proposals re quiring legisla-
ti on is as follows: 

$ Millions 

FY 83 FY 84 FY 85 FY 86 FY 87 

Other Legislation 137 ,4 146.8 162.2 168.6 181.5 

The Other Legislation provides a conti ni:i:ency for an Individual Ready 
Reservists (IRR) bonus program and a limited CHAMP US Dental Program. 



2-1 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SUMMARY, FY 1QR2 ANO FY 1983 
($in Millions 

Budget Authority Outlays 
Military Militarv 

DoD Construction/ Grand DoD Construction/ flranrl 
Appropriation Family Housing Tota 1 Appropriation Fa mi 1 y Housi no Tota 1 

Act Act DoD Aot Act DoD 

FY 1982 FY 1983 FY 1982 FY 1983 FY 1 llR2 FY 1 Q83 FY lll82 FY lll83 FY lllR? FY l llR3 FY l llR? FY 1 QR3 

Total Military Functions 199,899 245,516 7 ,066 8 ,213 206,llfiS 253 '" 172'186 ?D!'i !)42 4, 7q1 fi,41? 17f'i,Q77 ?11. qi;.i 

Proposed Supplemental 2,116 199 2,315 1,203 01 l ,3'i4 

Contingency: 

Civilian and Military ~ 

w 
Pay Raises 5' 136 3,797 9 14 5,145 3,811 4,8R2 3,ll?O 6 l,5 4,RRR 3,ll44 

Wage Board Increases 247 266 7 12 254 278 188 320 5 " 1 q3 341 

Proposed Legislation 137 137 137 137 

Subtotal Contingency 5,383 4,200 16 26 5,399 4 ,226 5,070 4,3ll5 11 " s,nA1 LI ,47? 

Total Budget Estimates 207,398 249,716 7 ,281 8 ,239 214!679 257 !955 178,519 209 ,937 4 ,flq3 fi ,430 1R3,41? ?1 fi ,37fi 

Less: Offsetting llcpts -619 -486 -fil? -471i 

Grand Tota 1 - DoD 214,060 257 46() 111? ,llnn ?J'i. qnn 

~ .. ~ .. 



2-2 SUPPLEMENTAL AND CONTINGENT ESTIMATES !NCLUDEO IN NATIONAL OEFENSE TOTALS 
(Budget Authority, S Thousands) 

Defense Mi 1 Con/ Trea sur.Y HUn, 
Appro. Family Postal, In<lep. Puh1 i c 

'" Housi nq Etc, Aqenci es Works Tota 1 

FY 1982 Supplemental Requests: 

Military Personnel 3'66,700 3fifi, 71111 
Retired Pay 97,685 q7 ,fiR'i 
Operation & Maintenance 786,300 7flfi,3011 
Procurement 698,970 fiQfl,9711 
Research & Development 57,000 "i7 ,nnn 
Rev & Mgmt Funds 109,200 109,21111 
Military Construction 118,400 11R,4flr1 
Family Housing 80,300 .Rll,31111 
Selective Service 1,367 1,3fi7 

Total, FY 1982 Supplemental: 2,115,855 198,700 1,367 1,31'i,9??. 

FY 1982 Contingent Amounts: if 

10/1/81 Pay Increases - Military 4,516,183 4,5lfi,1R:'! 
10/1/81 Pay Increases - Civilian 616,197 8,547 fi24,744 
FY 1982 Wage Board Increases 250,703 7 ,195 257 ,flOQ 

Total, FY 1982 Contingency Amounts 5,383,083 15,743 'i,3CJR,R?fi 

FY 1983 Contingent Amounts: f!/ 
10/1/82 Pay Increases - Military 3,006,958 3,0llfi,CJ'>R 
10/1/82 Pay Increases - Civilian 789 ,955 13,866 Rf13,fl1) 
FY 1983 Wage Board Increases 265,190 11,675 ?77 ,Rfi'i 
Other Legislation 137 !400 137 ,4110 

Total, FY 1983 Contingency Amounts 4,200,513 25,541 if,~?fi ,O'>d 

a/ The distribution 
- when submitted. 

of contingent amounts, shown here by appropriation bill, represents an estimate of where these amounts woulrl fall 

~ c 



FY 

FY 

2-3 SUPPLEMENTAL AND CONTINGENT ESTIMATES INCLUDEfl IN NATIONAL flEFENSE TOTALS 
(Outlays, $ Thousands) 

Defense Mil Con/ Treasury HUD, 
Appro. Farni ly Postal. Indep. Puhlic 
Aot Housing Etc. Aqenci es Works 

1982 Supplemental Requests: 

Military Personnel 356,500 
Retired Pay 97 ,400 
Operation & Maintenance 628,380 
Procurement 65, 700 
Research & Development 35,000 
Rev & Mgmt Funds 80,000 
Military Construction 19,100 
Family Housing 72,300 
Selective Service I ,ORO 

Total, FY 1982 Supplemental: 1,262,gso 91,400 1,0RO 

1982 Contingent Amounts: 2_/ 

10/1/81 Pay Increases - Military 4,378,939 
10/1/81 Pay Increases - Civilian 498,506 5,917 
FY 1982 Wage Board Increases 192,555 4,983 

Total, FY 1982 Contingency Amounts 5,070,000 10,9no 

FY 1983 Contingent Amounts: !!./ 

10/1/82 Pay Increases - Military 3,026,900 
10/1/82 Pay Increases - Civilian 902,370 14,530 
FY 1983 Wage Board Increases 328,664 12,236 
Other Legislation 137 ,400 

Tota 1, FY 1983 Contingency Amounts 4,395,334 26,766 

Total 

35fi ,snn 
q7 ,4nn 

fi2R,3Rn 
ns, 1nn 
35,nnn 
RO,onn 
JQ,1(1fl 
7? ,Jnn 

1 OAO 

1,3"i5,4fi0 

4,37R,Q3Q 
504,4?3 
1!J7,5.1R 

,'i,OAn,CJnO 

3,0?fi,!Jfl(1 
Qll),11nn 
3an,qnn 
137 ,4nn 

4,4??,11111 

!_/ The distribution of contingent amounts, shown here by appropriation bill, represents an estimate of where these amounts woulrl f~ll 
when submitted. 

~ .. 
·~. 
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CHAPTER 3 

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORIZATIONS 

Almost all National Defense activities are within the legislative purview 
of the Armed Services Committees of the House and Senate. Practically all 
National Defense budget authority is subject to the annual appropriation 
process. (In fact, for FY 1983, $264.1 billion is subject to appropriation, 
with trust funds and receipts netting to a credit amount.) The Defense 
Appropriation Act itself accounts for 98% of the National Defense total subject 
to appropriation. The remainder of the estimates is scattered under several 
headinqs. 

Table 3-1 shows how the National Defense estimates relate to the annual 
legislative authorization process, as distinct from continuing legisla't1on. As 
shown, $197.0 billion -- or nearly two thirds of the appropriated total -- is 
subject to specific annual authorization of the amounts to be appropriated. 
Another $58.2 billion is covered by the annual authorization process through 
the authorization of military and civilian strengths. (In these cases, the 
appropriation dollar amounts are not specified in authorization legislation.) 
Effectively, then, the annual authorization process encompasses about $255.2 
billion, nearly 97% of the appropriated total. The $8.9 billion that is not 
subject to annual leqislative authorization includes $7.3 billion for nonpay 
military personnel costs; $1.0 billion for revolving funds; and $.6 billion 
for other programs. 

Table 3-1 also shows that $402 million in projected stockpile sales is 
subject to legislation. 

Table 
for DoD. 

3-2 presents a 
(This excludes 

summary of the authorizations enacted and requested 
contingencies and the Defense-related activities.) 

Table 3-3 shows personnel authorizations enacted and requested for DoD. 

Table 3-4 shows budget authority for items covered by the Defense 
Appropriation Authorization Bill, FY 1981-84. The FY 1981 and FY 1982 columns 
show amounts authorized and appropriated. The appropriated columns reflect the 
status as of January 1982, including transfers, as of that time. The FY 1983 
and FY 1984 columns show the requests now pending, and also show the amounts 
that would apply including contingencies for RDT&E and Operation and 
Maintenance. 

In past years, a matrix showing the FY 1983 relationship of the 
authorization requests now pending in the Defense Appropriation Authorization 
Bill to the appropriation requests now pending in the Defense Appropriation 
Bill would have been included in this Chapter. The difference being the 
procurement of ammunition and other non-systems procurement that was not 
subject to authorization action. Effective with FY 1983, these activities are 
included in the Authorization Bill and the total Procurement title is covered 
by authorization. 



3-3 PERSONNEL AUTHORIZATIONS 

FY 1981 FY 1981 Sup. FY 19/l2 FY l q82 
Auth. Act Auth. Act Auth. Act Sup. Requesterl 

Active Military 
Forces (E/S) 2,055,356 14, 700 2,107,800 4,1011 

Reserve Military 
Forces {Avg.) 850,000 914,700 

Civilian Personnel (E/S) 
{Includes 
Foreign 

986,000 l/ Nationals) 26,250 1,024,500 

Average 
Military 
Training 

234,724 l/ Student Loads 238,586 

l! Act provides Secretary of Defense authority to increase this number by not to exceefl 1-1/4 percent. 

'!:_/ Inc1udes 28,197 for ArJ!1Y to be utilized solely for one station unit traininq. 

FY l OR3 FY 1 qR4 
Requestec1 Requesterl 

2,147 ,onn 2,111,2nn 

q77',onn 1,n1R,1nn 

1,r13i; ,snn 1,037,lflfl 

?54,7?fi ?47 ,fi?li 
N 
~ 

·~. 
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,_, BUOGEl AUJHURifY FOR !tEMS COVE.REil gy (!EfEllSE AUTHORIZATllJN BILL 
~ Thousands) 

f'Y 19$1 FY 1982 FY 1982 " 19113 FY 1 q34 
Supol eil\l!nta 1 " "' Author1 zed 

Title I - Procurement 
AEEroer1ated Authorized AEeroeriated Request Request Conti n9encl es Request r.ont1 noenc1 es 

For the ArmY' 
Al rcra ft 1,204,400 1,193,100 1,g10,200 1,911,100 2,74fi,g14 2,745,<l\4 3,173,l?O 3,:J73,l?lj 
Missiles 1,607,500 1,544,900 2,146,900 2.131,200 2 ,f!4fi ,fiOO ?,B4fi,600 3,333,851! 3,333,f!'ill 
Weapons & Trkd Comb' "" 3,444,000 3,378,200 3,~56,600 3,1125,200 125,00JJ 5,ll:ll'l,685 ;,030,fil!~ fi,70?,5<lfi 0,702,'i<lfi 
Amr11rni ti on ?,633,31l4 2,fi33,3f!4 3,024,06~ :1,024,06'i 
Other Procurement 4,567 ,4<11 4,'i07 ,4<11 4,0f!B,?4'.l 4 1QBll,243 

Tota 1 Army 6,255,900 6,116,200 8,013,700 1,861,SoO 126,000 17 ,i'l?4.1174 11,824,1174 2(),4?1,~Rll ?h,421,sAll 

For the Navy: 
Aircraft (1ncl "' 6,294,200 6,254,307 9,302,500 9,115,800 11,582,3()1) 11,58?,3m1 \;>,RQQ,]00 t2,8qo,700 
Weapons (incl Ms1s/Torp) 2,818,500 2,738,132 3,283,800 3,207 ,100 3,Q0!,61JO 1,901,600 4,93~,3nq 4 ,932 ,3()9 
Naval Vessels 8,513,100 7,725,00() 8,795,900 8,821,400 263 ,400 lfl,648,JOO 18,li4R,30f\ 1?,4~5,706 l?,45~,706 

Other Procurement 3,970,156 3,Q70,l'i6 5,25~.161 ~ 250 161 
Total ~" 17,625,800 t6,717,43~ 21,382,200 21,144,300 2n3,4no 38,102,.155 '.IR,lh?,3~~ 3o,54n,H71i 35,~41i,R7'i 

For the Marine Corps: 
Procurement (1 ncl f\sls/TCV/ 

Ottier Wpns) 231,358 200,071 641,107 641,107 2,3no,1no 2,3nn,1on 1,9117 ,517 l,q87,617 

For the Air Force: 
Aircraft 10,463,768 10,427,428 13,773,798 13,818.998 219,100 17,756,700 17,756,700 ?4,l!Q?,F'OO 24,flq2,601l 
Missiles 3,382,053 3,346,786 4,lB6,846 4,559.550 6 ,11?1, qon fi,B?J,qon q,689,4117 9,fif!9,4R7 N 
Other Procurement 3 047 3,047 s,845,200 5,1145,200 fl,322,245 8 ,322 ,245 • 

Total Air Force 13,845,821 13,174,214 17,963,5qJ 1s,3il1,595 21s,Hrn 3o.42q,!ioo 30,429,800 42 .~n4 ,332 42,904,33? 

For the Defense Agenc1 es: 
Procurement 890 284 llQO 284 1.010,110 1 010 110 

Total Title I, Procurement 37 ,958,879 36,807,924 48,000,598 48,034,502 6011,000 flq,547,214 Aq,547 ,214 101,870,8~~ 101,1\70,8?~ 

Title II - RDT&E 

"" 3,331,468 3,127,774 3,746,299 3,609,535 4,41\4,000 4,Sl4,27R 5,?ll4,734 'i,3~n.son 
llilvy & Marine Corps J/ S,250,842 5,011,478 6,072,167 5,847 ,440 6,235,316 6,?71),621 7,741i,'ill 7,826,lqfi 
A1 r force 7,402,319, 7 ,084,787 8,686,800 8,659,6!0 57 ,oon ll,?.?n,400 ll,24'i,f>~ll l.1,44fl,035 11,50?,874 
Defense Agencies!/ 1,384,738 1 341 048 l 899 847 1,745.646 ?. 32n 684 2 32?,147 ?,<175,971 ? q1q 147 

Total Title U, ROT&E 17 ,369 ,367 16,565,087 20,405,113 19,862,231 57 ,ono 14,260,401) 24,35?,6<14 ?7 ,4~~.251 27,6511,717 

Tltle 111 - O~er~tion ' Ma:lntenance 02,161,740 61,506,508 786,300 6<l,39l,700 7~,433,A?.<l 73,0??,612 75,1~6,0Q(l 

TOTAL lJoD AUTHORIZATION BILL 55,328,246 53,373,011 130,567 ,451 129,403,241 J,451,RTJO IA3 199 314 184,333,7':'.7 ?02 ,34R ~Rli ?04 6q~,630 

y Includes $6,232 ,300/$7 ,746 ,511 for ROT&EN - FV 1983-84 respectively $3,016/ $3,000 for Special Fore1 gn Currency Proqra"' 

y Includes $2,259,900/$2,912,069 for R!H&E, OA 7 FY 1983-84 respectively $60,000/$63,702 for Oi rector of Test & Evaluation, Defense ~7~4/ $?00 for Special Forelqn Currency ProQram 



( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

{ 

( 

( 

( 

( 

27 

CHAPTER 4 

CHRONOLOGIES 

The matter of chronologies has assumed rnuch greater importance 
because of the scorekeeping provisions of the Congressional Budget Act. 

Table 4-1 presents a chronology of National Defense Budget Authority 
for FY 1981, beginning with the January 1980 estimates, amendments, con
gres-sional actions, other changes in CY 1980, and supple.mental requests, 
to arrive at the FY 1981 column of the FY 1982 budget (submitted in 
March 1981), amendments, congressional actions, and other changes in CY 
1980, Table 4-2 shows the related outlays. 

Table 4--3 presents a chronology of National Defense Budget Authority 
for FY 1982, beginning with the January 1981 estimates and moving through 
amendments, congressional action and other changes in CY 1981, and sup
plemental requests to arrive at the FY 1982 column of the FY 1983 budget. 
Table 4-4 shows the related outlays. 

Table 4-5 is a detailed chronology of Department of Defense TOA, 
Budget Authority, appropriations and outlays for FY 1981. Table 4-6 
provides comparable FY 1982 information. Table 4-7 shows the starting 
point for FY 1983. 



4-1 NATIONAL DEFENSE BUDGET AUTHORITY, FY 1981 
I " lions 

CY 1980 f'.Y 1 QR} 
January Congres- FY l<JIH Col. Conqres-

igso Amen<led sional Other Supp. ,, FY 1'182 Arnende~ sional Other FY l'llll 
Estimate Request l/ Action Changes Re9uest Budqet ~ Ac ti on Channes Final 

Submitted for Congressional Action 
Defense Appropriation Act f!../ 151,453 154,4'15 5,274 7 6,01\3 11'<;,853 f',?1Q -740 +?,3<;4 173,7n6 
Mi 1 i ta ry Construction 5,223 5,406 -307 36 207 5,342 145 -107 +?~ !'i,40? 
Treasury, Postal Service 192 192 -70 1 123 '" HUD, Independent Agencies 171 171 16 2 190 -3 -1' 16' 
Public Works 3,443 ~ ---11E. 55 ~ -7 3 ,fi<;l 

Total submitted 160,484 163, 708 5,072 38 6,34R 175,lli!'i fi ,3Rl -R~7 +~,350 1111,n~n 
(DoO included above) (156,003) (159,827) (4,967) (31l) (6,289) (171,121) (6,384) (-R47) (+?,376) (170,[)15) 

Contingencies 
10/l /80 Pay Ra 1 ses 1,678 1,678 1,678 
FY 1981 Wage Board Increase 169 169 -169 
Program Suppl ementa 1 s 23 23 -23 " Proposed Legislation 243 -174 90 -85 418 -:'134 0 

Tota 1, DoO 2";Tf3 ----r,696 1, 78[) -85 41R -334 
Defense-Re lated --
Total Conti ngenc1 es 2,113 1,696 l,7Rrl -85 "" -:'1~4 

Trusts Funds, ~eceipts, Etc. 
Net DoD -560 -560 -171 -731 +R~ -649 
Stockpile Transactions -263 -263 -214 -477 +4flll '" Other Defense-Related -4 -· -3 __ -_l -· Net, Trust Funds, Receipts, --

Etc. -827 -827 -385 -1,211 t51l7 -64~ 

Total, National Defense 161 770 164- 577 5,072 -347 4,568 173 81'9 6,709 -1147 +? 5R1 1.<1? 4n~ 
= = ~ 

(OoD included above) (158,155) (160,962) (4,967) (-134} {4,509) {170,31'\5) (6,RO?) (-R47) (t?,124) (17R,3R6J 

,, Includes amounts for CIA Retirement and Olsabi1ity Fund and Intelligence Corrrnunity Staff. 

'2! Includes November 1980 amendment (S. Doc. 96-382) upon which Connress took no action. 

NOTE: Totals may not add due to rounding. 

..--., __ 



4-2 NllT!OrfAL DEFfNSE OUTLAYS, FY lgAl 
($Millions 

CY iqso CY l QRl 
a nua ry Cong res- fY ! qHJ Col. ConorPs-

1980 Amended si ona l Other Supp. of FY I qfl? Amenrle~ sional 'lthf'r FY lqRl 
Estlinate ReQuest 'El Action Chanqes ~equest Rudqet ~ ~ l'.hanqes Final 

Submitted for Congress1ona1 llct1on 
Defense Appropriation Act f!_/ 137 ,499 142,114 1, 358 4,8Ji3 ~.765 l~4,ll'lfl 573 -3'l? -J ,fi4fi l~? ,fiJ~ 

Ml 1 i ta ry Const rlicti on 3, 739 3,977 -95 400 104 ll,'.l~7 15 -~4 - l'l5 4,183 
Treasury, Postal Service 192 142 -70 l 1?3 .1n2 ?\ 
HUD, Independent Agencies 156 156 " 2 '"' 

_, l'C 
Pub1ic Works ~ --1..JJ!!i 155 " 3,~R7 -1'1Q· 3 3'1R 

Total subrnitted 144,972 149,825 1,374 ~.253 ~ ,Cl\R lfi?,,3Afl 5RA -111fi -?,14n Jfi0,4111 

{OoD included above) ( 141,165) (146,018) (1,263} {5,261} (5,f!Ml) (l~A,41?) (~f!f!) (-4Jfi) (-l,R41] 11."'fi,74<'.l} 

Contingencies ~ 
10/1 /80 Pay Raises 1,657 J ,657 -1,657 
FY 1981 \./age Board Increase 162 16~ -162 
Program Suppl efllenta 1 s 23 23 -?3 
Proposed Legislation 243 -174 90 -85 m -1~7 

Tota 1, non --z;o85 ~ -T:l'i3 ------=1i5 -m- --:m 
Oe tense-Related 

Total Contingencies 2,085 1,668 -1.,753 -R5 4-1? -1~7 

Trusts Funds, Receipts, Etc. 
Net DoD -550 -550 -11B -728 +7~ -653 
Stockpile Transactions -263 -263 -214 -471 +486 " Other Defense-Related -4 -3 -3 -1 -4 

Net, Trust Funds, Receipts, +~fin 

Etc. -816 -816 -3'l2 -t,2nR -fi4R 

Total, Notional Defense 146 241 150,671 l 374 4,871 4 165 lfil,n11;s t,nnn -4lfi 1,'lf\7 1 ~q 76~ 
~ = = = 

(OoD incltJded above) (142,700) (147,136} (l,2631 (5,085) ( 4 ,116) (1 ~7 ,finO} 1_1,nnn) (-4111) (~?,nl!P) (15fi,(lQfi) 

'1 Includes amounts for ClA Retirement and Disability Fund and lntel]jqence COmllUnity Staff. 

;; Includes November 1980 amendment {S. Doc. 95-382) upon which Conqress took no action. 

NOTE; Totals may not add due ta round1ng. 

----------------------------------



4-3 NATIONAL DEFENSE BUDGET AUTHORITY, FY 1982 
($Millions) 

CY 19Rl CY 1 QR? 
January Congres- Proqram FY 19R? Col. 

1981 Amended sional Other Supp. of FY 19R3 
Estimate Reguest E._/ Action Chanqes Request Ruclqet 

Submitted for Congressional Action 
Defense Appropriation Act!_/ 185,216 208,736 -1,187 -7,553 ? ,111'1 ?O?,ll? 
Military Construction 7,710 8,018 -241 -711 199 7 ,?fi5 
Treasury, Postal Service 144 144 -65 " HUD, Independent Agencies 208 204 -11 1 1'4 
Public Works 4, 704 5,000 -327 4,fi73 

Total submitted 197,984 222,103 -1,831 -8,264 2 ,316 ?14,3?3 
(DoD included above) (192,827) (216,654) (-1,4?8) ( -8,264) (2,3!5) (209,27Q) 

Contingencies 
10/1/81 Pay Raises 3,655 5 ,:i75 -230 ~.145 
FY 1982 Wage Board Increase 116 122 + 13? ?54 
Re ti red Pay Legislation -477 -380 +38() 
Other Legislation 220 370 -37(1 

lotal. DoD 3,514 5,487 ----:SS 5,3oq 
Defense-Related 

Total Contingencies 3,514 5,487 -88 ~.3qq "' 0 

Trusts Funds, Receipts, Etc. 
Net DoD -681 -339 -280 -filq 
Stockpile Transactions -477 -993 +759 -?14 
Other Defense-Related -3 -3 -1 -4 

Net, Trust Funds, Receipts, 
Etc, -1,161 -1,335 +478 -857 

Total, National Defense 200!337 226,255 -1,831 - 7 ,874 2,316 ?1R,8fi5 

(DoD i nc1 uded above) (195,660) (221,802) (-1,428) (-8,631) 12 ,31 < J (214,000) 

First Concurrent Resolution: 
Total, National Defense 2211,3nn 

{DoD included above) (2?J ,snn) 

~/ Includes amounts for CIA Reti rernent and fJisabilitv Funn and Tntelliqence Community Staff. 

!>_! March Amendment - Reagan Budget 

NOTE: Totals may not add due to rounding, 

,,.--,. -. .---,. 

---~ ... 



4-4 NATIONAL DEFENSE OUTLAYS FY 1982 
($ Millions) 

'CY 1981 CY 1qB2 
January Proqram FY 1982 Col. 

1981 Amended Other Supp. 
Estimate Reguest .£./ Chanqes Re guest 

of FY 1983 
Budqet 

Submitted for Congressional Action 
Defense Appropriation Act 2._/ 172,451 175,156 -2~870 1,263 173,549 
Military Construction 4,878 4,681 +110 91 4,882 
Treasllry, Postal Service 108 10$ +45 153 
HUD, Independent Agencies 193 189 -7 1 183 
Public Works 4 478 4,626 -128 4,498 

Total submitted 182,108 184,760 -2,850 1,355 183,265 
(DoD included above) (177 ,229) (179,737) {-2,760) (1,354) (l 7R,331) 

Contingencies 
10/1/81 Pay Raises 3,609 5,31)7 4,889 
FY 1982 Wage Board Increase 98 103 193 
Retired Pay legislation -477 -380 
Other Legislation 220 370 

Total, DoD 3,450 5,400 5,0R2 
Defense-Related 

Total Contingencies 3,450 5 ,400 5,082 ~ 

Trusts Funds, Receipts, Etc. 
Net DoO -679 -337 -275 -612 
Stockpile Transactions -477 -993 +759 -234 
Other Defense-Related -3 -3 -1 -4 

Net, Trust Funds, Receipts, 
Etc. -1,159 -1,333 +483 -850 

Total, National Defense 184,399 188~826 -21357 1,355 1R7 ,497 

{DoD included above) (180,000) (184,800) (-2,485) (1,354) (1R2,80!1) 

First Concurrent Resolution: 
Total, National Defense 188,ROO 

(DoD Included Above) (184,fHJrl) 

!!_/ Includes amounts for CIA Retirement and Disability Fund and Intelligence Community Staff. 

'!!../ ~ rch Amendment - Reagan Budget 

NOTE: Totals may not add due to rounding. 



4-5 CHRONOLOGY OF FY l9fll ESTIMATES 
($ Thousands) 

Total for Trust Funrl~. 
OoD Approp, MILCON/ Conqressional Recfli pts, I; rand 

Act Family Housing Action Conti nqenci es Subtotal Ftc. Total 

January 1980 TOA 151,379,419 5,247 ,000 156,6?6,419 2,11?,518 15fl,73fl,QJ7 l'ifl,7~fl,Cl37 
(FY 1981 Budget) BA 151,379,419 5,223,400 JSfi,602,819 2,112,5lll 158,71'>,317 _i:;fin,1nn 1~fl,l9'i,f'37 

Approp. 151,379,419 5,3,49,455 156,728,875 2,1l?,51R 15R,84J,3Q3 J<;fl,lllll,3Q3 
Outlays 137 ,425,500 3,739,000 141,lfi4,500 2,oss,onn 14J,241l,500 -~a.q,snn 14?,7nn,nnn 

Budget Amendment TOA 3,259,013 182,387 3,441,400 -417,onn 3,0i'4,40rl 3,0f'4,400 
(Apr 1980) BA 3,005,613 182,387 3,188,000 -417 ,ono 2,771,000 ? , 771,nnn 

Approp. 3,005,613 182,387 3,188,00[1 -417,oon ?,771,onn ? , 771 ,nnn 
Outlays 4,578,742 238,258 4,817 ,oon -417,000 4,4rir1,onn 11 ,41lf1 ,non 

Budget Amendment TOA 36,000 36,000 36,onn 31i,nnn 
(Ma.y 1980) BA 36,000 36,000 36,nnn 3fi,nnn 

Approp. 36,000 36,000 36,000 35,nnn 
Outlays 36,000 36,000 36,000 3fi,01)0 

Amended Request TOA 154,674,432 5,429,387 160,103,819 l,6Q5,518 161,799,337 lfi"l,?QQ,317 
BA 154,421,032 5,405,787 159,8?6,819 l,695,51R 161,52<' ,337 -5611,100 160,Qfi?,?.37 
Approp. 154,421,032 5,531,843 159,952,875 1,59'i,51R l6I,548,3'l3 llil,lillR,3'13 
Outlays 142,040,242 3,977 ,258 146,017 ,500 1,668,ono 147,6R5,500 -~4Q,50n 147,13fi,Onn 

Budget Amendment TOA (1,384,981) (I,1fl4,9/Jl) (l,3R4,CJR1) (I,3R4,QRl) 
(Nov 1980) BA (1,384,981) (l,384,981) {1,3R4,qRl) (1,384,0Rl} 

(Memo) Approp. (l ,384,981) (1,384,981) (l,3fl4,,9Al) (l,3F4,QRJ) 
Outlays (605,698) (fiOS,698) (fifl5,6QA) (fifl'i,liQA) w 

N 
Congressional Action TOA 5,274,278 -288,456 4,958,82? 4,9'>R,8?? 4,9'ifl.,8?? 

BA 5,274,478 -307 ,107 4,967 ,371 4,Qli7 ,371 n,Qfi7,171 
Approp. 5,274,478 -307 ,107 4,9fi7,371 4,Qli7,371 4,Qli7,37l 
Outlays 1,358,062 -94,787 1,21i3,275 1,?li3,27'> 1,?fi1,?7'i 

Status after 10A 159,_g21,110 5,140,931 165,0li2,641 l,li95,51R 161i,7'iR,l'iQ 11'">,7'iR,J 'iO 
Cong ressi ona l Ac ti on BA 159,695,510 5,098,680 164,7Q4,1QO 1,695,518 lfi6,48Q,70R -~fin,1nn lli5,9?0,fi0A 

Approp. 159,695,510 5,224,736 164,920,246 1,695,518 161i,615,7fi4 lfili,fil 'i,71''1 
Outlays 143,398,304 3,882,471 147 ,280, 775 1,li68,0nn 14R,Clll8,77S -'>49,~nn 141l,3C!tl,?7'i 

Other Changes i" TOA -139,300 73,668 -65,632 -65,617 -Ii,~ fi1? / 
CY 1980 BA l,800 35,919 37,71Q 37' 71(1 -171,30[1 -L13:5RJ 

Approp. 1,800 35,619 37 ,41Q 37 ,41<1 37 ,419 
Outlays 4,863,207 400,191 5,253,398 5,2fi3,3DR -17R,4()0 'i,0A4,Q9R 

FY 1981 Base for TOA 159,782,410 5,214,599 164,997 ,009 1,595,SlR lli6,692,527 l'ili,6()2,577 
Supplementals BA 159,697 ,3IrJ 5,134,599 154,831,9rJ9 1,695,518 11)6,527 ,427 -731,400 lfi~,7Qfi,027 

Approp. 159,697,310 5,260,355 164,957,665 1,695,518 166,li'i3,1R3 166,6~1, 1 R3 
Outlays 148,261,511 4,282,662 152,544,173 1,568,oon 1~4.21?,173 -727 ,CJnn 1'>3,484,271 

FY 1981 Supple- TOA 6,082,191 207 ,038 6,289,229 -1,780,118 4,509,111 4,~nq,111 
mental Request BA 6,082,191 207,033 6,28Q,229 -1, 7BO,l 1R 4,SnQ,111 ll,50(),111 

Approp. 6,082,191 207 ,038 6,289,22'1 -1,780,IIR 4,509,111 11.,~nq,111 
Outlays 5,764,389 103,938 5,868,327 -1,757,6110 4,115,7~7 4,l l",777 
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4-5 CHRONOLOGY OF FY 1981 ESTIMATES CflNT'O 
($ Thousands 

Total for Trust Funrls, 
oo·o Approp. MILCON/ Congressional RecE>i ots, r.ranrl 

Act Family Housing Ac ti on ContinQencies Suhtota1 Etc. Total 

FY 1981 Estimate TOA 165,864,601 5,421,637 171,286,238 -ll4,5nn 171,201,538 171,?01 ,li'.1R 
(Jan 1981) BA 165,779,50'1 5,341,637 171,121,138 -84,6nn 171,035,SJR -731,400 171'J,30!'i,13R / 

Approp. 165,779,501 5,467,393 171,246,8Q4 -84,600 171,15?,?94 171,Jfi?,?<l4 
Outlays 154,025,900 4,386,600 158,412,500 -84,500 158,327 ,<Jon -7?7 ,<Jnn is1 ,non,non 

Reagan Supplemental TOA 6,238,604 145,262 6,383,866 418,100 Fi,80l,9fi6 fi,Rl11,'lfifi 
Amendment BA 6,238,604 145,262 6,383,865 418,100 fi,801,Qfifi fi,801, <Jfifi 
(Mar 1981) Approp. 6,238,604 145,262 6,383,fl66 4lfl,100 fi,A01,<J~5 fi,801__,Qfili 

Outlays 573,000 15,100 588,100 411,<Jnn 1,onn,nnn 1,ooo,11on 

Amended Supplemental TOA {12,320,795) (352,300) (12,673,095) (-1,362,0lR) (11,311,077) (l l,311,1177) 
Request BA (12,320,795) (352,300) (12,673,0<J5) (-1,362,018) ('11,311,077) (l l,3]1,077) 
(Memo) Approp. (12,320,795) {352,300) (12,873,095) (-l,3fi2,0I8_) (11,311,077) (J 1,311,077) 

Outlays {6,337 ,389) (119,038) (5,456,427) (-1,340,700) (5,115,7~7) ("i,11S,7?7) 

FY 1981 Amended TOA 172,134,2.05 5,566,899 177,701,104 333,500 178,034,lirl4 17R,014,fi04 
Request BA 172,049,105 5,41l6,ll99 177,536,004 333,500 177,8fiQ,504 -731,4110 177,13R,104 
(Mar/April 1981) Approp. 172,049,105 5,612,655 177 ,661, 760 333,500 177,9<J5,260 177,QQ!i,?fin 

Outlays 154,609,900 4,401,700 159,011,600 327 ,300 l~<J,33R,900 -7?7,Qnn l'iil,FilJ,On11 

Congressional Action TOA -692,379 -107,100 -799,479 -7Q9,479 -799,47C! w 
w 

in CY 1981 on BA -740,179 -107,100 -847 ,279 -847 ,27Q -R47 ,?7Q 
FY 1981 Supplemental Approp. -740,179 -107,100 ~847 ,279 ~ll47,27Q -.1147 ,?7Q 

Outlays -391,566 -24,517 -416,083 ~416,0.ll:'l -'111'i,O.ll1 

Status After TOA 171,441,826 5,459,799 176,901,625 333,500 177,235,l?!'i 177,2'.lf'i,l?"i 
Congressi ona 1 BA 171,308,926 5,379,799 176,688,725 333,500 177 ,0?2,2?5 -731,41111 17fi,2Ql1,R?l'i 
Action Approp. 171,308,926 5,505,555 176,814,4fl1 333,5no 177,147,QRI 177,147,<JRl 

Outlays 154,218,334 4,377 ,183 158,595,517 327 ,300 158,922,817 -7?7 ,QOO 15fl,1Q4,Q17 

Other Changes TOA ~798,098 -808 -798,906 -333,500 ~l, 132 ,4011 -J,1'.1?,401'i 
BA +2,323,730 +22,302 +2,346,032 -333,5'00 +2,01?,53?. +R?, lli4 +?,11Q4,fiQ6 
Approp. +150,984 -103,454 +47 ,530 ~333,500 -?.85,9711 -2R'i,Q70 
Outlays -1,653,405 -193,757 -1,847 ,162 -327 ,300 -2,174,462 +75,118 -?,OQ<l,344 

FY 1981 Final TOA 170,643,728 5,458,991 176,102,719 176,l0?,71<l 17fi,10?,71Q 
BA 173,632,656 l/ 5,402,1011./ 179,034,757 17<J,034,757 -fi4CJ,236 17R,3R5,5?1 
Approp. 171,459,910 ll 5,402,101 l/ 176,862,022 176,llli?,Oll 171l,Rfi2,011 
Outlays 152,564,929 4,183,426 156,748,355 151i,748,3'i5 -61}2,7!'!2 15f>,005,573 

!J Budget Authority and Appropriations 
balance). 

include Reappropriations {restoration of expired balances and transfers extenrlinq the life of the account 



4-6 CHRONOLOGY OF FY 1982 ESTIMATES 
($ Thousands) 

Total foe Trust Funds, 
OoD Appro. MILCON/ Congressional Receipts, f;r~n<l 

Act Family Housing Ac ti on Continqencies Subtotal ~tc. Tota1 

January 1981 TOA 185,116,440 7,759,300 192,885,740 3,514,168 195,Jq9,908 l96,300,91lll 
(FY 1982 Budget) BA 185,116,440 7,710,086 192,826,526 3,514,168 196,340,694 -li81,Illn l<l'i,fi'i9,504 

Approp. 185,116·,440 7,838,688 192,955,128 3,514,ll'iB 196,46'!,2C)fi 106,41i9,291i 
Outlays 172,351,200 4,878,000 177,229,2[)0 3,450,101) 180,679,300 -679,3flr:J Illn,onn,nnn 

Reagan Amendment TOA 23,519,500 308 ,400 23,827,900 1,971!,755 25,800,fi'iS 25,Aflll,fi'i5 
(March 1981) BA 23,519,500 308,400 23,827,900 1,972,755 25,800,6'i5 342,0rJO 26,14?,61>5 

Approp. 23,519,500 308,400 23,827,900 1,972,755 ?5,8fl0,655 ?5,llrlrl,fi'l'l 
Outlays 2,705,000 -196,600 2,508,400 1,9411,600 4,4'18,(lO[l 342,flfl(\ 4,ll00,000 

Reagan Budget TOA 208,635,940 8,077 ,700 216,713,640 5,486,923 222,200,563 72?,200,56l 
(March 1981) BA 208,635,940 8,018,486 216,654,426 5,486,923 222,141,349 -339,lOn 2?1,80?,24<1 

Approp. 208,635,940 8,147 ,088 216,783,028 5,486,923 222,269,951 222,2/i<l,951 
Outlays 175,056,200 4,681,400 179,737,600 5,399,700 185,1:17,300 -337 ,31111 lfl4,fl00,000 

Revisions TOA -7,855,869 -715,600 -8,571,469 +465,,167 -8,00,fi,3fl2 -8,006,3fl7 
[Thru September/ BA -7,855,869 -715,600 -8,571,469 +465' 167 -8,on~,302 -R,006,302 
October 1981) Approp. -7 ,855,869 -715,600 -8,571,469 +465,11)7 -8,0rlfi,302 -B,rlOfi,302 

Outlays -3,293,900 -117,400 -3,411,300 +460,300 -2,q51,ono -?,qs1,noo 

Revised FY 1982 TOA 20(1,/80,071 7 ,362,100 208,142,171 5,952,090 214,0'l4,261 ?14,094,2fil 
Estimates (September/ BA 200,780,071 7,302,886 20/l,082,957 5,9?2,090 214,135,047 -33'l,1rl0 213,79'i,q41 
October, 1981) Approp. 200,780,071 7 ,431,488 208,211,559 5,952,090 ?14,263,649 214,21i3,641J 

Outldys 171,762,300 4,564,000 176,326,300 5,860,000 182,lfl5,30n - 337 ,30n ]HJ,f14Q,f1f11) 
~ 

Gon9ressi ona l Ac ti on TOA -1,097,470 -241,348 -1,338,818 -1,338,818 -1,3'.lll,Blll 
(December 1981) BA -1,186,470 -241,348 -1,427,818 -1,427 ,818 -1,4?7,Rlll 

Approp. -1,186,470 -241,348 -1,427,818 -1,4~7 ,Riil -1,4?7,Rlll 
Outlays N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Other Changes TOA -285,455 +3,860 -281' 595 -553,2fi4 -834,81)q -834,R~'l 
in 1981 BA +304,966 +4, 774 +309,740 -553,264 -343,524 -?.79,40fl -li22,9?4 

Approp. +304,966 +3,860 +308,826 -553,264 -344,43fl -344,43('. 
Outlays N/A N/A N/A -7,79,100 N/A -?74,40rl 'IA 

FY 1982 Base for TOA 199,397 ,146 7 ,124,612 206,521,758 5,398,826 211,920,5fl4 211,920,5.'!4 
Supplernenta1s BA 199,898,557 7 ,066,312 206,964,879 5,398,826 212,31)3,705 -618,500 211,745,20fi 

Approp. 199,898,567 7 ,194,000 207 ,092,567 5,398,826 212,491,393 212,41'.)l,393 
Outlays 172,185,820 4,790,600 176,976,420 5,080,900 182,057 ,320 -611,700 l!ll,445,620 

FY 1982 Program TOA 2,115,855 198, 700 2,314,555 2,314,555 2,314,555 
Supplemental Request BA 2,115,855 198,700 2 ,314 ,555 2,314,555 2,314,555 
(January 1982) Approp. 2,122,270 198,700 2,320,970 2,320,970 2,320,970 

Outlays l,262,980 91,400 1,354,380 1,354,3BO I ,354,3fli1 

FY 1982 Estimate TOA 201,513,001 7 ,323,312 208,836,313 5,39fl,826 214,235,139 214,235,ll!J 
(January 1982) BA 202,014,422 1; 7 ,265,012 209,279,434 5,31'.)fl,826 214,678,760 -6111,500 214,0~9.760 

Approp. 202,020,837 "'!._! 7,392,700 3; 209,413,537 5,398,826 214,fll2,363 ?14,fll?,3fi3 
Outlays 173 ,448 ,800 4 ,882,000 - I 7fl ,330 ,800 5,080,-900 183,411,700 -lill,700 182,flfJO,OOO 

N/A" Not Available 

----, -~-. 

--- "----" '" -- ,,,,_ --- ---- ---·-- -- ,.,,, 



SUMMARY OF CONTINGENCIES & SUPPLEMENTALS, FY 1982 
(Budget Authority, $Thousands) 

(Addendum to 4-6) 

10/1/81 Pay Increase - Military 
10/1/81 Pay Increase - Civilian 
FY 1982 Wage Board Increases 
Program Suppl ementa 1: 

Military Personnel 
Re ti red Pay 
Oper. & Maint. 
Procurement 
Research & Development 
Rev. & Mgmt Funds 
Military Construction 
Family Housing 

Grand Total 

January 1982 
Suppl ementa 1 Contingency 

366,700 
97 ,685 

786,300 
698,970 

57 ,000 
109,200 
118,400 
80,300 

2,314,555 

4,516,183 
624,744 
257,899 

5,398,826 

Tota 1 s 

4,516,183 
624,744 
257 ,899 

365,700 
97 ,685 

786,300 
698,970 

57,000 
109 ,200 
118,400 
80,300 

7 '713 ,381 
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RECONCILIATIOM OF TOA, RA AND APPROPRIATIONS, FY 1982 
($ Thousands) 

(Addendum to 4-6) 

TOA 

Adjustments: 
Foreign Currency Fluctuations 
Reappropriation - SCN 
Free Assets 
Lapse - RDT&E AF 
Military Construction 
Farriily Housing 
Homeowner 1 s 

Total Adjustments 

Budget Authority 

Adjustments: 
Appn. to liquidate 

Contract Authority 
Unobligated Balance 

Transfer 
Appn. Applied to 

Debt Reduction 
Authority to Borrow 

(Permanent) 

Total Adjustments 

Appropriation, Current 

Defense 
Appn. 
Act 

201,513,001 

+147,900 
+343, 721 

-4,600 
+14,400 

+501,421 

202,014,422 

+43,641 

-37,226 

+6 ,415 

202,020,837 

Mil Con/ Total 
Fam Hsg for 

Act Cong. Action 

7,323,312 208,836,313 

+147,900 
+343, 721 

-4,600 
+14,400 

-35,000 -35,000 
-20,500 -20,500 
-2 ,800 -2,800 

-58,300 +443, 121 

7,265,012 209,279,434 

+43,641 

-37,226 

+128,888 +128,888 

-1,200 -1, 200 

+127 ,688 +134,103 

7,392,700 209,413,537 

( 
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4-, CHRONOLOGY OF FY 1983 ESTIMATES 

" Thousands) 

Total foe Trust Funds, 
Doil Appro. M!LCON/ Conqressional Rec~ints, r,ra nrl 

"' famil~ Housing Action Continqencies 5ubtotal Ftc. Tota1 

\ 

January 1982 TOA 245 ,521, 636 8,235,600 253,757 ,236 4,22fi,0;;4 257,'JR3,20n ?;;7,0fl3,2Q(l "·"--.' 

(FY 1983 Budget) BA 245,516,036 8,213,027 253,729,063 4 ,226 ,054 ?57,9!;!',1\7 -4fl'i,'Jll0 ?~7.4fj0,217 

Approp. i45,516,036 8,335,903 253,8~1,93q 4,2;>h,0~4 2S8,077, qo3 ?~fl ,077 '""·' 
Outlays 205,541,600 6,411,500 211,953,JOO 4,47?,100 21i;,31~.2no -47~,2nn ?l~,qnn,nnn 



i 

( 

I 

( 

38 

CHAPTER 5 

PAY RAISES AND PRICE INCREASES: 

TREATMENT OF INFLATION 

Pay raises and p.ri ce increases by e 1 ement 

Table 5-1 provides percentage increases by fiscal year in the pay and non
pay sectors of -the DoO budget and a composite rate of pay and purchases. For 
perspective, two of the most widely used general inflation rates are shown: the 
change in consumer prices (CPI, often referred to as the cost-of-living); and 
the broadest of all, the GNP price change which offers a measure of inflation 
for the economy as a whole. 

The inflation rates for TOA differ from those for outlays because of lead 
times. The outlay inflation rate of 7.0 percent from FY 1982 to FY 1983 means 
that $100 spent in FY 198~ will have the same buying power as $107.00 spent in 
FY 1983. Only part of FY 1982 TOA will be spent in FY 1982; the rest will be 
spent in FY 1983 and later. Similarly, FY 1983 TOA will be spent in FY 1983 
and later years. Allowing for these lead times, the FY 1982 to FY 1983 TOA 
rate is 6.1 percent. That is, $100 in FY 1982 TOA will have the same buying 
power as $106.10 in FY 1983 TOA. 

A brief description of the _different price measures follows: 

CPI. The Consumer Price Index (CPI) measures average chanqes in prices of 
goods and services usually bought by urban wage earners and clerical workers. 
It is based on prices of about 400 items which were selected to represent the 
movement of prices of all goods and services purchased by wage earners and 
clerical workers. Included are food, clothing, fuel, transportation, health 
care, utilities and housing. 

PPI. The Producer Price Index (PPI) measures average changes in prices of 
commO<rrties sold in primary markets in the United States. "Producer, 1

' as used 
in the title of the index, refers to sales in large quantities by producers, 
not to prices received by wholesalers, jobbers, or distributors. The PPI is 
based on a sample of about 2,700 commodities selected to represent the movement 
of prices of all commodities produced in the manufacturing, agriculture, 
forestry, fishing, mining, gas and electricity, and public utilities sectors. 

GNP. The GNP price index is the ratio of GNP in current prices to GNP in 
constant prices. It is a weighted average of the price indexes used to defl~te 
the components of GNP. Because it is so comprehensive, the GNP index is 
generally regarded as the best single measure of broad price movements in the 
economy as a whole. 

DoD Purchase Index. Purchase price increases for DoD are calculated by the 
Commerce Department's Bureau of Economic Anal.ysis. These calculations are 
based on actual DoD price experience. Projections for the out.years are based 
upon fiscal guidance from OMB. 
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( 
DoD Composite Index. Composite price increases for DoD are a weighted 

average of the purchases index above and increases in compensation. In both (.·· 
DoD indexes, outlay inflation rates are converted to TOA rates by using the 
spend-out patterns of the various DoD appropriations. 

Pay rates and cost-of-living changes 

Anot.h.er key set of assumptions involves the pay proposals in this budget (' 
for military, civil service and retired personnel. These proposals have major 
consequences for the Defense budqet as pay and pay related costs represent 43.0 
percent of total DoD outla.vs in FY 1983. (, 

Table 5-2 shows percentage changes in pay rates under the various systems 
and cost-of-living changes for 5-year intervals, covering the period 
FY 1950-85. Composite 35-year figures are shown in the 1 ast column. 

Overall, pay rates are projected to increase b.Y 673 percent froin FY 1950 to 
FY 198.5. That is from the viewpoint of DoD as an employer, it will take $7.73 
in FY 1985 to match a 1950 payroll dollar. While the relationships among the 
pay groups have changed considerably among the various 5-year intervals, the 
overall results are quite clear. Wage board (blue collar) employees have 
received far higher increases than the other U.S. direct hire groups. Only 
foreign national employees have received greater increases as pay in these 
countries became more competitive with U.S. labor costs. Pay raises for 
retired and active military personnel lag the wage board raises but exceeded 
the general schedule pay raises. Because of the relatively higher wage board 
increases, overall civil service pay has risen more_ than military pay. 

Pay increases always exceeded cost-of-1-iving increases over the 1950-1975 
period, usually, by wide margins. This changes in the FY 1975-80 period. In 
this period, general schedule pay and military pay lag the cost-of-living while 
wage board and retired pay keep pace with the cost-of-living. 

Historical price trends 

Table 5-3 sh6ws DoD indices compared to various other indices for the 
period FY 1945-83, on a base of FY 1972 = 100. Table 5-4 shows the same data 

( 

( 

( 

( 

' ( 

( 

on a base of FY 1983 = 100. ( 

Pay increases and pay and price indices since 1945 

Table 5-5 shows a history of militar.Y and civilian {general schedule) pay 
increases by date since 1945, up to the pay raises assumed for October 1, 1982 
in the FY 1983 budqet. The military pay raises shown are computed on the base 
of regular military compensation throuqh October 1, 1973, and on the military 
pay base thereafter. (Regular military compensation includes basic pay and the 
allowances for quarters and subsistence, plus the tax advantage stemminq from 
from the fact that these allowances are not subject to the Federal income tax. 
The pay base includes basic pay, quarters and subsistence, with no adjustment ( 
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for tax advantage.) The general schedule pay raise percentaqes throuqh 
October 1980 are those announced by the Office of Personnel Manaqement 
Lformerly the Civil Service Commission {CSC)J. With one exception, these 
percentages provide an accurate measure of the impact on OoD payrolls. That 
exception is the October 1976 raise, which CSC computed at 4.8 percent, as 
shown; the impact upon DoD was 5.0 percent. The latter figure is used in the 
DoD deflator. 

The three columns to the right show indices, with FY 1983 equal to 1no, for 
the military pay base (not RMC); civil service salaries {general schedule, waqe 
boards and direct and indirect hire foreign nationals); and the prices of qoods 
and services purchased from industry. This latter index is maintained b.Y the 
Department of Commerce. These data are available through September 30, 1981. 
Projections of purchase price increases after that date are based upon guidance 
provided by OMB. 

Pay raise assumptions, FY 1982-87 

Table 5-6 shows the pay increases and military retired cost-of-living 
a djustinents assumed in this budget for the peri ad FY 1982-87. 

Inflation, FY 1982-83 

Table 5-7 shows how pay raises and price increases are applied to the 
various elements of the Defe·nse budget to derive the composite inflation 
percentages. Note that the summary inflation rates are a composite of various 
pay raise and price assumptions. Details are presented later. 

Further details in inflation factors 

Table 5-8 provides the long range inflation projections at various forecast 
dates. 



5-1 PAY RAISES AND PRICE INCREASES BY ELF.MENT FY 1978-87! DoO 
(Percentage Increases, Fiscal Years) 

1978- 1979- 1980- 1981- 19fl2- l QR3- lQ84- 1QR5- lQRfi-
1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 19R4 19Rfi 19Rfi 19.1\7 

Military Pay Base 5.6 7 .1 15.9 13. 7 7.9 1 •. n Ii, 7 'i, l 5.D 
Other Military Personnel expenses 7.2 7.4 24.1 7 .6 5. 6 4.1 3.9 3. 7 3. 7 

lotal, Military Personnel 5.8 7-:2 17 .a 12.8 7:6 7.T 5.4 4:-q 4:R 

Classified Civil Service (GS) 5. 5 7.0 9.1 4.8 5.0 5.0 'i.O 5.0 'i.O 
Wage Boa rd 6.5 6.4 8.3 6.5 4.9 4.4 4.0 4.0 4.6 
Foreign National Direct Hi re 15.0 12.0 10.0 8.0 8.0 R.O s.o s.o R.O 
Foreign National Indirect Hi re 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.fl 6.0 

Tota!, Civilian Payroll 6:o 6:8 8:7 5:5 5:T 4:9 4.8 4:R --;;:n 

Military Re ti red Pay 8.3 12.1 11.2 6. 6 6.5 4.3 3.3 '. 9 '·' ~ -Pay Cornposi te 6.3 8.0 13.l 9.3 6.7 5. 9 4.8 4.5 4.5 

Industry Purchases 
Outlays 9.1 14. 9 12.6 8.3 7. 0. 5. 9 5. 9 5.4 5.3 
TOA 9 •. 5 14.4 10.2 7.0 6.1 5,8 5.5 5.4 S,2 

Composite Total 
Outlays 7. 5 11.3 12,9 8.7 6.9 5.9 5.5 5.1 5.n 
TOA 8.0 11.3 11. 7 8.0 6.3 5.8 5.3 5, l 5.0 

CPI 10. 5 13.6 11.1 8.0 6.3 4. 7 4.R 4.o 4.5 

GNP Deflator 8.6 8.6 9.4 8.2 fi. 5 5.1 4.8 4.6 '·' 
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5-2 PAY RATES AND THE COST OF LIVING, FY 1950-85 
(Percentage Changes) 

r:omposi tP. 
Tncreasr> 

FY 1950-55 FY 1955-60 FY 1960-65 FY 19fi5-70 FY 1970-75 FY 1Q75-Rn FY 1 QRO-R5 FY 1 qi:;n_Ri:; 

Military pay base 13.2 17 .2 14. 9 48.3 fi4.fi 33.7 fil. 7 704.3 

Other military personnel expense 10.3 22.8 ~ 29.3 35.8 35, 3 52,4 4?4, 9 

Total, military personnel 13, 1 18.3 14.1 45.7 59.2 33. 9 lin.::i f)fiQ,9 

General schedule 14. 3 23.0 24.9 31. 7 33.0 35,f) 32.4 4"i1. R 

Wage boards 32.2 38.7 17,7 27.2 51. 3 54.6 31,ll. 743. 7 

Foreign national direct hi re 23, l 17,9 37 .8 28.4 80. 7 123.1 49, 7 1,449,l 

Foreign national indirect hl re 22.9 .JhZ. 49.7 59,0 175,1 49.3 33.8 l,519,2 
" N 

Total, civilians 21,5 38.5 27 .3 33.0 47.2 43,8 3?.4 69R,4 

Composite, military & civilian 
(ex Retired Pay) 16.0 24.9 18.8 40.5 55.5 38.1 48,8 fi73.0 -- -- -- -- -- --

Consumer price index 13.1 9. 7 6.4 20.8 37.1 54.1'.i 40.0 373.2 

Military ret i red pay 58. 9 18.R 4.'8 26.9 5fi. fi 53.4 3fi,O 719,7 



5-3 INfJICES 
(FY I 972 " 100) 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE PUllLif: SEC.TOR Ff:Cl"lf\MY \.ITflF !Mf1jl';I'"<; 
Militart Personnel !lo[) Ex. fJM!l nepa rtrnent of Cornmerc~ rnnsum@.r l•hol,,.sa1 e 

Civilian Poy Retired Industry oon Retired Federal . tate //. l>NP Price PricP. 
FY Pax "'" Other Com2osite Pa.!:: Purchases Composite Poy Bur!qet Federal Loca1 Composite neflator lnrlPX Jn<iPX 

1945 23.5 24. 7 39.8 26.8 21.6 37. 7 32.0 32.0 32.5 3J.7 21i.O '.'!2.fi 1-'i.CI 4;:!,11 4fi,O 

1946 24.6 25.0 41.0 27 .8 25.3 40.4 31.6 31.5 33.8 3?.0 27.8 11.n JR.JO: '11},8 i:;n, 7 
1947 27 .4 31.1 44.2 33.3 33.1 47 .o 34.5 34.4 41. 9 33.5 31.2 ;l?,3 4"i. q 'il. 1 i>n.? 
1948 28,4 31,0 46.3 33.6 35,0 54.9 36.1 36.0 44.ll 38.4 35.3 36.7 'i?. 7 "ifi.6 f\Q,1 
1949 30.8 30.9 47 .o 32.8 35.2 58. 7 37.8 37 .8 46.4 42.6 38. q 40.7 ~4.3 ~fl.Ii 70.? 
1950 32.3 35.0 49.3 36.6 33.8 57.0 40.1 40.2 4,6. 7 4:?.0 39.3 40.fi 53.5 Fil.Ii f.7 .2 

1951 32.5 36.4 53.6 36.9 54.5 62.2 43.() 42.7 48.1) 44. q 4?.0 43.fi 'i7 .o fil. I 7fi.? 
1952 34.7 36.4 53.2 38.5 53.4 61.1 47 .5 47 .4 52. l 50.5 44.fl 41l.4 i;;ll. 7 f.1. q 7 7 .1 
1953 36.3 38.9 53, 7 40.5 54.2 61. 7 49.9 49. 7 53.4 51. fl 4fi.l 4Q.ll Fi<l. 7 1>4,R 7Fi.4 
1954 38.0 38.8 52.4 40.5 !l0.6 60.4 49.3 49.2 53.ll 52. 5 47.1 'iO.'i fi0 0 'i fi"i.4 7'i. 'i 
1955 39.J 39.7 54.4 41.4 53. 7 63.2 50.0 49.9 54.5 5?,4 4R,6 50.11 fil.4 fi'i. l 7'i.? 

1956 41.8 41.7 56.4 43. 7 57.4 65.3 52.0 51.9 56.3 S4.3 511.S 'i~.6 6;:!.1 f;~.1 71i,fi 
1957 43.3 40,6 5/ .8 42.6 59.6 10.0 54.4 54.2 511.9 57 .IJ 53.3 5fi.2 li5.4 li7 .2 79.3 
1958 48.5 42.9 64.3 45.8 60.l 70.9 57 ,4 57 .3 61.4 59.0 5s.n 'i7.1 fif;.<J li9,5 RJ .1 
1959 51.3 45.9 66.1 48.5 64.3 71,9 5'l.8 59.6 fi3.2 60.9 fifi.3 'iH. 7 "iR 0 l 711.4 l'IJ.'i 
1960 52. 6 46.5 66.8 49.0 fi3.fl 71. fi 60.3 1)0.2 fi4.0 61.l <i7.6 5'l.4 liQ."i 71.4 P]

0
'i 

1961 56.5 46.8 67 .4 49.6 63.6 72. 7 61.9 lit. fl 
~ 

1)5.4 6?..2 5Q.2 fill. 7 70.3 7?.1 Pl.'i w 
1962 57 .5 46.5 57.8 49.4 63.1 72. 9 li2.3 fi2.2 fi6.4 fi3.3 fit.I) Ii?, 3 71. 3 71. t fl] .1 
1963 59.6 47 .2 65.7 49.9 1)3.1 73.0 52.9 62.B fiH.3 li"i,l 6?.8 lid.fl 7?.5 71. q fll .4 
1964 61, 9 51.4 69.1 53.9 65. 7 73.8 65,2 fi5. l Fjll. l 6fi. 7 64.4 fi<i.'i 73.fi 7'i,n fll .4 
1955 55.2 53.4 71. 5 55.9 56,8 74.9 56.l fi6.0 71.0 fiR. l lifi.O fi7 .n 74. q 71i,n si?.n 

1966 67.4 57.2 14.8 60.0 69,8 78.0 70. l 711.l 73.8 71.6 liR,5 10.n 11.n 77 .fi l'!d,ti 
1957 70.2 50.1 80.9 63.6 72.4 Ill, 3 74.1 74.1 76.l 74.fl 7?.6 73.2 7<1.4 R0,11 Rli, l 
1968 72. 7 63,3 86.4 67 .6 74.8 84.5 78.0 78.1 79.4 77 .s 7fi.9 77.2 R2.3 R?. 7 R7,0 
1969 77 .2 68.5 88.3 72.1 78.8 87 .5 80. 9 80.9 R3,3 81.0 fll.7 fll. 3 Rfi.? .<tfi. 7 f!q. 7 
1970 86.0 79.1 92.4 81.4 84.8 91.4 87. l 87.1 88.CJ 81i.9 87.5 R7.? 90. 'l Ql.8 'l3.5 

1971 92. 9 85.9 96.4 87 .5 93.8 96.0 92.8 92.fl 94.5 93. 3 94.4 q3,q '15.fi 'lli.5 'lfi.4 
1972 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 ron.o inn.o JOfl.fl ron.n 
1973 l 05.8 115.5 104.4 114.0 106.1 104.1 107 .4 107 .6 105.4 lOfi.8 106.7 lnn.5 104.4 11111..11 lf'\7 .Q 
1974 114. 7 123.3 111.2 121. 7 116,3 113.3 116.2 116. 3 113.1 113.4 11 'i. l 114.2 11?.0 113.4 1 ?'i.2 
1975 123. 7 130.3 125.4 129.6 132.7 128.6 127 .4 127.2 1?4.4 125. 7 127 .3 l?fi.4 1?.3.1 l?'i.Q ]dfi.5 

19,76 133.6 137 .0 131. 5 136.2 147,4 138. l 136.fl 136.1 132.5 134.4 137.3 l31i.O 131. 7 114.R 1 'i4.2 
1977 144.8 144.2 138.3 143.4 156.1 147 .6 146.0 145.3 142.6 145. 7 14R,3 147 .o 140,fi 14'i.O 1 fid. 7 
1978 156.6 154.0 147 .s 153.1 167 .8 158.2 156, 7 155. 9 152.4 15fi.3 !SH.fl l<i7.'i l'in.n l 'i'i. l l 7fi. l 
1979 165./ 162.6 158.1 161. 9 181. 7 172.9 1611.3 lfi7 .4 lfi4.6 lfi7. 7 17?.?. 171'1.? lli?. Q 171.1 J<l'i.<J 
1980 176.4 174.2 169.8 173.5 203. 7 198.0 187 .4 186.2 lf!0.6 1R4.4 lflli.8 185.5 l 7fi,R 1<14.fi ??4.'i 

1981 191,3 201.8 210.5 203.0 226.5 223.2 211. 5 210.5 1 QR.A 208.R ?n?,8 ?1'14.fi 1 Q.~. s ?lfi.? ?.:1<1.n 
1982 202,0 229.5 226.6 229.0 241.4 239.8 230.0 229.4 214.5 2?-9.5 21'1.5 2??.R ?11Q,4 ?11.'> ?Fifi.Ii 
1983 212.1 247 .7 239.3 246.5 257 .1 254.2 245.R 245.2 ?;>P..7 253.6 237.? 243.1 ??1,0 ?4R.? ;>P<l.'i 

.~---" 
... ...___ 

.~ . -. 
.~~-.. ~. 

~ .. - ~. ·-. .---,, '" """' 
-- ------ ~--,_, ___ --·-----~ 

__ ,_,_,,, __ 
,__ - ___ ,, "' '""""------"-"' .... ,..,,._, ___ _:_.,_~_ ,_ _ _,_,,.,,_,,._ ···-·- • 



5-4 [NO ICES 
(FY 1983 " 10[1) 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE Pllf\Llt: SFCTOP £r.ONf1~V WJl'1F l~JnTr:F<: 
Milltart Personnel OoD Ex. OMR neoa rtment of COllJTlPrce r.onsumer Wholesa1p 

C1vilian P<y Retired Industry DOD Retired Federa 1 State & C:NP Pri CP Pricp 
FY Pay "" Other ComBOSite Pax Purchases ComBosite Pay Budqet Federal lnca l Composite fleflator JndPX Jnrlex 

1945 10.3 10.0 16.6 10.9 8.4 15. l 13.0 13.0 14.2 13.2 11.0 13.3 l fi, 1 ].<!. 7 111.? 
1946 10.9 10, 1 f7.2 11. 3 9.8 16.0 12.9 12. 9 14.8 12.6 11.8 12.7 17.4 10, 7 ] 7." 
1947 12.0 12.6 18.5 13.5 12.9 17 .6 14.0 14.0 18.3 13. l I~- 2 13.3 2f1.6 ?2. l ?n,R 
1948 12.2 12.5 19,4 13.6 13.6 20.3 14.7 14.7 19.2 l '>. l 14. 9 15.1 ?-1,fl ??.8 ?'.'!, 9 
1949 13.2 12.5 19.6 13.3 I 3. 7 22.1 15.4 15.4 20.3 16.8 16.4 11'. fl ?4,'l ?'.i.h ?4.3 
1950 13.8 14. l 20.6 14.9 13.l 21.8 16.3 lfi.4 ?0.4 lfi. 6 lfi.5 Jfi. 7 ?4.n /'3,;:> ?:t.2 

1951 13.5 14. 7 22.4 15.0 21.2 23.1 17 .5 17.4 21.3 17. 7 17. 7 17. q ?~.fi ?4,fi ?f'.1 
1952 14.4 14. 7 22,2 15.6 20.8 24.0 19.3 lq,3 22.fl l<J.'I JR.9 J<l. q ?li.3 ?<;. 7 ?fi,fi 
1953 14.9 15. 7 22.4 16.4 21.1 24.'I 2rJ.3 20.3 23.3 ?0.4 10.4 ?0,1; ?fi.R ?fi. l ?<;. J 
1954 15. 7 15. 7 21. 9 16.4 19. 7 24.2 20. o 20. l ?3. 6 20. 7 1 'l,R ?O.fl ? ? • 1 ?fi.3 ?fi. 1 
1955 16.7 16.0 22. 7 16.8 20.9 25.1 20.4 20.'4 23.R 20.1 20.5 ?O,<l ? 7. <; ?fi.? ?fi.o 

1956 17 .9 16.8 23.6 17. 7 22.3 25.5 21.2 21.2 24.li 21.4 'i'l.3 ?1. ~ ?P,3 ?f':.3 ?fi.'i 
1957 18.7 16.4 24.1 17 .3 23.2 27 .5 22.1 22.l ?5.R 22.'i ??.4 ??.7 ?<l.3 ?7. I ?7.4 
1958 21.l 17 .3 26.9 18'. 6 23.4 27. 9 23.4 ?3.4 26.8 2'.l.3 ;:>3.2 ?3.5 30,11 ?R 0 0 ?ll,rJ 
1959 22.5 18.6 27 .8 19. 7 25.0 28. l 24.3 24.3 27 .6 24.0 23. 7 ?4.2 :-n, 'i ?R.4 ?R,? 
1960 23.2 18.8 27 .9 19. 9 24.8 28.1 24.5 24.5 ?fl.O '.?4.1 24.3 ;>4,4 31.? ?R.8 ?R,? 

1961 25.0 18.9 28.2 20. l 24.7 ?8.6 25.2 25.2 2R.6 ,24. 5 24.Q ;><;,ll 31. 5 ?ll, J ?R.2 
1962 25.6 18.8 28.3 20.0 24.8 28, 7 25.4 25-.4 2Q.O 25.0 ?5. 7 ?5.fi 3?.ll ?Q,4 ;>B.1 
1963 26.6 19, l 27. 9 20.3 24._6 2R,6 25.6 25.6 29.9 25.7 ?6.4 ?6.3 3?.5 2Q.fl ?R,l 
1964 27 .8 20. 7 28.9 21. 9 25.6 29.1 26.5 26.5 30.5 2fi.3 27.l ?7 .n 33,n Jn.? ?R. l ;: 
1965 29.5 21.6 29. 9 22. 7 26.0 29.2 26. 9 26.9 31.0 26.9 27 .8 ?7.6 33.6 3tl.fi ?R,1 

1966 30.6 23.1 31.3 24.4 27.2 30.8 28.5 28.6 32.3 28.3 28.'J 28.8 34.5 31.3 ?0.'2 
1967 31.8 24.2 33.8 25.8 28.2 32.4 30.l 30.2 33.3 29.2 31l.6 3n.1 35.6 3?.2 ?O. 7 
1968 33.0 25.6 36.1 27 .4 29, l 34.0 31,8 31.8 34. 7 30.6 3?.4 31.fl 35. <J 31.3 30.1 
1969 35.1 27 .6 36.9 29.2 30. 7 34.6 32.9 33.0 36.4 31.'l 34.4 33.4 :ill, 7 34.9 31.fl 
1970 39.2 32.0 38.6 33.0 33.0 36.0 35.4 35.5 38.Q 34.3 36.8 35.9 40.8 .17.0 3?.3 

1971 42. 7 34.7 40.3 35.6 36.5 37 .8 37 .8 37 .8 41.3 36.8 3Q.8 1R.6 42.'l 1R.Q 33.3 
1972 46.2 40.4 41.8 40.6 38.9 39.1 40.7 40.8 43. 7 3Q.4 4?.1 41.1 44.9 4·n.3 14.'i 
1973 49,0 46.6 43.6 46,3 41,3 40,5 43. 7 43.9 46.1 42.l 44.9 43.fl 41i.8 41. q 37 .3 
1974 53.4 49.8 46.5 49.4 45.3 44,2 47 .3 47.4 49.5 44. 7 48.5 47 .o 50.2 41;. 7 41.3 
1975 57. 7 52.6 52.4 52.6 51.6 49.3 51.B 51.9 54.4 4<J.6 53.fi ~:?.11 _'i'l.? <;n. 7 ~0.6 

1976 62.5 55.3 55.0 55.3 57 .3 53.l 55.6 55.5 58,0 53.0 57 .8 '>5.9 'i<l,O 54.3 '>1.3 
1977 68.0 58.2 57 .8 58.2 60. 7 56.9 5Q.4 59,3 62.4 57 .5 6?.5 60.5 fi.'.!.11 'iR.4 ~6. q 
1978 73. 3 62.2 61.6 62.1 65. 3 61.1 63. 7 63. 6 66. 6 61. 7 6fi. 'l 64.8 li7.3 "'·" nn. 8 
1979 77. 7 65.6 66.l 65. 7 70.7 66. 7 68.5 68.3 72.0 fi6.l 77.5 1n.n 73.0 f\Q,11 fi7. 7 
1980 83.0 70.3 71.0 70.4 79.2 76.6 76.2 75. 9 79.0 7?. 7 7R. 7 76.3 7Q.3 78,4 77. 5 

1981 90.2 81.5 88,0 82.4 88. l 86.3 86.1 85.9 8fi. 9 8?.4 RS,4 114.2 RM.fl B7, l R~.11 
1982 95.2 92.6 94. 7 92. g 93.9 93.4 93.6 93.6 93.ll 90.~ 9?.4 91. 7 Q3. q <ll\, 1 Q?,1 
1983 100.0 100,0 100.0 100,0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1110.0 1110.0 1flll.O 1nn.o 
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5-5 PAY INCREASES AND PAY ANO PRICE !NOICES SINCE l<J45 
,•-

Military and Civilian Pay Increase Pax and Purchase Price 
( 

Inr1i ces (FY 1983 = lDn) 

General Tota 1 ( Effective Military Schedule Fi sea 1 Military Civilian Purchase 
Date Pax Salaries Year Pay Base Pay •I Pri Cf! ~/ 

Jul 1, 1945 15.93 1946 10, l 10. 9 111.n -" 
Jul 1, 1946 23. 7% 14.2% 1947 12 .6 12.n 17. fi ( 
Jul 1, 1948 11.0% 194/l I?. 5 l? .2 ;:>O, 3 
Oct 1, 1949 21.6% 1949 1?. 5 13.2 ??, 1 

Oct 28, 1949 4.1 % 1950 14.1 13.8 ?1.8 I 
Jul 1, 1951 10.0% 1951 14.7 13. 5 ?3.1 I 
Moy 1, 1952 10, 9% 1952 14.7 14,4 <:'4.0 
Moc 1, 1955 7.5% 1953 15.7 14.9 ?4. q 
Ape 1, 1955 2.8% 19_54 15.7 15. 7 ?4 .2 

( 
Jon 1, 1958 10.03 1955 lfi.O 16. 7 75. l 
Jun 1, 1958 6.3% 1956 Iii. 8 17. q 25.5 
Jul 1, 1960 7.7% 1957 16.4 18. 7 ?7.5 .. 
Oot 14, 1962 s.s;i; 1958 17,3 21. l 27.9 ( 
Oot 1, 1963 8.43 1959 18. 5 22. 'i 28. l 

Joo 5, 1964 4.13 1960 1R.8 23.2 2R.1 
Ju I 1, 19'54 4.2% 1961 IR. 9 25.fl ?R, 6 

( Sep l, 1964 1.4% 1962 18,R 25. 6 2R. 'l 
Sep 1, 1965 6.4% 1963 19.1 26.6 ?.R.fi 
Oct 1, 1965 3.6% l 9fi4 20,7 27 .R ?.CJ.1 . ,I J"l 1, 1966 2,8% 2.9% 1965 21. fj 29. s ;?Q,2 ( 
Oot 1, 1967 4.53 4.5% 1966 23.1 30.6 30.R i 
Jul 1, 1968 4.93 4. 9% 1967 24.2 31.R 32,4 ! 
Jul l, 1969 9.1% 9.1% 19fi8 25.6 33.n 34,0 

( 
i 

Joo 1, 1970 fi.0% 6.0% 1969 27 .fi 3'>.1 34. 6 ' ' Joo 1, 1971 6.0% 6.0'l: 
I 

1970 31.9 39.2 3fi,O ' N°' 14, 1971 13.1% 1971 34.7 4/1, 7 .17 ,R • 

Joo 1, 1972 5,5% 5. 5% 1972 40.4 46.2 39.1 ( Joo 1, 1973 5.1% 5, l, 1973 46.6 49.0 40, 'i 
Oot 1, 1973 4.83 4.8% 1974 49.8 53.4 44.2 

Oct 1, 1974 5. 5% 5. 5% 1975 52.6 5 7. 7 49.3 
Oot 1, 1975 5.0% 5.0% 1976 55.3 62. 5 '13.1 
Oct 1, 1976 4.8% 4.8% 1977 58.2 fiR,0 '56. 9 
Oct 1, 1977 7 ,0% 7.0% 1978 62.2 73.3 61.l 
Oct 1, 1978 5, 5% 5,5% 1979 65.6 77. 7 66,7 

Oct 1, 1979 7,0% 7 .0% 1980 70.3 83.0 76.fi ( 
Oct 1, 1980 11.7% 9.1% 1981 81.5 90.2 86, 3 
Oot 1, 1981 14.3 4.8 1982 92.6 95.2 lJ3,4 
Oot 1, 1982 8.0 s.o 1983 100.0 100,0 100.0 

!_/Includes General schedule, wage board and foreign national DOY 
( 

'E...I Source: FY 1946 FY 1981, U.S. Department of Commerce. FY 1982 and FY 1983, estimated GNP rleflator, 

( 

( 

I 
( I 



( 



5-7 INFLATION, FY 1982-83 
($in Millions) 

FY 1982 Pro2ram FY 1983 
In FY 1982 Pay/Price In FY 1983 in 

Prices Adjustment Prices FY 1983 Prices 
Outlays 

Military pay base $ 36,930 7.95% $ 39,865 $ 40,594 
Other military personnel expense 5,733 5.56% 6 ,052 7 ,117 

Total, military personnel 42,663 7.63% 45,917 47 ,711 
Ci vi 1 service payrol 1 24,290 5.08% 25,525 26,528 
Retired pay 15,000 6.49% 15,974 16,471 
Purchases from industry 100,847 7.03% 107,933 12s,1qo 
Total outlays, DoO 182,800 6.86% 195,349 215,900 

DoE, stockpile, etc., net 4,697 8.96% 5, 118 5,lfiR 

Total outlays, National Defense 187 497 6.92% 200,467 221,0FiR 

TOA .. 
Military pay base 36,930 7.95% 39,865 $ 40,594 " Other military personnel expense 6,075 5.58% 6 ,414 7,334 

Total, military personnel 43,005 7.61% 46-,279 47,928 
Civil service payrol 1 24,290 5.08% 25,525 26,528 
Retired pay 15,036 6.50% 16,013 16,511 
Purchases from industry 131,904 6.133 139,9g6 167 ,Olf) 

Total TOA (OoD only) 214,235 6.343 227 ,813 257,9R3 

Budget Authority (BA} 

Military pay base 36,930 7.95% 39,865 $ 40,594 
Other military personnel expense 6,075 5.58% 6 414 7 ,334 

Total, military personnel 43,005 7. 61% 46,279 47,928 
Civil service pa)lrOl l 24,290 5.08% 25,525 26,528 
Retired pay 15,036 6.50% 16,013 16,511 
Purchases from industry 131. 729 6.13% 139,809 166,502 

Total BA, DoD 214,060 6.34% 227 ,6?.6 257 ,469 
DoE, stockpile, etc., net 4,805 6.35% 5, 110 5,564 

Total BA, National Defense 218,865 6.34% 232, 736 263,033 -

·~. 
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5-8 LONG RANGE INFLATION 

Forecast Date FY 1978 FY 1979 FY 1980 FY 1981 FY 1982 FY 19R3 FY lCJfl4 FY 1985 FY 191lfi FY l CJR7 

OoO TOA Feb 1975 6.3 5.6 4.8 
Jan 1976 6.6 5.2 4.8 4.4 
Jan 1977 6.1 5.1 4.9 4. 7 4.3 
Jan 1978 6.9 5.9 6.0 5.4 5.2 4.8 
Jan 1979 7.2 6.8 5.9 5.2 4.5 3.9 3.3 
Jan 1980 7.5 7.6 8.5 8.1 8.2 7.3 6.8 Fi.5 
Feb 1981 8.0 7.3 10.6 11.4 8.9 6.9 fi.?. 5.fi 5.3 
J<n 1982 8.1 8.0 11.3 11. 7 8.0 6.3 5.8 5.3 5.1 5.0 

ooo Outlays Feb 1975 6.4 5.8 5.0 
Jan 1976 7.2 5.6 5.0 4.5 
Jan 1977 6.4 5.4 4.9 4.8 4.5 
Jan 1978 7 .2 6.1 6.0 5.4 5.2 4.8 
Jan 1979 7 .o 7.1 6.4 5.8 4.9 4.2 3.4 
Jan 1980 7 .1 7.5 8.6 8.4 8.6 7.7 7 .o 6.5 
Feb 1981 7.5 7.5 11.3 11.6 9.8 7.5 6.5 5.R 5.3 
Jon 1982 7.3 7.5 11. 3 12.9 8.8 6.9 5. 9 5.5 5.1 5.fJ 

GNP Oeflator ,,, 1975 5.5 4.2 4.0 ~ 

J<n 1976 6.2 5.2 4.3 4.1 ~ 

J<n 1977 6.0 5.5 4. 9 4.1 3.2 
J<n 1978 5.9 6.3 5.8 5.3 4.9 4.3 
J<n 1979 7 .o 8.0 7 .o 6.0 4.8 3. 7 2.8 
Jan 1980 7 .o 8. 7 9.0 8. 9 8.3 7.6 6. 9 6.2 
Feb 1981 6. 7 8.6 8.6 10.0 a. 1 7.3 6.2 5.5 5.0 
J<n 1982 6. 7 8.6 8.6 9.4 8.2 6.5 5.1 4.8 4.6 4.5 

CPI F•b 1975 5.5. 4.4 3.9 
Jon 1976 5.9 5.4 4.4 4.0 
Jon 1977 5.5 5.1 4. 7 4.0 3.1 
Jon 1978 6.0 6.1 5.9 5.3 4.8 4.2 
Jon 1979 7 .o 8.6 6. 9 6.0 4.8 3. 7 2.8 
Jan 1980 7 .o 10.4 12.4 9.7 8.4 7.6 1.0 fi.2 
Feb 1981 7 .o 10.4 13.6 1 I. f:i 9.1 6.5 5.7 4.8 4.3 
Jan 1982 7 .o 10.4 13.6 11. l 8.0 6.3 4.) 4.8 4.6 4.5 



5-9 

BASE YEAR IS 1972 CIVILIAN PAY 

CURRENT • (THOUSANDS) DEF'LATORS 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------

WAGE TOTAL FOREIGN TOTAL INDIRECT TOTAL D.H. I. H. FY GS BOARD U.S. NATIONALS CIR HIRE HIRE FN C!V PAY GS w.e. F.N. F.N. 

1945 2,536,444 2,990,416 5,526,860 43, 140 5,570,000 231,083 5, 001'' 083 29.5000 20.5000 24.1000' 17.2000 
1946 2,000,155 2,603,004 4,603,159 22,841 4,626,000 122,288 4, 748, 288 29,5000 22.2000 25.3000 18.1000 
1947 1, 303, 538 , '593, 973 2,897,511 26, 489 2,924,000 141, 806 3,065,806 33,8000 24.5000 26.8000 19.1000 
1948 995,957 1,276,807 2,272,764 31, 378 2, 304, 142 167,874 2,472,016 33.8000 26,4000 28.8000 20.6000 
1949 1,105,017 1,372,008 2,477,025 37,058 2,514,083 198,132 2,712,215 37,5000 28.7000 29.6000 21 .0000 1950 1, 108, 768 1, 206, 569 2,315,337 42,663 2,358,000 228,163 2,586,163 38.5000 30.5000 31,2000 22,3000 
1951 1, 134, 793 1 '644, 926 2,779,719 69,690 2,849,409 372,807 3,222,216 39,0000 31.6000 32.9000 23 .. 5000 1952 1'711,123 2,431, 129 4,142,252 100,532 4,242,784 537,698 4,780,482 42.9000 33.3000 34.5000 24,6000 
1953 1, 000, 239 2,768,388 4,646,627 136,974 4,783,601 732,389 6,515,990 42.9000 36.4000 36,4000 25.9000 
1954 1,859,142 2, 641, 691 4,500,833 121, 377 4,622,210 649, 113 5,271,323 42,9000 39.0000 37, 1000 26,5000 
1955 2,070,294 2,548,191 4,618,485 100,235 4,718,720 535,942 5,254,662 44. 0000 40,3000 38.4000 27.4000 
1956 2,311,037 2,630,679 4,941,716 97,024 5,038,740 462,779 5,501,519 46,2000 41. 9000 44.1000 28.1000 
1957 2,440,774 2,745,583 5,186,357 94,462 5,280,819 420,616 5,701,435 46.2000 44.5000 44.7000 28.0000 1958 2,680,336 ·2, 863, 825 5,544,161 93,918 5,638,079 365,139 6,003,218 51 .7000 50.4000 46,3000 28,1000 CY58 2,867,637 2,936,775 5,804,412 92, 151 5,896,563 329,764 6,226,327 54.1000 51 . 8000 46, 1 000 27.6000 
1959 2,921,488 3,020,202 5,941,690 90,398 6,032,088 295,367 6,'327,455 54.1000 53.4000 45. 8000 27.1000 
1960 2,893,789 2,987,756 5, 881J545 86,930 5,968,475 272,021 6,240,496 54.1000 55.9000 45,3000 27.6000 1961 3,217,567 3,022,037 6,239,604 97,600 6,337,204 279,200 6,616,40'1 59.1000 58.7000 50.5000 29,9000 
1962 3,517,829 3,114,005 6,631,834 103,400 6,735,234 299,000 7,034,234 59.1000 60.3000 53.1000 32.6000 
1963 3,681,825 3, 189,354 6, 871' 179 110, 200 6, 981, :379 313,400 7,294,779 61.4000 62, 1000 55,3000 34. 8000 1964 3,954,088 3, 123,3-14 7,077,402 111, 900 7,189,:302 312,600 7,601,902 63.6000 64.0000 54. 8000 38.3000 1965 4,294,071 3,131,274 7,425,345 107,300 7,532,645 300,100 7,832,745 67.6000 65,8000 62.4000 41.3000 
1966 4,733,692 3,326,267 8,069,959 127' 100 8,187,059 312,900 8,499,959 69.5000 67.8000 65.5000 45.0000 .. 1967 5,327,505 3,801,427 9, 128,932 181, 250 9,310,182 343,850 9,654,032 72.1000 70.1000 68.0000 51,4000 "' CY67 5,652,946 3,869,939 9,522,885 202,442 9, 725,327 348, 573 10,073,900 72.9000 71 . 3000 63.6000 53.1000 1968 6, 046, 547 3,959,237 10,005,784 219,300 10,225,084 353,100 10,578,184 74.5000 73,0000 59,3000 54,9000 
1969 6,598,426 4,085,610 10,684,036 280,049 10,964,085 336,970 11,301,055 79.0000 77.2000 71 . 6000 55.7000 
1970 7,322,460 4,218,766 11,541,226 293,738 11,834,964 368,588 12,203,552 89.0000 83,7000 80.1000 65,7000 
1971 7,563,332 4,236,158 11 '799, 490 297,534 12,097,024 406,956 12,503,980 94.6000 91 . 2000 99.6000 78.4000 1972 • l 2§, Zf!S: ~.341,701 12,467,500 251 '856 l 2, Zl fl, ~i:!!i: fiQ2 >.l::Z3 J 3' 22l :Z29 100.0000 100,0000 100.0000 100.0000 
CY72 8,188,505 4,463,055 12, 651j660 215,728 12,867,288 570,498 13,437,786 102.7000 103.6000 99.9000 108.4000 
1973 8,243,279 4,508,037 12,751,316 179,776 12,931,092 642,648 13,573,740 105,3100 105,5200 99.8000 116.8000 
1974 8,564,289 4,635,296 13,199,585 167,923 13,367,508 769,487 14,136,995 112,0500 114.4200 129. 6000 151.8000 
1976 9,157,047 5,161,056 14,318, 103 181, 024 14,499, 127 834,404 15,333,531 118.4200 126.6700 144.7000 180.7000 
1976 9,713,310 5,612,971 15,326,281 200,7·~1 15,527,022 890,691 16,417,713 124. 6000 142. 9400 165,7000 198,0000 
TY76 2,447,932 1, 422, 909 3,870,841 51 '099 3, 921, 940 237,886 4,159,826 126.0900 151.3700 184.4000 199,7000 
1977 10,364, 135 5,995,442 16,359,577 232,510 16,692,087 957,228 17,549,315 132.4400 159.5900 216,3000 224.1000 1978 11,063,068 6,283,002 17,346,070 255,877 17,601,947 1,251,639 18,853,586 142.2100 172.8200 250.7000 240.0000 
1979 11,707,083 6,494,617 18,201,700 291,3<39 18,493,089 1, 289, 567 19,782,656 150.0400 184.0400 288.3000 254.4000 

_1980 12,949,669 6, 806,.7,36 J~. 7!;j6,405 336,970 20,0~3,875 1 '286, 75;2 21,3,80,13? }~-g~-y;gg 195.8300 322_. 9000 269,.7000 
1981, 14,368,044 7,183,183 21,551,2~7 366,991 21, 918, 218 1, 363, 968 23,282, 186 212.0"100 365.2000 285.9000 
1982 15,295,347 8,059,864 23,355,211 424,084 23,779,295 1, 445, 806 25,225, 101 183.5600 225.8300 383.6000 303.0000 
1983 16, 172,070 8,359,630 24,531,soo 464, 184 24,995,784 1'532, 554 26,528,338 192,7300 236.9408 414.3000 321 .2000 
1984 17, 101, 491 8,788,465 25,889,956 502,019 26,391,975 1, 624, 507 28,016,482 202. 3749 247,3662 447.5000 340.5000 
1985 18, 141,697 9,234,236 27,375,933 542", 181 27,918,114 1,721,977 29,640,091 212.4936 257.2609 483.3000 360.9300 
1986 19,091,985 9,625,386 28.717,371 585,555 29,302,926 1; 825, 296 31,128,222 223.1183 257,5513 521 . 9640 382. 5858· 
1987 20, 103,276 10,097,533 30,200,809 632,399 30,833,208 1,934,814 32,768,022 234. 2742 279.8587 563.7211 405. 5409 
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BASE YEAR '5 1903 CIVILIAN PAY 

CONSTANT ' CTHOUSANDSl OEFLATORS 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------

WAGE TOTAL FORE [ GN TOTAL INDIRECT TOTAL TOTAL D.H. TOTAL I .H. Tl"JTAL 
FY OS BOARD U.S. NATIONALS DIR HIRE HIRE FN CIV PAY OS w.e. u,s. F.N. D.H. F.N. CIV 

1945 16,571,783 34,563,292 51,135,075 741, 619 51,876,694 4,315,356 56, 192,050 15. 31 8,65 10, 81 5.82 10.74 5.35 10.32 
1946 13,067,955 27,781,971 40, 849, 926 374' 032 41,223,958 2, 170, 112 43,394,070 15. 31 9,37 11.27 6, 11 11 . 22 5.64 10.94 
1947 7,433,158 15,415,451 22,848,609 409,495 23,258,104 2, 304, 697 25,642,801 17. 54 10.34 12. 68 6.47 12. 57 5.95 11. 96 
1948 5,679,240 11,459,406 17,138,646 451,385 17' 590, 031 2,617,551 20,207,582 17.54 11.14 13. 26 6.95 13, 10 6.41 12. 2'3 
1949 5,679,423 11,327,020 17,006,443 518,685 17,525,128 3,030,468 20,555,596 19. 46 12. 11 14.57 7 .14 14.35 6.54 13.19 
1950 5,550,695 9,373.303 14,923,998 568,514 15,490,512 3,286,373 18, 776, 885 19.98 12. 87 15.51 7.53 15.22 6.94 13.77 
1951 5,608,153 12,333,831 17,941,984 877,586 18,819,570 5,095,567 23,915, 137 20.23 13.34 15. 49 7.94 10. 14 7.32 13. 47 
1952 7,687,607 17,298,361 24,985,968 1,207,258 26,193,226 7,020,656 33,213,882 22.26 14.05 16.58 8.33 16. 20 7.66 14.39 
1953 8,483,341 17,955,333 26,430,674 1, 559, 021 27,997,695 9,082,768 37,080,463 22.26 15. 36 17.58 8.79 17. 09 6.06 14,88 
1954 8,352,616 16,049,351 24, 401, 967 1,355,426 25,757,393 7,867,750 33,625,143 22.26 16. 46 18.44 8.95 17. 95 8.25 15,68 
1955 9,068,742 14,981,868 24,050,610 1,081,447 25,132,057 6,262,656 31,414,713 22.83 17. 01 19.20 9.27 16. 76 8.53 16,73 
1956 9,641,212 14,876,293 24.517,505 911,494 25,428,999 5,289,870 30,718,869 23.97 17.68 20.16 10.64 19. 81 8.75 17. 91 
1957 10, 162,450 14,618,662 24,801,312 875,516 25,676,826 4,825,072 30,501,900 23.97 18.78 20' 91 10.79 20.57 8.72 18. 69 
1958 9,992,300 13,463,455 23,450,760 040, 3~a2 24,296,102 4, 173, 780 28,469,932 26.82 21.27 23.64 11'18 23.21 8.75 21. 09 
CY58 10,216,312 13,'433,240 23,649,552 828, 160 24,477, 712 3,837,678 28,315,390 28.07 21.86 24. 54 11 .13 24.09 8.59 21. 99 
1959 10,408, 163 13,400,904 23,809,067 817, 7:26 24,626,793 3,500,812 28,127,605 28.07 22.54 24 .96 11. 05 24.49 8.44 22.50 
1960 10,309,482 12,664,061 22,973,543 795,036 23,768,579 3,155,685 25,934,264 28.07 23.59 25.60 10.93 25. 11 8,59 23, 17 
1961 10,493, 184 12, 198,372 22,691,556 800,709 23,492,265 2,999,312 26,491,577 30<66 24. 77 27.50 12.19 28.98 9.31 24.98 
1962 11,472,404 12,236,065 23,708,469 808,754 24,515,223 2,945,987 27,461,210 30,66 25.45 27.97 12.82 27 .47 10. 15 25.62 
1963 11,557,459 12,168,800 23,726,339 825,604 24, 551, 943 2,892,638 27,444,501 31'86 26.21 28.96 f3, 35 28.44 10. 83 26.58 
1964 11, 982, 738 tl,563,119 23,545,857 845, 990 24,391,847 2,621,603 27,013,450 33, 00 27.01 30.06 13.23 29.47 11 . 92 27.77 
1965 12,243,064 11, 275, 500 23,518,664 712,412 24,230,976 2,333,956 26,564,932 35.07 27.77 31. 57 15. 06 31. 09 12. 86 29.49 " c 
1966 13, 127,521 11,624,329 24,751,850 803,932 25,555,782 2,233,405 27,789, 187 36.06 28.61 32.56 1.5. 01 32.04 '14,01 30.59 
1967 14,241,505 12,848,996 27,090,501 1,104,294 28, 194, 795 2,148,727 30,343,522 37.41 29.59 33.70 16.41 33.02 16.00 31.82 
CY67 14,945,632 12,860,401 27,806,033 1,318,737 29, 124, 770 2,108,500 31,233,270 37.82 30.09 34. 25 15.35 33.39 16.53 32.25 
1968 15,642,948 12,850,744 28,493,692 1,532,141 30,025,833 2,065,855 32,091,688 38.55 30.81 35.12 14. 31 34,05 17. 09 32. 96 
1969 16,098,316 12,539,470 28,637,786 1,620,448 30,258,234 1, 943, 176 32, 201, 41 0 40.99 32.58 37.31 17.28 36.24 17. 34 35. 09 
1970 15,857,478 11,942,619 27,800,097 1,519,298 29,319,395 1,801,990 31, 121,385 46. 18 35.33 41. 52 19.33 40.37 20.45 39.21 
1971 15,409,!521 11, 005, 695 26,415,216 1,237,631 27,652,847 1,667,272 29,320, 119 49. 08 38.49 44.67 24.04 43.75 24.41 42.65 
1972 15,661,504 10,287,270 25,948, 774 1,043,439 26,992-,213 1,613,620 28,605,833 51. 88 42.20 48,05 24.14 47, 12 31. 13 46.22 
CY7-2 15,367,431 10,207,335 25,574,766 894, 654 26,469,420 1,690,445 28, 159,855 53,28 43. 72 49.47 24. 11 48.61 33.75 47.72 
1973 15,086,832 10, 122,618 25,209,450 746,305 25,955,755 1,767,284 27,723,039 !54. 64 44.53 50.58 24.09 49,82 36.36 40.96 
1974 14,731,498 9,598,774 24,330,272 536,809 24,867,081 1,628, 189 26,495,270 58, 14 48.29 54. 25 31'28 53.76 47.26 53.36 
1975 14,903,830 9,653,943 24,557, 773 518,301 25,076,074 1,483,179 26,559,253 61 .44 53.46 58.30 34.93 57,82 56.26 57.73 
1976 15,025,082 9,304, 197 24,329,279 501,913 24,831,192 1,444,900 26,276,092 64.65 60.33 63.00 40.00 62,53 61 . 64 62.48 
TY76 3,741,848 2,227,291 5,969, 139 114, 807 6,083,946 3'82, 619 6,466,565 65.42 63.89 64. 85 44.51 64. 46 62. 17 64. 33 
1977 15,082,784 8,901,337 23,984,121 445,349 24,429,470 1,371,984 25, 801'454 08 72 67,35 68.21 52.21 67.92 69.77 66.02 
1978 14,993,837 8,614,156 23,607,993 422,855 24,030,848 1'675, 110 25,705,958 73.78 72.94 73.48 60,51 73,25 74.72 73.34 
19?9 15,038,657 8,361,443 23,400,100 418,739 23,818,839 J,628, 179 25,447,018 77,85 77.67 77.78 69.59 77,64 79.20 77. 74 
1980 15,546,866 8,235,685 23,782,551 432,353 24,214,904 1,532,473 25, 747,-377 83. 29 82.65 83.07 77.94 82.98 83.97 83,04 
1981 15,010,830 8,027,876 23,838,706 426,053 24,266,759 1,532,376 25,799,135 90.87 89.46 90,40 85.74 90.32 89.01 90.24 
1982 16,060, 114 8,456,410 24,516,524 458,024 24, 974,048 1,532,651 26,507, 199 95.24 95,31 95.26 92.59 95.21 94.33 95. 16 
1983 16, 172,070 8,359,530 24,531,600 464, 184 24,995, 784 1,532,054 26,528,338 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100. 00 100. 00 100.00 
1984 16,287,134 8,418,070 24,705,204 454,774 25,169,978 1 '532, 428 26,702,406 105.00 104. 40 104.80 108. 01 104. 86 106.01 104<92 
1985 16,455,054 8,504,859 24,959,913 464,775 25, 424,_688 1,532,428 26,957,116 110.25 106,58 109. 68 116. 65 1 09. 01 112. 37 109, 95 
1986 16,492,374 8,524,151 25,016,525 464,774 25,461,299 , '532, 428 27,013,727 115. 76 112. 92 114. 79 125.99 115.00 119.11 115. 23 
1987 16,539,018 8,549,023 25,088,041 464,774 25,552,615 1, 532, 428 27' 085, 243 121. 55 118. 11 120. " 136.07 120.66 126. 26 120. 98 



5-11 COMPOSITE INFLATION RATES BY APPROPRIATION CATEGORY, OoO 

FY 76-77 FY 77-78 FY 76-79 FY 79-80 FY 80-81 FY 81-82 FY 62-83 

Outlays 

Military personnel 5.27 6.76 5.80 7 .17 17.00 12.80 7.63 
Retired Pay 5.91 7.51 8.27 12.08 11.20 6.60 6.50 
Opera ti on & maintenance 8.00 7.93 7 .42 16.03 11. 75 5.99 5.64 
Procurement 7.69 7 .09 8.68 9.69 11. 79 9.41 8.07 
RDT&E 5.97 6.82 8.03 8.91 11.39 8.68 6. 78 
Military construction 3.96 8.09 9.23 9.99 11.64 8.84 6.81 
Fami 1y housing 6.37 7.55 8.44 9.16 11.41 8.47 6. 70 
Special foreign currency 7 .46 6.79 8. 72 9. 70 11.90 9.21 7 .oo 
Revolving & mgmt. funds 7 .46 6. 79 8. 72 9.70 11.90 9.21 7.00 
Ded. for offsetting receipts 7 .46 6. 79 8. 72 9. 70 11.90 9.21 7 .on 
Trust funds 7 .46 6. 79 8. 72 9. 70 11.90 9.21 7 .oo 
Intra govt. receipts 7 .46 6. 79 8. 72 9. 70 11.90 9.21 7 .oo 

Composite 6. 72 7 .33 7 .45 11.30 12.90 8. 75 6.86 

"' ~ 
TOA 

Mi 1 i ta ry pe rsonne 1 5.27 5.91 5.80 7 .19 17 .06 12.75 7.61 
Re ti red pay 5.91 7.51 8,27 12.08 11.20 6.60 6.50 
Operation & maintenance 8.19 8.37 7.65 16.24 11.03 5.73 5. 21 
Procurement 10.13 9.14 9.86 9.64 8. 70 7.50 6.78 
RDT&E 7 .06 7.64 8.64 9.85 9.90 7.58 5.90 
Military construction 9.62 9.86 9.78 9.31 7.51 6.55 5. 27 
Family housing 8.06 7.66 8.91 9.18 10.58 7.52 5.91 
Special foreign currency 10.13 9.52 9.99 9.26 7.39 5.83 4.90 
Revolving & mgmt. funds 7 .46 6. 79 8.72 9.70 11.90 9.21 7 .on 

Compos_ite 7.70 8.06 7.95 11.34 11. 71 7.96 6.34 
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CHAPTER 6 

TOA TRENDS AND PROGRAM CHANGES 

Tables 6-1 through 6-5 are historical series and provide summaries 
typically used in analyzing trends in defense programs. 

Table 6-1 provides a historical summary of TOA from FY 1945-83, b.Y 
appropriation title, in both current dollars and constant FY 1983 dollars. 

Tables 6-2 and 6-3 provide summaries by the major force programs. 

Table 6-4 is a summary by pay and non-pay operations/investment. This 
summary is especially useful since the investment program and the non-pay 
operations are identified on separate lines. 

Table 6-5 is a summary by component. The Defense-wide total includes those 
items in the budget not identified to a specific component, such as Retired 
Pay, Defense; Contingencies, Defense; and Claims, Defense. Beginning in 
FY 1983, Family Housing costs are allocated to the Military Departments. 

Table 6-6 is an appropriation summary in constant FY 1983 dollars for TOA, 
BA and outlays. 



TCtTAL FY 45 FY 46 

CURRENT DOLLARS ---------------
MILITARY PERSONNEL 24,437 17,009 
RETIRE:O PAY '7 " O•M 16,280 9,885 
PROCUAEMENT 35,509 7,566 
RDT+E 1,676 962 
MILITARY CONST 1,545 1 ,071 
FAMILY HOUSING 
SPEC FOREIGN CURR 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 
REV + MGMT FUNDS 
TRUST + RECEIPTS 
DEDUCT, INTRAGOVT RECPT 
NAV PETRO RES RCPT 

TOTAL, MIL FUNC 79,504 36,578 

TOTAL, CURRENT $ 79,504 36,578 

CONSTANT DOLLARS FY 1983"' 100 
---------------

MILITARY PERSONNEL 224,864 153,708 
RETIRED PAY 680 965 
O•M 129,126 73,953 
PROCUREMENT 204,324 40,984 
ROT+E 11, 324 5,960 
MILITARY CONST 10,889 6,827 
FAMILY HflUSINGI 
SPEC FOREIGN CURR 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 
REV + MGIMT FUNDS 
TRUST + RECEIPTS 
DEDUCT,INTRAGOVT RECPT 
NAV PETRO RES RCPT 

TOTAL, MIL FUNC 581,207 282,298 

TOTAL, CONSTANT $ 581,207 282,298 

~ .. 

6-1 TOTAL OBLIGATIOtlAL AUTHORITY 

FY 47 

6,098 
140 

5,006 
2,127 

405 
484 

14,260 

14,280 

43,415 
1, 089 

'35,576 
10,743 

2,300 
2,786 

97' 911 

97,911 

SUMMARY BY APPROPRIATION TITLE 
{$'in Millions) 

FY 48 FY 49 FY 50 FY 51 FY 52 

4,232 4,601 4,942 8,522 11, 141 
175 193 197 324 331 

3,881 4,436 4, 205 11'676 13,661 
2,995 3, 251 4, 176 21,837 28, 173 

405 484 553 1, 183 1, 796 
215 239 265 1, 631 2,087 

11, 903 13, 204 14,337 45, 173 57, 188 

11. 903 13, 204 14,3'37 45, 173 57' 188 

31,529 34,340 33,205 54,230 71 '745 
1, 284 1 ,408 1, 500 1, 530 1, 593 

26,997 28,6'31 26,180 61, 186 72,277 
13, 983 14,779 17,883 89, 977 119,537 
2,139 2,297 2,687 5,557 8, 021 
1. 168 1, 276 1, 365 a,020 1o,194 

77, 100 62, 7'31 82,820 220,498 283,368 

77, 10C 82, 7'31 82,820 220,498 283,368 

---·. 

FY 53 FY " FY 55 FY 56 FY 57 

12, 181 11, 190 11, 040 10,888 10, 945 
356 386 422 479 511 

10,884 8,678 8,407 9, 195 9,614 
16,481 6,469 8,917 11, 844 12,221 

2, 112 2,243 2, 621 3,539 4,381 
2,269 1,464 2,338 2,095 2, 048 

" 25 3 

'" "' 
44,283 30,429 33,790 38,065 39,724 

44,283 30,429 33,790 38,065 39,724 

73,507 68,302 65, 847 61, 710 63, 199 
1, 690 1,963 2,022 2, 147 2,204 

59,438 48, 268 44, 811 46, 157 46, 197 
68,351 27,099 35, 248 45, 420 46, 031 

9,288 9,627 10, 884 13, 937 16, 574 
11, 103 7, 153 11, 063 9,574 9,217 

204 114 16 

22'3,378 162, 413 169,880 179,067 183,436 

223,378 162,413 169, 880 179,067 163,436 



6-1 TOTAL OBLIGATIONAL AUTHORITY (CONT'D) 
SU!1MARY BY /\PPROPRil\TION TITLE 

($ in Mi 11 ions) 

TOTAL FY 58 FY " FY 60 FY 61 FY 62 FY 63 FY " FY 65 FY " F'Y 67 FY " FY 69 FY 70 

CURRENT DOLLARS 
---------------

MILITARY PERSONNEL 10,987 11 '294 11,241 11, 356 12, 158 12,042 12,983 13,430 15,455 18,236 19, 961 21, 385 22,978 
RETIRED PAY 561 '35 693 788 '96 1, 015 1,211 1'386 1 '592 1, 831 2,093 2, 4'13 2,853 
O•M 10, 112 10,214 10,329 10, 671 11, 562 11,467 11, 693 12,563 15,378 19, 361 20,950 22,285 21, 516 
PROCUREMENT 13,628 13, 118 11j137 14,238 16, 194 1-6, 026 16,028 14, 112 22,014 23,281 22,528 22,247 19, 161 
RDT+E 4, 159 5, 144 5,476 6,366 6,269 7,028 7,05(} 6, 433 6,885 7,225 7,?63 7,730 7,399 
MILITARY CONST 1, 634 1, 748 1, 350 1, 11:5 915 1, 286 977 1, 063 2,595 1, 217 1, 557 1, 142 1,015 
FAMlLY HOUSING 42 42 32 108 440 556 602 575 613 439 612 510 5,, 
SPEC FOREIGN CURR 3 4 2 
RESTRAINT lTEMS 
REV + MGMT FUNDS 

"' TRUST + RECEIPTS .. 
OEOUCT, lNTRAGOVT RECPT 
NAV PETRO RES RCPT 

TOTAL, MIL FUNC 41, 124 42, 193 40, 257 44 J 643 48,434 '19,'120 49, 547 49,561 64' 532 71, 592 74,965 77,755 75,517 

TOTAL, CURRENT $ 41' 124 42, 193 40,257 44, 643 48,434 49,'120 49,547 49, ;561 64,532 71'592 74,965 77,755 75,517 

CONSTANT DOLLARS FY 1983 " 1 00 ---------------MILITARY PERSONNEL !59,308 57,2!56 !56,292 56,339 60,696 59,399 59,387 59, 193 63,185 70,403 72,713 73, 119 69,583 
RETIRED PAY 2,399 2,536 2,792 3, 185 3,618 4, 132 4, 740 5,331 5,862 6,502 7, 192 7,966 8,655 
O•M 415, 002 43,799 43, 198 42,731 45,668 44,408 44, 119 45' 439 53,332 64,314 67,379 68, 813 61, 962 
PROCUREMENT 51, 608 49,882 '11, 787 53,882 !59,897 58,298 52,539 47,618 68,707 70,271 63,881 60, 185 50, 811 
ROT+E 1 !5, 317 18,432 19, 226 21,887 21' 223 23,350 23,005 20,455 21,230 21, 513 20,777 21, 018 18, 931 
MILITARY CONST 7,362 7,868 6,04!5 4, 889 3,925 5,409 3,974 4, 148 9,739 4, 288 5, 142 3, 493 2, 831 
FAMILY HOUSING 192 1'2 144 448 1,480 1 '931 2,065 1 '911 1, 971 1 '251 1 '781 1, 393 1, 517 
SPEC FOREIGN CURR 8 12 5 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 
REV + MGMT FUNDS 
TRUST + RECEIPTS 
DEDUCT, INTRAGOVT RECPT 

"NAV PETRO RES RCPT 
TOTAL, MIL FUNC 181, 186 179,965 169, 485 183,361 196,507 196,926 189,829 184,095 224' 025 238,551 238,866 235,999 214,295 

TOTAL, CONSTANT $ 181, 186 179,965 169,465 183,361 196,507 196,926 189,829 184,095 224' 025 238,551 238,866 235,999 214,295 



6-1 TOTAL Q;lLIG/\TIONAL AUTHORITY (CONT'D) 
SUMMARY GY APPROPRIATION TITLE 

( $ in llillions) 

TOTAL FY 71 FY 72 FY 73 FY 74 FY 75 FY 76 FY 7.7 FY " FY 79 FY 80 FY 81 FY " FY 83 

CURRENT DOLLARS 
---------------

MILITARY PERSONNEL 22,626 23,147 23,639 24, 104 24,885 25,430 25, 947 27, 184 28,650 31,0615 36, 746 43,006 47,928 
RETIRE'.D PAY 3,389 3,869 4,392 5, 137 6,239 7,326 8,219 9, 173 10,282 11, 920 13, 724 15, 036 16, 511 
O•M 20,410 21, 242 22, 148 23,862 26, 153 28,848 32, 011 34,902 37,861 46,605 55, 245 62,990 70,434 
PROCURE:MENT 17,336 18,526 1 8, 198 17,426 17,307 21, 033 27,381 30,087 31, 267 35,309 47,768 65,362 89,587 
ROT+E 7, 123 7,584 8,020 a,200 8,632 9,520 10,565 11,503 12,372 13, 494 16,634 20,044 24, 349 
MILITARY CONST 1, 209 1, 262 1, 550 1, 847 1, 828 2, 147 2,210 1, 860 2,535 2,259 3,422 5,061 5,447 
FAMILY HOUSJN13 713 639 975 1, 104 1, 108 1, 258 1, 299 1, 385 1, 688 1, 552 2,028 2,278 2,814 
SPEC FOREJSN CURR 12 12 3 3 3 3 4 2 14 7 , 3 4 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 
RoV + MSMT FUNDS 135 220 171 101 525 456 910 
TRUST + RECEIPTS 

"' DEDUCT, INTRAGOVT RECPT "' NAV PETRO RES RCPT 
TOTAL, MIL FUNC 72,815 76,502 78, g24 81, 682 ea, 154 95,699 107,876 116, 268 124,671 142, 211 176, 094 214,235 257,983 

TOTAL, CURRENT $ 72,815 76,502 78, 924 81. 682 as, 154 95,699 107,876 116, 268 124, 671 142, 211 176,094 214,235 257,983 

CONSTANT DOLLARS FY 
_..,. _____________ 

1983 ~ l DO 
MILITARY PERSONNEL 83,651 57,050 51, 1156 48, 870 47,339 46,028 44,614 43,783 43,614 44, 122 44, 585 46,279 47,928 
RETIRED PAY Sl,293 9,999 1o,645 11, 353 12, 084 12,779 13, 535 14, 051 14, 548 15,047 15,579 16, 013 16, 511 
O•M 04,S97 54,257 !52,953 51,23S 51,481 52,273 63, 612 53,938 54' 355 57,557 61,454 66,27C 70,434 
PROCUREMENT 43,416 43,865 40, 151 36,250 33,489 37,995 44,908 45,214 42, 775 44,0!Sei 54' 828 69, 792 89,587 
RDT+E 17' 256 17, 420 17,346 16,265 15, 773 16,392 17,023 17, 187 17, 016 16,896 18;949 21, 227 24, 349 
MILITARY CONST 3,062 2,986 3,347 3,563 3,356 3, 742 3,514 2,691 3,341 2,725 3,839 5,328 5,447 
FAMILY HOUSING 1' 737 1, 926 2,060 2, 189 2,055 2,19C 2,093 2,074 2, 1 83 1, 955 2,309 2,413 2,814 
SPEC FOREIGN CURR 26 27 7 • • • 6 4 19 6 3 3 ' RESTRAINT ITEMS 
REV + MGMT FUNDS 242 366 266 145 613 466 910 
TRUST + RECEIPTS 
DEDUCi, INTRASOVT RECPT 
NAV PETRO RES RCPT 

TOTAL, MIL FUNC 193,360 187, 531 177,685 169,752 165, !561 171,646 179,671 179,209 177,996 182,364 202,159 227,813 257,983 

TOTAL, CONSTANT $ 193,360 187, 531 177,685 169,752 165, 581 171,646 179, 671 179,209 177,996 182,364 202, 159 227,813 257,983 

.··-. __ .., __ 



6-2 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
CURRENT DOLLARS TOA BY PROGRAM 

" MILLIONS) 

GENERAL INTELL AIRLIFT GUARD • RESEARCH CENTRAL TNG.MED AOMlN • SUPPORT 
STRATEGIC PURPOSE AND AND RESERVE AND SUPPLY- OTHER ASSOC TO OTHER 

FISCAL YEAR FORCES FORCES COMMS SEAL!FT FORCES DEVELMNT MAINT ACT ACT NATIONS UNDIS TOTAL 

--------------------- -------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- -------
FY 45 11,194 41, 648 2, 720 1, 714 1,44<1 10,336 8,72$ 1, $92 '" 79,504 
FY 46 4,058 16,350 1, 324 1, 118 502 1, 001 4,951 5,770 1 '008 496 36,578 
FY " 1,452 6, 134 520 3,9 268 460 2,377 2, 161 540 3' 14, 260' 

" 46 1,498 4,718 63, 2'6 4' 0 4'4 1, 839 1 '715 367 25 11, 903 
FY 49 1 '660 5,005 569 36' 772 504 2,035 1, 905 367 26 13,204 

FY 50 2,468 5,093 53, 35, 967 473 2,044 2,018 345 27 14,337 
FY " 7,719 21,710 1, ass 954 so> 1, 076 5, 116 4, 947 93' 6, 45, 173 
FY 52 11 '271 26,486 2,309 1., 149 675 1,249 6,528 6, 155 1, 089 77 57' 188 
FY 53 8,800 17,971 2,085 1 '018 867 1,506 5,276 5,550 1, 126 63 44' 283 
FY 54 4,852 11 ,623 1,559 794 945 1,292 3,974 4,563 762 46 30,429 

FY 55 6,990 13,321 1,445 454 1 '091 1, 162 3,526 4,916 796 68 33,790 
FY 56 9,628 13, 582 1, 695 829 1, 282 1, 475 3,855 4, 711 949 59 38,065 
FY 57 11' 182 12,995 1, 909 625 1 ,497 1, 789 3,993 4, 531 9'3 60 39,724 
FY 58 11, 029 14,228 2,003 869 1, 576 1 '729 3,978 4, 670 963 57 41, 124 
FY 59 11, 854 13,282 2, 199 l '050 1. 547 2,332 4, 123 4, 721 1 '024 62 42, 193 

"' FY 60 10, 297 12,799 2,266 932 1, 529 2,605 4, 032 4, 768 970 57 40,257 "' FY " 12, 107 14, 245 2,488 9rn l, 581 3, 133 4, 096 5,038 963 6, 44,643 
FY 62 10, 641 16,636 3, 101 940 1 '615 4,066 4,448 5,868 1,058 60 48, 434 
FY 63 9,718 16, 485 3,846 986 l '551 4,798 4, 531 6,325 1 I 113 67 49,420 
FY 64 8,387 16,385 4,380 1, 040 J' 768 4,834 4, 638 6,921 1, 111 ., 49, 547 

FY 65 6,241 17,684 4,278 1, 251 1, 779 4, 647 4,909 7, 429 1' 186 '57 49, 561 
FY 66 6,008 27,275 4,818 1'435 2, 114 4,734 6,515 9, 158 1 ,470 1, 005 64' 532 
FY 67 6, 175 29,930 5, 170 1, 730 2,452 4, 627 7,883 10,624 1, 308 1, 693 71,592 
FY 68 7' 128 30, 489 5,542 1, 747 2, 177 4, 270 8,385 1 2, 151 1 '287 1 '789 74, 965 
FY 69 8,39"! 29,566 5,857 1, 451 2, 134 4,526 9,292 12,779 1,377 2,380 77,755 

FY 70 6,920 27,661 5,546 1,652 2, 546 4, 711 9,029 13,666 1, 514 2,270 75,517 
FY 7' 7,183 24,516 5, 416 1,302 2,678 4,861 8,400 14, 446 1, 607 2,405 72,815 
FY 72 7' 158 25,518 5,451 1, 114 3,255 5,755 8,663 15, 198 1, 737 2,652 76,502 
FY 73 7, 161 25,503 5,786 667 3,877 6,458 8,636 16, 240 1. 849 2, 548 78,924 
FY 7< 6,690 27,618 5,996 776 4, 317 6,859 8,556 17,994 1, 896 977 a.1 '682 

FY 75 7,108 27,978 6,332 099 4, 789 7,695 9,057 19,939 2, 103 25, 86, 150 
FY 76 7' 155 32,851 6, 671 1, 262 5,374 8,645 9,714 21 ,499 2,260 264 95, 695 
FY TT 1, 758 6,933 1, 553 269 1, 302 2,200 2,389 5,331 559 " 22,355 
FY 77 9,309 38,030 7,407 1, 517 5,890 9, 842 11, 071 22,463 2, 127 2'8 107,874 
FY 76 9, 122 42,175 7,891 1,619 6,880 l 0, 122 11, 965 23,989 2,244 260 116,267 

FY 79 8,367 46,922 8,037 1, 746 7, 049 10,850 12,810 26,065 2,<103 "' 124,690 
FY 80 11, 119- 52,374 9, 1 21 2,085 7,877 11, 799 15,315 29,303 2, 531 641. 142, 165 
FY ., 12, 591 68, 3<10 11,, 73 2, 895 9,848 14, 172 17, 563 35,241 3,348 932 176, 1 03 
FY 62 15, 708 88,005 13,942 4,030 11, 701 16,865 18,926 40,423 3,637 996 214,235 
FY 63 23, 126 107' 108 -17, 987 4,325 13, 532 20, 170 22,343 44' 296 4, 245 65' 25-7' 983 



6-3 DEPARTMENT CF DEFENSE 
CeJNSTANT DOLLARS BASE YEAR IS FY ., TOA BY PROGRAM 

" M!LLJONSl 

GENERAL l NTELL AIRLIFT GUARD • RESEARCH CENTRAL TNG.MED ADMIN • SUPPORT 
STRATEGIC PURPOSE '"' A"D RESERVE A"D SUPPLY- OTHER ASSOC TO OTHER 

FISCAL YEAR FORCES FORCES COMMS SEAL!FT FORCES DEVELMNT MAlNT ACT ACT NAT JONS UNOIS TClTAL --------------------- -------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- -------
FY A5 72, 110 29~,654 21 '321 13,607 1 0, 344 76,217 74, 132 12,575 1 '047 581,207 
FY AS 27,327 125,641 10,619 a,753 4, 069 6,831 37,521 49,915 7,822 3,779 282,298 
FY A7 8,885 41, 867 3,586 2,239 1 '875 2,802 16,861 15,760 3,807 229 97, 911 
FY " 8,312 30,370 3,637 1, 941 2,912 2,453 12, 542 12,305 2,445 181 77,100 
FY 49 8,916 31,288 3,477 2, 178 5, 248 2,636 13, 071 13,276 2, 462 /8/ 82,731 

FY 50 11, 660 29,370 3, 146 1, 807 6,232 2,456 12,627 13, 166 2, 181 175 82,820 
FY 51 35,428 102,829 8,853 4,485 4, 523 5,424 26,947 26,764 4,904 "' 220,498 
FY 52 52,310 128,294 11,416 5, E•57 5,042 6,265 33, 910 34' 299 5,838 438 283,368 
PY 53 40,205 90,469 1o,263 5, 042 5,037 7' 196 28, 188 30,740 5,878 361 223,378 
FY 5A 23,528 62,732 7,970 3,822 5,387 6,079 21,925 26,399 4, 297 274 162,413 

FY 55 31,455 66,521 7,314 2,396 5,971 5,398 18,807 27,327 4, 179 511 169,880 
FY 56 41 '642 64' 060 7,950 3,967 6,533 6', 256 19,033 24' 545 4,759 322 179,067 
FY 57 46,639 61,856 8,578 3,893 7,621 7,265 19, 031 23,601 4, 621 329 183,436 
FY 58 45, 311 63,710 8,568 3,862 7,654 6,822 17,707 22,729 '1, 526 296 181, 186 
FY " 47' 945 58,516 9,048 4,402 7' 191 8,757 17' 607 21, 672 4, 524 303 179,965 

FY 60 41 ,481 55,385 9, 111 3,913 7' 051 9, 527 16, 890 21 '641 4, 208 278 169,485 
FY 61 47,927 60, 189 9,770 3,791 7' 121 11' 206 16,533 22,416 4' 117 290 183,361 
FY 62 42,652 68,686 11 '962 3,792 7, 105 14, 311 17' 649 25,716 4,449 29A 196,507 
FY 63 37,958 67,449 14' 313 3,886 6,821 16, 511 17' 593 27,503 4, 56<1 327 196,926 
FY 64 31, 828 64, 172 15,679 3,902 7,300 16,227 17 ,453 28,537 .:1, 366 364 189,829 

"' " FY 65 22,890 66, 9.:11 15, 014 <1,420 7, 134 15, 282 17,728 29,568 <1,<174 643 184,095 
FY 06 20,930 93,778 16' 069 .:1, 802 7,864 14,943 22, 35'8 34' 633 5,234 3,415 22<1, 025 
FY 67 20,593 99,180 16,572 5,535 8,566 14,089 25,972 38,219 <1,.:138 5,387 238,551 
FY 68 22,727 95,686 17' 116 5,420 7,4<15 12, <166 26,710 <11, 657 4, 226 5,412 238,866 
FY 69 25, 084 88,737 17' 287 4, 375 6,975 12, 531 28, 465 41, 536 4,304 6,706 235,999 

FY 70 19, 486 78, 412 15' 396 .:1, 625 7,566 12,226 25,740 40,403 4,348 6,092 214,295 
FY 71 18, 840 65,28<1 14, 125 3,485 7,432 11 '912 22, 3·~6 39,518 4,304 6, 113 193,360 
FY 72 17,611 62,154 13,231 2, 764 8, 109 13,283 21, 818 37,836 4, 285 6,269 187,.:140 
FY 73 16, 343 56, 632 12,857 1 '971 8,810 13, 965 20,316 36,902 4' 177 5,712 177,685 
FY 74 1.:1,094 57,231 12, 286 1, 628 9,056 13, 615 18, 165 37,713 3,925 2,040 169,752 

FY 75 13,960 54' 000 12,056 1, 764 9,329 14,087 17,7)3 38, 165 4,028 A7/ 165,572 
FY 76 13,087 59,435 11 '877 2,327 9,744 1.:1, 918 17,577 38, 170 .:1, 040 A64 171,640 
FY 7T 2,964 11, 804 2,591 497 2,203 3,616 3,900 9,163 932 68 37' 736 
FY '7 15,662 63,526 12, 208 2,614 9,959 15, 866 18,480 37,478 3,620 355 179,668 
FY 78 14, 117 65,098 12, 023 2,591 10, 758 15, 159 18,426 37,212 3,43<1 390 179,208 

FY 79 12,067 66,838 11, 305 2,602 10,279 14,975 18, 32<1 37,607 3,419 606 178,021 
FY 00 14, 177 67,496 11, 579 2,730 10,234 14,846 18, 992 38,216 3,230 806 182,305 
FY Bl 14,.:122 78,894 12' 774 3,344 11, 307 16, 180 19,632 40, 718 3,812 1 '086 202,169 
FY 82 16,717 93,79<1 14,785 .:1, 295 12, 421 17 ,869 19,939 <13,065 3,851 1, 068 227,803 
FY 83 23, 126 107, 108 17' 987 4,325 13,532 20,170 22, 3.:13 <14, 296 4,2.:15 851 257,983 

··~ -'~"-



6-4 TOTAL OBLIGATIO:·JAL AUTHORITY 
sunnARY DY 

PAY AND MON-PAY OPERATIOMS/I_NVESTME~lT 
( $ in Viil1ions) 

TOTAL FY 45 FY 46 FY 47 FY 48 FY 49 F' 00 FY 51 FY 52 FY 53 n " FY 55 FY 56 FY 57 
--,----

CURRENT DOLLARS ---------------
CIVILIAN PAYROLL 5,801 4, 748 3,066 2,472 2,712 2,686 3,222 4,780 5,516 5,271 5,255 5,502 6,701 
MILITARY PAY BASE 19,333 13,350 4, 862 3,428 3, 747 4, 154 6,890 9,375 10,097 9, 461 9,24'1 9, 136 9, 117 
OTHER MIL PERS 5, 104 3,669 1, 236 '°' '" 788 1, 632 1. 766 2,084 1, 729 1, 796 1, 752 1, 828 
RET!RC:O PAY 61 86 140 175 193 197 324 301 356 386 422 479 511 
PER SUPP, FAM HOUS N.P. " 24 2 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TTL PAY + RELATED 30,295 21, 842 9,304 6,879 7,506 7,725 12, 068 16,,252 18,053 16, 848 16,760 16,893 17, 159 

TTL PAY + RELATED 
EX. RETIRED PAY 30, 238 21,757 9, 164 6,704 7,313 7,528 11, 744 15, 922 17,697 16, 461 16,338 16, 414 16, 648 

O+M, EXCLUDING PAY 11,310 5,627 2, 175 1, 608 1,900 1, 828 8,855 9,686 6,419 4,289 3,899 4,461 4,693 
PROC, ROT+E + CONST 37,899 9, 109 2, 781 -3, 416 3, 79'8 4,784 24, 250 31, 251 19, 811 9,292 13, 130 16, 711 17' 872 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TOTAL, NON-PAY 49,209 14, 736 4,956 5,024 5, 698 6,612 33, 104 40, 936 26,229 13,582 17,030 21, 172 22,565 

TOTAL, CURRENT SI 79,504 36,578 14,260 11,903 13, 204 14,337 45, 173 57' 188 44,283 30,429 33,790 38,065 39,724 
TOTAL, CURRENT $ 

EX. RETIRED PA' 79,447 36,493 14, 120 11, 728 13, 011 14' 140 44' 849 56,858 43, 927 30, 043 33,367 37,586 39,213 
~ 
00 

CONSTANT OOLL~RS FY 1983; 100 
-------·-------CIVILIAN PAYROLL 56, 192 43, 394 25,643 20,208 20,556 18,777 23,915 33,214 37' 081 33,625 31,415 30,719 30,502 

MILITARY PAY BASE 194,153 132,377 38,721 27,375 29,991 29,382 46, 946 63,806 64' 220 60,410 57,745 54,280 55,628 
OTHER MIL PERS 30,711 21, 331 6,694 4, 153 4,349 3,824 7,284 7,939 9,287 7,891 7,902 7,439 7,571 
RETIRED PAY 680 865 1,089 1, 284 1, 408 1, 500 l, 530 1, 593 l, 690 1'963 2,022 2, 147 2,204 
PER SUPP, FAM HOUS N,P. 202 110 g 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TTL PAY + RELATED 281,736 197,967 72, 147 53,020 56,304 53,482 79, 675 106,552 112,278 103,890 99,286 94, 694 95,913 

TTL PAY + RELATED 
EX. RETIRED PAY 281,056 197' 102 71, 0157 51,736 54,895 51,982 78j 145 104,959 110, 588 101,927 97,264 92, 547 93,709 

O+M, l!XCLUOJ NG PAY 80,983 35,037 11 ,899 8,416 9,409 8,921 40,250 44,659 29,424 20,271 17,861 19, 723 19, 869 
PROO, RDT+E + CONST 218,488 49,293 13,866 15,664 17,018 20,417 100,573 132, 156 81, 676 38,251 52,733 64,650 67,654 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TOTAL, NON-PAY 299,471 84, 331 25,764 24,080 26,428 29,338 140,824 176,815 111, 100 58,523 70,594 84' 373 87,524 

TOTAL, CONSTANT $ 581' 207 282,298 97, 911 77,100 82, 731 82,820 220,498 283,368 223,378 162,413 169,880 179,067 183,436 
TOTAL, CONSTANT $ 

EX. RETIRED PAY 580,527 281,433 96,822 75,816 81,323 81 ,320 218,968 281. 774 221,688 160,449 167,858 176,920 181, 233 



5-4 TOTAL OBLIGATIOtlAL AUTHORITY (CONT'D) 
-SUM/1ARY CY 

PAY AND MON-PAY OPERATIONS/ IMVESTMENT 
( $ in ~Jill ions) 

TOTAL FY 58 FY 59 FY 60 FY 61 FY 62 FY " FY 64 FY 65 FY 66 FY '7 FY es FY 69 FY 70 

CURRENT DClLLARS 

---------------CIVILIAN PAYROLL 6,003 6,327 8,240 6,616 7,034 7,295 7,502 7,833 8,500 9,654 10,578 11 '301 12, 204 
MILITARY PAY BASE 8,993 9,269 9, 166 9, 181 9,917 9, 762 1 o, 615 11 '019 12, 178 14, 111 15,264 16,699 18, 638 
OTHER MIL PERS 1, 994 2,025 2,072 2, 176 2,240 2,279 2,368 2, 411 3,277 4, 125 4,697 4,686 4,340 
RETIRED PAY 5'1 '35 699 768 89' 1 '015 1,211 1, 386 1, 592 1, 831 2,093 2,443 2,853 
PER SUPP, FAM HOUS N,P, 41 41 " 108 974 484 526 492 524 949 519 40< 464 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TTL PAY + RELATED 17,593 18,297 18,205 18, 868 20,462 20,835 22, 222 23, 141 26,071 30,070 33, 146 35, 533 38,499 

TTL PAY + RELATED 
EX. RETIRED PAY 17,032 17,663 17,1512 18,080 19, 566 19,820 21 '011 21, 755 24,479 28,239 31 '052 33, 090 35,846 

O+M, EXCLUDING PAY 4,991 4,905 5, 116 15, 321 5,897 5,648 5,631 6,236 8,492 11 ,569 12,346 13,364 11, 772 
PROC, RDT+E + CONST 18, 541 18,992 16,934 20,454 22, 075 22,936 21, 694 20, 185 29,969 29,953 29,473 28,838 25,245 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TOTAL, NON-PAY 23,531 23,896 22, 052 25, 775 27,972 28,585 27,325 26,421 38,461 41 '522 41'819 42, 222 37,017 

TOTAL, CURRENT $ 41' 124 42, 193 40,257 44, 643 48,434 49,420 49, 547 49,561 64, !532 71, !592 74,965 77' 755 75,517 
TOTAL, CURRENT $ 

EX. RETIRED PAY 40,563 41,559 39, 564 43, 855 47,538 46,40!5 48, 336 48, 176 62,940 69, 761 72, 871 75,312 72,664 

"' "' 
CONSTANT DOLLARS FY 1983 ~ 100 ---------------

CIVILIAN PAYROLL 28,470 28, 128 26,934 26, 492 27,461 27,445 27,013 26,565 27,789 30,344 32,092 32,201 31, 121 
MILITARY PAY BASE 151, 888 49,, 983 48,868 48, 611 52, 791 51, 221 51, 181 !51' 126 52,704 58,205 59, 711 60,415 58,344 
OTHER MIL PERS 7,417 7,273 7 ,424 7,728 7,904 0, 177 8,207 8,068 10, 481' 12, 196 13,002 12,703 11, 239 
RETIRED PAY 2,399 2,536 2,792 3, 185 3,618 4, 132 4, 740 5,331 5,862 6,!502 7, 192 7,966 8,655 
PER SUPP, FAM HOUS N.P, ,.. 189 141 445 1, 222 1, 659 1, 791 1, 630 1, 679 969 1, 481 1, 069 1, 189 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TTL PAY + RELATED 90,362 00, 109 86, 160 86,460 92,997 92,634 92,932 92,720 98,!514 108,218 113,478 114, 355 110, 549 

TTL PAY + RELATED 
EX. RETIRED PAY 87,963 85,572 83,367 83,275 89,379 88,502 ea, 192 87,389 92,653 1 01 '716 106,285 106,389 101 '894 

O+M, EXCLUDING PAY 20,712 20, 199 20,708 21, 30"8 23,555 22,516 22,290 23,979 30,818 39,824 41, 275 43, 449 37' 115 
PROC, RDT+E ' CONST 70, 112 71,657 62,617 75,593 79,955 81' 775 74' 607 67,396 94,693 90,509 84, 113 78, 194 66,631 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TOTAL, NON-PAY 90,824 91,856 83,325 96,901 103,510 104,291 96, 897 91, 375 125,511 130,333 125,388 121, 644 103,746 

TOTAL, CONSTANT $ 181, 186 179,965 169, 485 183,361 196,507 19£,926 189,829 184,095 224,025 238,551 238,866 235,999 214,295 
TOTAL, CONSTANT S 

EX. RETIRED PAY 178, 787 177' 428 166,692 180, 176 192,889 192,793 185,089 178,763 218, 164 232,049 231, 674 228,032 205,640 

.---...,_ 



6-4 TOTAL OBLIGATIO."IAL J\UTHORITY (COMT'O) 
SUM11ARY BY 

PAY AND NON-PAY OPERATIONS/IMVESTiiEMT 
( $ fo Millions) 

TOTAL F"Y 71 FY 72 FY 73 FY 74 FY 75 FY 76 FY 77 FY 78 F'Y 79 FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 

CURRENT DOLLARS 
---------------CIVILIAN PAYROLL 12,504 13,222 13, 574 14, 137 15,334 16,418 17' 549 18,864 19,783 21,380 23,282 24' 2Sl0 26,1528 

MILITARY PAY BASE 16,676 19, 762 20,494 21, 013 21,573 21, 885 22,59!J, 23,815 25,084 26,854 31'067 36, 930 40, 594 
OTHER MIL PERS 3,949 3,365 3, 145 3,090 3,312 3,544 3,350 3,369 3,566 4, 211 5,679 6, 075, 7,334 
RETIRED PAY 3,389 3,889 4,392 5, 137 6,239 7,326 8,219 9, 173 10,282 11 '920 13, 724 15, 036 16, 611 
PER SUPP,FAM HOUS N,P. 094 700 809 920 8" 1, 024 1 '071 1, 126 1, 316 1,258 1 '714 1, 944 2,449 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TTL PAY + RELATED 39, 112 40, 958 42,414 44,304 47,355 50,197 52,786 56,337 60,030 65,623 75,467 84,275 93, 416 

TTL PAY • RELATED 
EX. RETIRED PAY 35,723 37' 069 38,021 39, 167 41, 117 42,872 44,567 47" 164 49, 748 53,703 61' 742 69,239 76,906 

O+M, E:XCLUDING PAY 10,249 10,460 10,971 12,092 13,086 14,771 17,082 18,770 20,935 28,309 35,252 42,204 47 J 732 
PROC, RDT+E + CONST 23,454 25,084 25, 540 25,285 25,714 30,731 38,008 41, 161 43,706 48,280 65, 375 87' 756 116,835 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TOTAL, NON-PAY 33,703 35,544 36, 511 37,378 38,799 45,502 55,090 59,931 64, 641 76,589 100,627 129, 960 164, 567 

TOTAL, CURRENT $ 72,815 78,502 78,924 81, 682 86, 154 95,699 107,876 116, 268 124, 671 142, 211 176, 094 214,235 257,983 "' TOTAL, CURRENT $ 
0 

EX. RETIRED PAY 69,426 72,613 74,532 76,545 79,916 88,373 99,657 107,094 114, 389 130,292 162, 369 199, )99 241,472 

CONSTANT DOLLARS FY 1983 " l 00 ---------------
CIVILIAN PAYROLL 29,320 28,606 27,723 26,495 26,5159 26,276 25,801 25,706 25,447 25,747 25,799 25,525 26,528 
MILITARY PAY BASE 53,854 48,950 43,948 42,218 41,021 39,578 38,820 38,317 38,217 38, 187 38, 135 39,865 40,594 
OTHER MIL PERS r;l,797 8, 100 7,208 6,652 6,318 6,450 15,793 5, 466 6, 397 5,934 6,450 6,414 7,334 
RETIRED PAY 9,293 9,r;l99 10, 645 11, 353 12,084 12, 779 \3, 536 14, 051 14, 548 15, 047 15,579 16, 013 16, 511 
PER SUPP,FAM HOUS N,P. 1,458 1, 626 1, 742 1,,657 1J692 1, 817 1, 758 1,720 1,832 l, 601 1,961 2,062 2,449 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TTL PAY + RELATED 103,722 97,281 91 '21S6 88,575 87,675 86,901 85,708 85,261 85,442 86, 517 87,925 89,879 93,416 

TTL PAY + RELATED 
EX. RETIRED PAY 94,42fil 87,282 80,621 77,222 75, 591 74,122 72, 173 71, 209 70,894 71, 470 72,345 73,866 76,906 

O+M, EXCLUDING PAY 31, 072' 30,929 30,125 29, 178 28, 846 29,742 31, 663 31'943 32,582 35,523 39,300 44, 427 47,732 
PROC, RDT+E + CONST 158,566 59,322 56,296 51,999 49,060 55,004 62, 300 62,005 59,973 60,324 74 J 935 93,507 116, 835 
RESTRAINT ITEMS 

TOTAL, NON-PAY 89,638 90,250 86,420 81, 177 77,906 84, 746. 93,963 93,948 92, 555 95, 847 114, 235 137,934 164,567 

TOTAL, CONSTANT $ 193, 360 187,531 177,685 169,752 165,581 171 j 646 179,671 179,209 177,996 1 82,, 364 202, 159 227,813 257,983 
TOTAL, CONSTANT !> 

EX, RETIRED PAY 184,067 177,532 167' 0·~1 \58,399 153,497 158,868 166, 136 165, 157 163,448 167,317 186,580 211,800 241,472 



FY 45 FY 46 

CURRENT DOLLARS 

---------------
ARMY 33,726 14,383 
NAVY 27,565 14,600 
AIR FORCE 18, 166 7,610 
DEFENSE AGENCJES/OSO 
DEFENSE-WIDE •7 ., 
TOTAL, CURRENT $ 79, 504 36,678 

CONSTANT DOLLARS FY 1983 "' l DO 
---------------

ARMY 244' 836 116,884 
NAVY 205,316 108,233 
AIR FORCE£ 130,376 56,316 
DEFENSE AGENCIES/OSO 
DEFENSE-WIDE 660 665 

TOTAL, CONSTANT $ 1581,207 282,298 

' REAL GROWTH 

---------------
ARMY o,o -52,3 
NAVY 0,0 -47.3 
AIR FORCE 0,0 -66.8 
DEFENSE AGENCIES/OSD 0.0 0,0 
DEFENSE-WIDE 0,0 27,3 

TOTAL a,a -01 • 4 

6-5 TOTAL OBLIGATIONAL AUTHORITY 

FY 47 FY 48 

'5,92g 3,162 
5,366 4,469 
2,826 4, 097 

140 17' 

14,260 11, lil03 

41,924 23,236 
36,860 28,900 
llil,048 23,678 

2 
1,089 1, 2f.I.' 

97, 911 77' 1!'<.l 

-64. 1 -44. 6 
-66.9 -19.4 
-66,2 24.3 

0.0 0,0 
25.9 17.9 

-65.3 -21. 3 

SUMMARY r,y COMPOflE~lT 
(Sin Millions) 

FY 49 FY 50 FY 51 

4,034 4, 288 17 ,463 
4,726 4, 617 12, 212 
4,244 5,323 15, 102 

7 11 12 
193 197 363 

13,204 14,337 45, 173 

27,231 26, 140 83,830 
29, 430 26,949 62,733 
24, 623 28,162 72, 045 

36 66 80 
1,408 1,500 1, 810 

82,731 82,820 220,498 

17,2 -4.0 220,7 
1. 8 -8.4 132.8 
"0 14,4 1155, 0 

1805,4 79.0 15.0 
9.7 6,6 20,7 

7,3 a, 1 166.2 

FY 52 

21. 6815 
16. 147 
19,986 

14 
357 

57,188 

106, 138 
80,666 
95,772 

89 
1. 70<:: 

283,368 

25,4 
28,6 
32.9 
12. 1 
-6,0 

28,5 

FY 153 FY 64 FY 6'5 " 36 FY 57 

13,475 9,892 10, 813 9, 901 9,919 
11, 762 a,oao 9,993 10,615 10,806 
18, 650 12, 029 12,469 16, 997 18,449 

14 12 13 13 14 
382 416 601 336 537 

44,283 30,429 33,790 38,065 39,724 

"' -
70,897 54' 254 54,908 48,026 47, 643 
61. 869 45, 737 51, 668 53, 261 '53,906 
88,726 60,265 60,868 75,319 79, 515 

89 70 73 71 " 1, 798 2, 081 2, 361 2,391 2,304 

223,378 162,413 169,880 179, 067 183, 436 

-32.6 -23.5 1.2 -12.0 -0.8 
-23.3 -26. 1 13.0 3, 1 1 2 
-7 .4 -32' 1 1. 0 23.7 0,6 
-0.9 -15. 9 -1 '8 -2.0 -4.9 
0,6 15,7 13.5 1.3 -3,6 

-21, 2 -27,3 4.6 0.4 2.4 



FY 5e FY 59 

CURRENT COLLARS 
---------------

ARMY 9,757 9,555 
NAVY 11, 550 12, 1<18 
AIR FORCE 19, 158 19,599 
DEFENSE AGENClES/OSD " 182 
DEFENSE-WIDE 623 710 

TOTAL, CURRENT $ 41, 124 42, 193 

CONSTANT DOLLARS FY 1983 " 1 00 
---------------

ARMY 4./1, 308 41 '742 
NAVY 55,0<13 56,058 
AIR FORCE 79,027 78, 6./19 
DEFENSE AQENCIES/OSD 145 554 
DEFENSE-WIDE 2,663 2,863 

TOTAL, CONSTANT ill 181, 186 179,965 

' REAL QRO\.JTH 
---------------

ARMY ·7.0 -~.8 
NAVY 2.1 1. 8 
A>R FORCE: -0,6 -0.5 
DEFENSE AGENCIES/OSD 113. 5 352.2 
DEFENSE-WIDE 15.5 7.5 

TOTAL -1 . 2 •0,7 

6- 5 TOTAL OBLIG.l\TIOt!AL AUTHORITY 
. SUMMARY 2Y COMPONENT 

($in Millions) 

(CONT'D) 

FY 60 FY 61 FY 62 FY 63 FY 54 FY 55 FY 66 

9,867 10,528 12, 467 11, 826 12,275 12,219 18, 510 
11, 727 12, 820 14,592 1<1, 657 1<1,450 14,856 19, 185 
17' 6.62 20,098 19, 730 20,427 19, 958 19, <129 23,310 

234 250 268 082 1, 007 1'060 1, 280 
767 '47 1, 377 1, 629 1, 857 1, 997 2, 246 

<10, 2157 44, 6<13 48,43<1 49,<120 49, 547 49, 561 6<1,532 

<11'997 <13, 345 50,./115 47,282 <16, 933 ./15, 36./1 63,./172 
52,48<1 57' 044 62,982 61, 909 58,085 57,241 68,330 
71, 079 78,273 76,963 78, 436 74,481 7-0, 701 80,217 

821 876 603 3,027 3,368 3,429 4,035 
3, 103 3,819 5, 243 6,272 6,961 7,359 7,972 

169,485 183, 361 196,507 196,926 189,829 184,095 .22<1, 025 

0.5 0.2 16.3 -6.2 -0.7 -3.3 39.9 
-6.4 8,7 10.4 -1 . 7 -6.2 -1 . 5 19.4 
·9.6 10.1 -1 . 7 1.9 -5.0 -5. 1 13.5 
25.6 7.0 2.8 235.2 11 . 3 1. 8 17.7 

8 4 23, 1 37.3 19.6 11. 0 5.7 8.3 

-5.8 8.2 7.2 0,2 -3.6 -3,0 21.7 

-- -~-

FY 67 FY 68 FY " FY 70 

22,369 24' 962 25,769 23,963 
21, 190 20, 781 21, 552 22,<162 
2<1, 27<1 24, 97<1 25,860 23,880 

1,451 1 ,498 1, 570 1, 721 
2,307 2,749 3,005 3,492 

71'592 74, 965 77' 755 75,517 

"' "' 
73,350 78, <114 77, 188 66, 587 
72,368 67,037 65, 760 64, 192 
80,552 79,915 79, 190 68,773 

4, 416 4,399 4,380 4, 4./18 
7' 865 9, 101 9,481 10,294 

238,551 238,866 235,999 214,295 

15.6 5.6 -1 . 6 -13,7 
5.9 ·7.4 "1 . 9 -2.4 
0.4 -a.a -0,9 -13.2 
6,0 -0,4 -0,4 1 '5 

-1 . 3 15, 7 "2 8.5 

5,5 o. 1 -1 . 2 -9.2 



6- 5 TOTAL OBLIGATIONAL AUTHORITY I CONT' 0) 
SUMMARY BY COMPONENT 

(! in Millions) 

FY 71 FY 72 FY 73 FY 74 FY 75 FY 76 FY 77 FY 78 FY 79 FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 

CURRENT DOLLARS 
-------w-------ARMY 22,280 22,094 21,480 21, 548 21'644 23,759 26,703 28,950 31,422 34, 567 43,244 53,012 62,268 

NAVY 21, 691 24, 041 25,324 26,934 27,962 31,360 36,472 39,504 41, 736 47' 084 57, 468 69,665 89,339 
Al R FORCE 22,987 23,534 24,695 24,760 26,042 28,432 31, 333 33,017 34' 864 41,690 52, 425 65, 757 79,655 
DEFENSE AGENCIES/OSD 1, 691 1, 745 2,007 2, 133 3, 102 3,487 3,772 4, 152 4, 633 5,268 6,763 7,961 9,750 
DEFENSE-WI DE '4,167 4,788 5,419 6,306 7,404 8, 661 9,597 1o,645 12, 016 13,603 16, 194 17,840 17' 071 

TOTAL, CURRENT SI 72,815 76,502 78,924 81'682 86, 154 95,699 107,876 116, 268 124, 671 142, 211 176,094 214,235 257,983 

CONSTANT DOLLARS FY 1983 =: 1 00 '" "' _______ .. _______ 
ARMY 158,241 32, 948 47,089 43, 584 40,636 41,906 43, 934 44. 189 44,621 44,919 50,003 56,392 62,268 
NAVY 1!17,616 58,829 56,586 55,989 54,001 56,622 60,676 60,683 59,325 60, 106 65,888 74,066 89,339 
AIR FORCE: 62,205 59,698 56,830 52, 264 50,977 52,013 53,289 51,988 50,845 53,606 60, 165 69,933 79, 555 
DEFENSE AGENCIES/OSD 4, 104 3,986 4,334 4,228 5,715 5,996 6,012 6,089 6,268 6,562 7,700 6,434 9,750 
DEFENSE-W l DE 1,, 194 12,070 12,848 13,687 14,251 15, 110 15, 761 16,259 16,938 17, 171 18,404 10, 989 17,071 

TOTAL, CONSTANT $ 193,360 187,531 177,685 160,752 165,581 171,646 179,671 179,209 177,996 1 62, 364 202,159 227,813 257,983 

' REAL GROWTH ---------------
ARMY -12,l'J -g, 1 -11. 1 -7,4 -6.8 3,1 4.8 0,6 1. 0 0.7 11. 3 12. 8 10,4 
NAVY -10.2 2.1 -3,8 -1 '1 -3,5 4.0 7. 2 o.o -2.2 1 .3 9.6 12. 4 20.6 
AIR FORCE -9,6 -4.0 -4. 8 -a.o -2,5 2.0 2.5 -2.4 -2.2 '·' 12.2 16. 2 13,6 
DEFENSE AGENCIES/OSO -7,7 -2,9 8.7 -2.4 315.2 4.9 0,3 1. 3 2.9 4.7 17.3 9,5 15.6 
DEFENSE-WIDE 8,8 7.8 8,4 '·' '. 1 6.0 4.3 3,2 4.2 1.4 7. 2 3.2 -10, 1 

TOTAL -9,8 -3,0 -5.3 -4.5 -2.5 3.7 4.7 ~o,3 -o. 7 2.0 10,9 12.7 13.2 



·- '"'\. 

6-6 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
BASE YEAR <s FY 83 CONSTANT $ CM!LL!ONSJ 

------------- '°' ------------- ------------- 8/A ------------- ----------- OUTLAYS -----------
FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 FY 80 FY 8< FY 82 FY 83 FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 
----------------------

MIL.PERS.ARMY 14,952 14,716 15,098 15,408 14,907 14,760 15,098 15, 408 14,869 14, 591 15, 023 15,374 
MIL.PERS.NAVY 10, 439 10, 790 11' 130 11,287 1o,442 10,810 11, 130 11,287 10,339 1 o, 808 11'042 11 '261 
MIL.PERS.M.C. 3, 175 3, 241 3,384 3,500 3, 168 3,265 3,384 3,500 3, 164 3, 178 3,356 3,489 
MIL,PERS.A.F, 12,068 12,053 12, 467 12,869 12, 031 12, 162 12,467 12,869 12, 061 11,964 12,405 12,839 
RES.PERS.ARMY 922 1, 041 1, 157 1,300 936 1, 047 1, 157 1, 300 896 1, 009 1, 128 1, 277 
RES.PERS.NAVY '79 379 402 67' 380 380 402 672 343 361 391 633 
RES.PERS.M,C, 136 143 166 174 135 1'4 166 <74 129 135 157 167 
RES,PERS.A.F, 321 334 352 071 3" 334 352 371 319 329 34' 365 
NAT'L GUARD PERS.A. 1, 303 1, 423 1, 606 1, 774 1, 304 1,424 1, 606 1, 774 1,262 1 ,376 1,562 1, 739 
NAT'L GUARD PERS.AF 425 466 '17 570 426 467 5<7 573 426 452 512 566 

TOTAL--MlL. PERS. 44,122 44,585 46,279 47,928 44,050 44,793 46,279 47,928 '13, 808 44' 202 45,918 47, 711 

RETIRED MILITARY PERS, 
----------------------

RETIRED PAY,DEFENSE 15,047 16,579 16,013 16, 511 15, 104 15,710 16, 013 16, 511 16, 047 15, 584 15,974 1 6, 471 

OPERATION AND MA!NT. "' -----·---------------- .. 
ClPER,ANO MAINT,,A. 13,591 14,506 16,406 17' 098 13,575 \4,580 16,406 17, 098 13,282 13, 288 16,082 16, 961 
elPER.AND MA!NT.,N. 18,471 19, 742 20,333 22, 447 18, 263 19,693 20,833 22,447 17,933 18, 981 19, 840 21, 514 
OPER, AND MAI NT. ,M.C 1, 088 1, 225 1, 284 1, 500 1,049 1, 205 1, 284 1, 500 1; 028 1 '099 1 '233 1,397 
OPER.AND MAI NT. ,A,F, 15, 366 16, 256 17' 084 18, 138 15,283 16, 272 17' 084 18, 138 14, 838 15,466 17' 146 17 ,417 
OFER.AND MAlNT, ,D,A. 4, 558 4, 978 5,514 5,951 4, 553 5,024 5,514 5,951 4,488 4,734 5,399 5,869 
Cl+M., ARMY RESERVE 543 585 707 "9 543 586 707 699 566 561 672 693 
O+M,, NAVY RESERVE 532 602 601 657 532 609 60< 657 542 540 586 622 
Cl+M.,MC RESERVE 27 33 43 48 27 33 43 48 26 29 37 43 
el+M.,AF RESERVE 626 650 710 779 626 654 710 779 602 633 702 768 
O+M. ,ARMY NAT'L.GUAR 1,025 1,056 1, 169 1, 152 1, 025 1, 069 1' 169 1, 152 1, 005 1, 030 1, 134 1' 137 
Cl+M. ,AIR NAT'L.GUARD 1j577 1, 662 1, 749 1, 788 1, 577 1, 676 1, 749 1, 788 1 '544 1, 611 1 j 738 1, 770 
RIFLE PRACTICE, ARMY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
NAVAL PETROLEUM RES 
CLAJMS,DEFENSE 146 156 166 173 146 165 166 173 157 155 160 170 
CONTINGENCIES, DEF. 
COURT OF MIL.APPEALS 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 3 3 
Mlsc.EXP.ACCTS.,ARMY 
MISC.EXP.ACCTS,,NAVY 
M!SC.EXP,ACCTS,,A.F, 
MISC,EXP,ACCTS, ,D.A. 
NAVAL PETRt"lL RES 
NAVAL PETROL RES 
GUAM RESTORATION 
CURRENCY FLUCTUATION 45 248 158 
WINTER OLYMPICS 6 7 5 

TOTAL--OPER.+MAINT 57,557 61, 454 66,270 70,434 57,255 61, 807 66,428 70,434 56,019 58, 131 64' 735 68,365 



6-6 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
BASE YEAR IS FY 83 CONSTANT $ CM!LL!ONSl 

------------- TOA ------------- ------------- B/A ------------- ----------- OUTLAYS -----------
FY BO FY 81 FY B2 FY 88 "Y BO FY Bl FY B2 FY B3 FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 

PROCUREMENT 
----------------------PROC.EQUfP.M!SSILE,A 11 5 

AIRCRAFT PROC. ,ARMY J' 191 1, 391 2,077 2, 746 1, 191 1 ,391 2,077 2, 746 1; 048 1, 017 1, 024 1 ,468 
MISSILE PROC.ARMY 1, 461 1, 795 2,314 2,847 1, 461 1, 795 2,314 2,847 861 l, 360 1, 629 2,084 
PROC.WPNS+TRAC.VEH,A 2,279 3,902 4,,'292 5,031 2, 169 3,902 4,292 5,031 1' 649 2, 189 2, 707 3,532 
PROC.AMMUN!TlON,ARMY 1 '396 1, 743 2,421 2,639 1, 376 1, 743 2,416 2,633 1, 653 1'593 1, 630 2,006 
OTHER PROC, , ARMY 1, 774 3, 160 3,911 4,567 1, 770 3, 160 3, 91 I 4,567 1, 901 1,911 2,375 2,985 
NATL GUARD EQU!P 52 52 13 
PROC.AtRCFT+M]S'LE,N 5 <6 16 10 
AIRCRAFT PROC., NAVY 5,478 7,249 9,809 ] 1 '582 5, 496 7, 249 9,809 11, 582 4,899 5,221 6, 135 7,820 
WEAPONS PROC., NAVY 2,514 3, 169 3, ·~50 3,902 2,514 3,201 3, 450 3,902 2,610 2,721 2, 645 2,931 
SHIPS • CONVERS!ON,N 7,997 8,720 9,,510 18, 648 8, 191 a, 837 9,878 18, 648 5, 603 6,194 5,870 6,295 
OTHER PROCUREMENT,N 3, 102 3,375 3,$62 3,970 3, 127 3,375 3,862 3,970 2,788 2,.939 2,884 3,237 
PRflC. ,MARINE CORPS 344 5'3 1, 1355 2,301 355 5'3 1, 855 2,301 487 403 461 851 
AIRCRAFT PROC. ,A.F. 10, 137 11, 934 15,052 17' 757 10,002 12, 081 15,052 17' 757 8,845 9, 443 9,945 12,458 
MlSS!LE PROC.,A.F. 2,746 3,876 4,916 6,828 2,726 3,876 4' 916 6,828 2,409 2,814 3, 184 4, 178 
f'JTHER PROC. ,A.F. 3,291 3,572 5,720 5,879 3,289 3,573 5,720 5,879 3, 196 3,429 3,788 4,841 
PROC. DEF.AGENCIES 344 355 548 850 348 3$5 54' 890 354 355 367 472 

TOTAL--PROCUREMENT 44,055 54,828 69,792 89,587 <14,017 55, 125 70, 154 89,581 38,359 41, 612 44,660 55, 179 
m 

RES.DEVELOP.TEST,+EVAL '" ----------------------RDT+E,ARM'r' 3,542 3,543 3,817 4,514 3,542 3,547 3,81? 4, 514 3,476 3,416 3,588 4,071 
RDT+E,NAVY 5,695 5,709 6, 144 6,268 5,706 5,677 6, 14·1 6,268 5,654 5,542 5,775 5,984 
RDT+E,A!R FORCE 6,295 a, 154 9,411 11, 246 6,364 8, 154 9,4213 11, 246 6,506 7,376 8,516 10,223 
RDT+E,DEF,AGENC!ES 1,312 1 ,497 1, aoo 2, 261 1,316 1, 497 1'800 2,261 1' 280 1,354 1, 614 1 '967 
o!R OF T+E,DEF. 52 4' 56 60 52 48 56 60 53 42 46 52 
EMERGENCY FUND, DEF. 

TOTAL--ROT+E 16,896 18, 949 21, 227 24,349 16,980 18, 922 21, 242 24' 349 16, 969 17,730 19, 539 22, 297 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
-- --- --- --- -- --. - -- -- -

MIL.CON,,ARMY 875 1, 005 1 '028 1, 107 93' 552 1, 028 1, 107 1, 098 839 838 816 
M!L.CON.,NAVY 70. 887 1, 526 1, 212 700 887 1, 526 1,212 1' 019 717 735 1, 029 
MIL.CON,,AIR FORCE 656 1, 051 1, 715 2,082 711 1 '051 1, 715 2,082 841 838 946 1 ,488 
MIL.CON.,DEF.AGEN, 295 283 325 409 265 306 325 405 -14 83 58 164 
MIL.CON.ARMY NAT'L.G 29 48 71 51 25 48 71 51 75 35 '3 56 
MIL,CCIN.A!R NAT'L.13. 44 100 111 107 44 100 1" 107 65 S4 74 53 
MIL.Cf'JN,ARMY RESERVE 36 48 68 43 36 48 68 43 60 54 43 51 
ARMY RESV TRAIN CTR 
Mil.CON.NAVAL RES. 22 37 38 25 22 37 38 25 25 28 25 30 
MIL,CON.A.F.RES. 15 24 39 36 15 24 39 36 17 18 22 " LORAN STATION 
FOREIGN CURR FLUCT 
MIL.CON.RES COMP 4 1 4 1 1 2 1 
NATO INFRASTRUCTURE 7 35' 407 375 3'2 365 375 156 '°' 207 

TOTAL--MJL.CCJN. 2,725 3,839 5,328 5,447 2,765 3,810 5,291 5,447 3, 179 2,863 2,932 3,987 



BASE YEAR IS FY 83 

------------- TOA 
FY 80 FY 81 

FAMILY HOUS!NG 
----------------------

FAM,HOUS.DEF. CCONSTJ I 262 
FAM.HOUS.DEF. CDEBTl 42 32 
FAM.HOUS.DEF. (O+M) 1, 909 2,009 
He!ME ASSIST.FUND,DEF 3 6 
FAM.HOUS.ARMY 
FAM.HOUS.NAVY 
FAM.HOUS.A.F, 
FAM.HOUS,D.A, 

TOTAL--FAM.HOUS. 1, 9!55 2,309 

SPEC.FORGN.CURR,PROGM, 
- -- -- -- -- -- - --- -- -- - --

SPEC.FORGN CURR.PROG a 

DEFENSE-WIDE CONT!NGCY -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ---- -- --
BUDGET RESTRAINTS 
----------------------

EMERGENCY FUND,SEA 
BUDGET RESTRAINTS 

TOTAL- -BUDG RESTRNS 

6-6 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
CONSTANT$ (MILLIONS) 

------------- BIA 
FY 82 FY 83 FY 80 FY 81 

294 ' 262 
23 4' 3, 

2,073 1 '878 1' 988 
6 6 2 ' a 1, 069 
4 760 
4 94' 

19 

2,413 2,814 1, 921 2,282 

' 4 a ' 

FY 82 FY 83 

294 
23 

2,051 
3 5 
6 1, 060 
4 772 
4 '" 16 

2,388 2,792 

' 

-----------OUTLAYS----------
FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 

177 
24 

1,.963 
2 

2, 166 

"' 30 
1 '84'3 

5 

1, 992 

' ' 

195 

" 2,061 

' 

2,292 

240 
4 

2,204 

' 

2,452 



6-6 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
BASE YEAR IS FY 63 CONSTANT • CMILLIONS) 

------------- TOA ------------- ------------- 6'A ------------- ----------- OUTLAYS -----------FY 60 FY 81 FY 62 FY 63 FY '° FY 81 FY 62 FY " FY '° FY 81 FY 62 FY 63 

REVOLVING • MNGT.FUNOS 
----------------------

DEF.PROD.GUARNT,ARMY 
DEF.PROD.GUARNT.NAVY 
DEF.PROD.GUARNT.A.F. 
DEF.PROD.GUARNT.DSA 
LAUNDRY SER.NAVAL AC 
ARMY WORKING FUND -107 -110 NAVAL WORK I NG FUND 
ARMY STOCK FUND 40 189 221 2'7 299 1'9 221 -63 186 143 66 NAVY STOCK FUND 10 354 306 679 10 354 32 -'° 81 "2 M,C, STOCK FUND s 14 12 3 5 14 12 -12 4 32 1S A.f, STOCK FUND 33 " 162 S79 6'3 " 162 9 -20 72 179 DEFENSE STOCK FUND S35 '" 161 sas 1 '453 "1 161 -s -3' -319 -160 ARMY INDUSTRIAL FUND -IS _,, -47 -138 NAVY INDUSTRIAL FUND -201 67 46 -124 
M.C, INDUSTRIAL FUND -3 -4 -1 
A.F. INDUSTRIAL FUND -46 2 6 -6 
DEF. INDUSTRIAL FUND 2 -67 34 ARMY MNG'T FUND 7 -9 s NAVY MNG'T FUND -26 10 3 

~ AIR F'ORCE MNG'T FUND 

TOTAL--REV.+MNGT F. 613 486 910 1, 746 3, 128 488 910 -321 42 -48 -67 

OED.FOR OFFSETTING REC 
----------------------

OFFSETTING REC, ,ARMY -396 -362 -256 -168 -396 -362 -256 -168 OFFSETTING REC., NAVY -141 -142 -76 -69 -141 -142 -76 -69 OFFSETTING REC,,A.F. -348 -109 -194 -123 -348 -109 -194 -123 OFFSETTING REC,,D.A, -57 - 147 -137 -127 -67 -147 -137 -127 

TOTAL--OFFSET. REC, -952 -760 -664 -487 -952 -760 -664 -487 

UNDISTRIBUTED 



6-6 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
BASE YEAR IS FY 03 CONSTANT $ CMILLIONSl 

------------- TOA ------------- ------------- BIA ------------- ----------- OUTLAYS -----------
FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY B2 FY ao FY B1 FY 82 n BO FY ao FY 81 FY 82 FY 03 

TRUST FUNDS 
----- -- ---- -- ----- -- --

TRUST FUNDS,ARMY 
TRUST FUNDS, NAVY 17 17 
TRUST FUNOS,A.F. 
TRUST REV.FUNOS,A. -s 
TRUST REV.FUNDS,N. 8 s 
TRUST REV,FUNDS,AF 6 6 
ARMY GIFT FUND !Tl 
USNA GIFT FUND !Tl 2 
USNA MUSEUM FUND !Tl 
NAVY GIFT FUND !Tl 1 1 
SHIPS STORES PROF<Tl 16 1B 16 16 " 17 
NAVAL OEO • HIST !Tl 
AF GIFT FUND !Tl 
SURCHG,COLL COMMCTRJ -12 -s 
MIDSHIPMAN STOREtTR) "' SURCHG,COLL COMMtTRl - 11 2 "' SURCHG.COLL COMMtTRl -1 3 
SURCHG,COLL COMM(TRJ 27 -3 
AF CADET FUND CTRl -1 
AINSWORTH LIBRARY 

TOTAL--TRUST • REV, 17 19 19 ! 7 19 1S 26 27 

DEDUCT !NTRAGOVT RCPT 
----------------------

NAVY -16 -18 -16 -16 -16 -1' -16 -16 

NAV PETRCI aES RCPT 
----------------------

NAV PETRO RES RECPT 

GRAND TOT.M!L,FNC 182, 364 202.159 227,813 257,983 182,896 204,823 227,626 257,469 174,281 181 ,396 195, 349 215"900 

GRAND TOT--DEPT.OF DEF 162, 364 202,159 227,813 257,983 182,896 204' 823 227,626 257,469 174, 281 181,396 195, 349 215,900 



BASE YEAR !S FY 83 
6-6 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

CONSTANT $ CMILL!ONSl 

SUMMARY 
ARMY TOTAL 
NAVY TOTAL 
AIR FORCE TE'lTAL 
DEF.AG./E'lSD TOTAL 
DEF. WIDE TOTAL 
UNDISTRIBUTED 

GRAND TOT--DEPT.OF DEF 

RECAP BY FUNC.TITLE 
MILITARY PERSONNEL 
RETIRED P~Y, DEFENSE 
OPER.AND MAINTENANCE 
PRt'ICUREMENT 
RES.DEVELOP,TEST+EVL 
MILITARY CflNST. 
FAMILY HeJUSING 
SPEC.FGN.CURR.PROG, 
REVOL.+MNGT FUNDS 
OED.FOR OFFSET, REC. 
TRUST+TRUST REV.FNOS 
OED. !NTRAGOVT RCPT 
NAVAL PETROL RES 
BUDGET RESTRAINTS 
UNDISTRIBUTED 

TOT.MILITARY FUNC. 

GRAND TOT--DEPT.OF DEF 

DOD 
TOTAL MILITARY 
TOTAL CIVILIAN 
RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE 

GRAND TOT--DEPT.OF DEF 

------------- TOA 
FY 80 FY 81 

44' 919 
60,106 
53,606 

6,562 
17; 171 

50,003 
65,888 
60, 165 

7,700 
18, 404 

F'I 82 

56,392 
74,066 
69,933 
8,434 

18, 989 

FY 83 

62-, 268 
89,339 
79,555 
9,750 

17,071 

182,364202,159 227,013 257,983 

44, 122 
15,047 
57,557 
44' 055 
16, 896 
2,725 
1, 955 

9 

44,58$ 
J5,S79 
61,454 
S4, 828 
18, 949 

3,839 
2,309 

3 
6'3 

46,279 
16,013 
66,270 
69, 792 
21 ,227 

5,328 
2,.~13 

3 
·~88 

47' 928 
16,511 
70,434 
89,587 
24, 349 
5,447 
2,814 

4 
910 

182,364 202,159 227,813 257,983 

182,364 202,159 227,013 257,983 

44, 122 
123,195 
15,047 

44,585 
141,995 

15,579 

46, :279 
165, 521 

16, 1)13 

47' 928 
193,545 

16, 511 

182,364 202, 1S9 227,13-13 257,983 

------------- BIA 
FY 80 FY 81 

44,674 
60,286 
53,647 

7,056 
17' 234 

50,018 
66,530 
61, 008 
8,539 

18,728 

FY 82 

56, 133 
74' 358 
69,754 

8,297 
19,085 

FY 83 

62,086 
89, 263 
79,426 

9,623 
17, 071 

182,896 204,823 227,626 257,469 

44,050 
] 5, 1 04 
57,255 
44, 017 
16, 980 
2, 765 
1. 921 

8 
1, 746 

-952 
'7 

- '6 

44' 793 
15, 710 
61, 807 
55, 125 
18, 922 
3,8iO 
2,282 

3 
3, 128 

-760 
19 

-'8 

46,279 
16, 013 
66,428 
70, 15·1 
21, 242 
5,291 
2,388 

3 
499 

-664 
19 

- '6 

47' 928 
16, 511 
70,434 
89, 581 
24,349 
5,447 
2,792 

4 
gm 

-487 
'7 

-'6 

182,896 204,823 227,626 257,469 

182,896 204,823 227,626 257,469 

44' 050 
123, 742 

i5, 104 

44,793 
144,319 

15, 710 

46, 279 
165,333 
16,013 

47, 9213 
193,031 

16, 511 

182,896 204,823 227,626 257,469 

----------- OUTLAYS -----------
FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 

43, 233 
56,230 
51'305 

6, 132 
17' 381 

44' 068 
58,804 
54,296 
6,295 

17,934 

49,215 
61, 286 
59,212 

7' 103 
18, 534 

53,914 
67,332 
67,094 

8,256 
19,305 

174,281 181,396 195,349 215,900 

43, 808 
15, 047 
56,019 
38, 3S9 
16, 969 
3, 179 
2, 166 

3 
-321 
-952 

,9 
-16 

44,202 
15,584 
58, 131 
41 '612 
17,730 
2,863 
1, 992 

3 
4' 

-760 

" -'9 

45,918 
15,974 
64' 735 
44,660 
19, 539 
2,932 
2,292 

' -49 
-664 

26 
_, 6 

47' 711 
16, 471 
68,365 
55, 179 
22,297 

3,987 
2,452 

' -a' 
-487 

27 
-'6 

174,281 181,396 195,349 215,900 

174,281 181,396 195,349 215,900 

43,808 
115, 426 

15, 047 

44' 202 
121, 61 0 

15, 584 

45,918 
133,457 

15, 974 

47, 711 
151, 718 

16, 471 

174,281 181,396 195,349 215,900 



6-7 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
CURRENT $ (M!LLlf:lNSl 

------------- TOA ------------- ------------- B" ------------- ----------- OUTLAYS -----------

" BO FY Bl FY B2 FY B3 FY BO FY Bl FY 82 FY B3 FY '° FY Bl FY 62 FY 63 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 
----------------------

MIL.PERS.ARMY 10,528 12, 117 14,030 15,408 10,496 12, 155 14,030 15,408 1 0,469 12, 006 13, 959 15, 374 
MIL.PERS.NAVY 7,349 8,909 10,345 11, 287 7,351 8,927 1 0, 345 11 '287 7,278 8,925 1o,261 11, 261 
MIL.PERS.M.C, 2,235 2,667 3, TA5 3,500 2,230 2,689 3, 145 3,500 2,227 2, 611 3, 119 3,489 
MIL.PERS.A.F. 8,496 9,913 11. '378 12,869 8,470 10,009 11 '578 12,869 8,491 9,834 11 '520 12,839 
RES, PERS.ARMY 600 B06 1' 078 1, 300 65' "" 1, 078 1 '300 631 B37 1, 050 1, 277 
RES.PERS.NAVY 26B 31B 375 672 26B 319 375 672 242 002 304 '33 
RES.PERS,M.C 9B l" '" '" " 120 104 '" " 112 146 1'7 
RES.PERS.A.F. 22' 277 328 371 226 277 328 371 225 272 318 3'5 
NAT'L G\JARD PERS. A. 917 1, 175 1, 492 1 '774 91' 1, 176 1'492 1 '774 '68 1' 134 1'450 1, 739 
NAi'L GUARD PERS. AF 299 385 480 578 000 3B7 '"o 573 300 374 475 56B 

TetTAL--M!L. PERS. 31,065 36, 746 43,005 47,926 31'014 36, 930 43, 005 47,928 30' 842 36,409 42,663 47' 711 

RETIRED MILITARY PERS. 
--- --- -- -- -- -- -- - -- ---

RETIRED PAY,DEFENSE 11, 920 13,724 15, 036 16, 511 11 '965 13, 840 15, 036 16, 511 11. 920 13,729 15, 000 16, 471 

OPERATION ANO MAINT ... ---------------------- 0 
OPER.AND MAlNT. ,A, 11, 023 12, 949 15' !~56 17,0913' 11'010 13, 014 15,556 17,098 10,621 11 '785 15,176 16, 961 
OPER.AND MAI NT. ,N, 14, 987 17, 786 19,.327 22, 447 14·, 821 17, 743 \9,827 22, 447 1<1, 300 16,936 18,789 21, 514 
OPER.AND MAINT.,M.C B80 1 '090 1 ':217 1 '600 eoo 1, 072 1, 217 1, 500 819 970 1, 1'63 1, 397 
OFER.AND MA!NT.,A.F 12, 421 14, 742 16, :286 18, 138 12,356 14,756 16,286 18, 138 11 '874 13,965 16,285 17,417 
OPER.AND MAINT.,D.A. 3, 649 4,376 5,200 5, 951 3, 644 4,416 5,200 5, 951 3,567 4, 1<15 5,081 5,869 
O+M, , ARMY RESERVE 440 521 669 699 440 522 BB9 B99 455 498 535 '" O+M, , NAVY RESERVE '31 54B 574 657 '31 654 574 '57 430 48B 55, 622 
O+M.,MC RESERVE 21 29 40 46 21 " 40 48 20 25 34 40 
O+M. ,AF RESERVE Bl l 699 679 779 911 B02 679 779 49, 584 "' 7BB 
O+M.,ARMY NAT'L.GUAR B40 948 1, 110 1, 152 840 951 1' 110 ) '152 BlB 920 1'074 1, 137 
O+M.,A!R NAT'L.GUARD 1, 283 1, 519 1, 671 1' 788 l '283 1, 531 1; 671 1, 788 1 ,248 1,468 1, 657 1 '770 
RIFLE PRACTICE, ARMY l l l l l ' l l l 
NAVAL PETROLELIM RES 
CLAIMS, DEFENSE 119 134 "' 170 l l3 142 1513 173 120 132 150 170 
CONTINGENCIES, DEF. 
COURT OF MIL.APPEALS 2 ' 3 3 2 2 ' ' 2 3 3 
MISC.EXP,ACCTS , ARMY 
MISC.EXP.ACCTS.,NAVY 
MISC.EXP.ACCTS.,A.F. 
MISC.EXP.ACCTS.,D. A 
NAVAL PETRl'JL RES 
NAVAL PETRl'JL RES 
GUAM RESTORATION 
CURRENCY FLUCTUATI,ON 35 213 148 
WINTER OLYMPICS 5 ' 4 

TOTAL--OPER.+MAINT 46,605 55,245 62,990 70,434 46, 365 55,548 63,138 70,434 44' 770 51, 920 61, 276 66,365 



6-7 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
CURRENT • CM!LLIDNS) 

------------- TOA ------------- ------------- B'A ------------- ----------- OUTLAYS -----------
FY BO FY BJ FY " FY BO FY BO FY BJ FY 62 FY 60 FY 60 FY 6J FY " FY 63 

PROCUREMENT 
----------------------

PROC.EQUIP.M!SS!LE,A 6 5 J 
AIRCRAFT PROC., ARMY 9<0 1, 203 1J936 2, 746 946 1, 203 1, 936 2, 746 767 006 944 1, 468 
MISSILE PROC,ARMY 1, 150 1, 545 2, 155 2, 847 1, 150 1,545 2, 155 2,847 65J 1, 146 1 '503 2,084 
PROC,WPNS+TRAC,VEH,A 1 '811 3,374 4,002 5,031 1, 724 3, 374 4, 002 5,031 1 '249 1 '846 2,498 3,532 
PROC,AMMUN!TlON,ARMY 1, 152 1 '559 2,303 2,639 1' 136 1'559 2,298 2,633 1, 271 1 '368 1, 525 2,006 
l'ITHER PROC., ARMY 1,483 2,841 3, 726 4,567 1,480 2,·841 3,726 4, 567 1 ,457 ] , 637 2,221 2, 985 
NATL GUARD EGlU!P 50 50 J3 
PRelC.A!RCFT+MIS'LE,N 4 J4 J5 JO 
AIRCRAFT PROC,, NAVY 4,332 6,254 9, 140 11,582 4,345 6,254 9, 141) 11 '582 3,689 4,397 5,658 7,820 
WEAPONS PRl'.':fC. , NAVY 1, 993 2,738 3,8:15 3,902 1, 993 2,766 3,215 3,902 1, 973 2,297 2,442 2,931 
SHIPS • CONVERSlON,N 6,464 7,617 8,902 i a, 648 6,621 7,719 9, 246 18, 648 4,222 5,218 5,414 ·6, 295 
t'lTHER PROCUREMENT,N 2,586 3,030 3, •577 3,970 2,607 3,030 3,677 3,970 2, 140 2,521 2,697 3,237 
PROC.,MARlNE CflRPS 275 506 1 '731 2,301 26' 506 1, 73) 2,301 366 3?9 425 65J 
AIRCRAFT PROC,,A.F. 8,018 10, 298 14, 022 17,757 7,911 1 0, 424 14,022 17, 757 6, 647 7, 941 9, 166 12,458 
MISSILE PROC ,A. F, 2, 159 3,333 4, 574 6,828 2, 144 3,333 4,574 6,828 1 '81 0 2,366 2,934 4, 178 
OTHER PRflC. ,A.f. 2,655 3, 148 5,407 5,879 2,653 3, 149 5,407 5,879 2,445 2·, 935 3, 540· 4,841 
PRflC.DEF.AGENCIES 266 02J 522 690 269 32J 522 690 302 004 340 472 

TflTAL--PROCUREMENT 35,309 47,768 65,362 89,587 35,283 48' '025 65,701 89,581 29, 021 35, 191 41, 325 55,179 

RES.OEVELOP.TEST,+EVAL 
..., 
~ 

----------------------
ROT+E,ARMY 2,846 3,124 3,610 4, 514 2,846 3, 128 3,610 4, 514 2,707 2,958 3,366 4, 071 
RDT+E, NAVY 4,563 5,025 5, ·307 6,268 4,572 4, 997 5,807 6,268 4, 381 4,783 5,412 5,984 
RDT+E,A!R FORCE 5,001 7, 133 8,876 11 ,246 5,056 7' 133 8,891 11 '246 5,017 6,341 7,969 10,223 
ROT+E,DEF,AGENC!ES 1, 041 1 '309 1,698 2,261 1, 044 1, 309 1, 698 2,261 96J 1' 160 1, 509 1, 967 
DIR OF T+E,DEF. 43 '2 " 60 43 42 53 60 40 " 43 52 
EMERGENCY FUND, DEF. 

TCITAL--RDT+E 13,494 16,634 20,044 24,349 13,561 16,609 20,058 24' 349 13, 127 15,278 18, 299 22,297 

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 
----------------------

MIL.CON. ,ARMY 727 90J 976 1' 107 776 669 976 1, 107 65J '27 766 6J6 
MIL.CON, ,NAVY 565 794 1, 451 1, 212 565 794 1,451 1, 212 765 6J6 669 1 '029 
MlL.CON,,AJR FORCE 57,2 937 1, 1$30 2,082 565 937 1 '630 2,082 643 7J7 664 1,488 
MIL,CON.,DEF AGEN. 260 256 :310 409 224 277 OJO 409 -J 0 7J 92 J64 
MIL, CON.ARMY NAT"L.G 24 42 66 5J 24 42 68 5J 57 30 4J 56 
MIL.CON.AIR NAT'L,G, 06 90 J05 JO, 06 90 105 J07 45 46 69 93 
MIL.CON.ARMY RESERVE 30 43 65 4(i 30 43 65 43 46 46 4J 5J 
ARMY RESV TRAIN CTR 
MIL.CON.NAVAL RES, J 6 3' 36 25 J6 3' 3' 25 J9 24 2, 30 
MlL.CON.A.F.RES. J2 22 37 06 J2 22 37 36 JO J5 20 OJ 
Le!RAN STATlON 
FOREIGN CURR FLUCT 
MIL.CON.RES COMP 0 4 J 2 J 
NATO INFRASTRUCTURE 6 300 360 '75 267 345 '75 J 67 94 207 

TOTAL--M!L.CON, 2,259 3,422 5,061 5,447 2,293 3,398 5,027 5,447 2, 450 2, 463 2,744 3,987 



----

FAMILY HrlUSING 

FAM.HOUS.DEF.(CONST) 
FAM.HOUS.DEF. CDEBTJ 
FAM,HOUS,DEF, (O+M) 
HOME ASSIST.FUND,DEF 
FAM.HOUS.ARMY 
FAM.HOUS.NAVY 
FAM.HOUS,A,F. 
FAM.HOUS,0.A, 

TOTAL--FAM.HOUS. 

SPEC. FOR_GN, CURR. PROGM. 

SPEC.FORGN CURR.PROG 

DEFENSE-WIDE CONT!NGCY 

BUDGET RESTRAINTS 

EMERGENCY FUND,SEA 
BUDGET RESTRAINTS 

TOTAL--BUDG RESTRNS 

------------- OOA 

" 80 " 81 

1 236 
3' 27 

1 '517 1, 760 
2 5 

1, 552 2,026 

7 

6-7 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
CURRENT $ CM!LLIONSJ 

------------- ------------- 8/A 
FY 82 " 83 FY " FY " 

280 1 236 
21 31 26 

1, 955 , '493 1, 741 
6 6 1 1 
8 1, 069 
4 780 
4 941 

19 

2,278 2,814 1, 526 2,004 

3 4 7 3 

-------------
FY '2 FY 83 

280 
21 

, '934 
3 5 
a 1,060 
4 772 
4 935 

18 

2,255 2, 792 

3 4 

----------- OUTLAYS ----------
FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 

135 
19 

1 j 525 
1 

1, 680 

3 

97 
26 

1, 594 
4 

1, 721 

2 

183 
31 

1 '933 
3 

2, 149 

240 
4 

2,204 
3 

2,452 



6-7 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
CURRENT ' CM!LLIONSl 

------------- TOA ------------- ------------- BIA ------------- ----------- OUTLAYS -----------
FY BO FY 81 FY 82 FY '3 FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 

REVOLVING • MNGT.FUNDS 
----------------------

DEF,PROD.GUARNT.ARMY 
DEF.PROD.GUARNT.NAVY 
DEF.PROD.GUARNT.A.F, 
DEF.PROO.GUARNT.DSA 
LAUNDRY SER.NAVAL AC 
ARMY WORKING FUND -100 -110 
NAVAL WORKING FUND 
ARMY STOCK FUND 34 '76 221 204 256 176 2'1 -4$ 159 134 66 
NAVY STOCK FUND 9 354 236 '" 9 304 24 -60 76 182 
M.C. STOCK FUND 4 ;o 12 3 4 ;o 12 -9 3 30 '5 
A.F, STOCK FUND 28 79 1'2 443 593 79 162 7 -18 67 179 
DEFENSE srecK FUND 458 178 161 450 1 '243 178 161 -4 -33 -298 -160 
ARMY INDUSTR_!AL FUND -12 -'6 -44 -138 
NAVY INDUSTRIAL FUND -154 75 45 -124 
M.C. INDUSTRIAL FUND -3 -3 -1 
A.F, INDUSTRIAL FUND -35 2 8 -6 
DEF. INDUSTRIAL FUND 1 -74 32 
ARMY MNG'T Fl.JND 6 -7 5 
NAVY MNG'T FUND -20 9 3 
AIR FORCE MNG'T FUND 

;;j 
TOTAL--REV.+MNGT F. 525 456 910 1, 336 2,677 406 910 -246 36 -4' -87 

OED.FOR OFFSETTING REC 
----------------------

OFFSETTING REC.,ARMY -303 -310 -239 -166 -303 -310 -239 -168 
OFFSETTING REC.,NAVY -108 -121 -73 -69 -108 -121 -73 -69 
CIFFSETTlNG REC.,A.F, -266 ·93 -181 -123 -266 -93 -181 -123 
OFFSETTING REC.,D.A. -51 -126 -128 -127 -51 -126 -128 -127 

TOTAL- -OFFSET, REC, -728 -650 -621 -487 -728 -650 -621 -487 

UNDISTRIBUTED 

.~. 



6-7 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
CURRENT $ CMlLLH:lNSJ 

------------- TOA ------------- ------------- B'A ------------- ----------- eUTLAYS -----------
FY BO " 81 FY B2 FY " FY '° FY 81 " 82 FY " " '° FY 81 FY B2 FY 88 

TRUST FUNDS 

----------------------
TRUST FUNOS,ARMY 
TRUST FUNDS, NAVY 16 17 

TRUST FUNDS,A.F. 
TRUST REV,FUNDS,A. -4 
TRUST REV.FUNDS,N. , 5 
TRUST REV.FUNDS,AF 5 6 
ARMY Gt FT FUND '" USNA GlFT FUND '" 2 
USNA MUSEUM FUND (Tl 
NAVY GIFT FUND "' 1 1 
SHIPS STORES PRl"lf(Tl 12 15 15 16 11 15 
NAVAL eEO ' HIST "' AF G!FT FUND '" SURCHG.Ct'lLL COMM(TR) 

_, -4 

MIDSHIPMAN STOREITRl 
SURCHG.CflLL COMM\TRl 

_, 2 
SURCHG.COLL COMM(TRJ - ) 2 
SURCHG.COLL COMMCTRl " -8 

AC CADET FUND CTRJ -1 ~ 
AINSWORTH LIBRARY 

TOTAL--TRUST ' REV. 18 16 17 17 15 12 24 27 

DEDUCT lNTRAGflVT RCPT 
----------------------

NAVY -12 -15 -1 5 -16 -12 -15 -15 -" 
NAV PETRO RES RCPT 
----------------------

NAV PETRO eES RECPT 

GRAND TOT.MIL.FNC 142, 211 176,094 21.:1,235 257,983 142, 621 178,386 214,060 257,469 132,840 156,096 182, 800 215,900 

GRAND TOT--DEPT.OF DEF 142, 211 176,094 214,235 257,983 142,621 178, 386 214,060 257,469 132,840 156,096 182,800 215,900 



6-7 DEPARTMENT Of DEFENSE 
CURRENT $ CMI LLI ONS> 

------------- TOA ------- ------ ------ ----- -- BIA ------------ - --------- -- OUTLAYS -----------
FY 80 FY 8 1 FY 82 FY 83 FY 80 FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 FY 8 0 FY 81 FY 8 2 FY 83 

SUMMARY 
ARMY TOTAL 34,567 43,244 53,012 62 , 2 68 34,380 43,259 52,769 62,086 32,601 37,623 46,022 53 ,914 
NAVY TOTAL 47. 084 57,468 69 ,665 89,339 47,225 58,018 69,939 89,263 42,710 50,485 57,299 67,332 
AIR FORCE TOTAL 4 1, 690 52,425 65,757 79,555 41, 720 53, 151 65,590 79,426 38,976 46 ,748 55 , 408 67,094 
DEF . AG./OSO TOTAL 5,268 6,763 7,961 9,750 5,643 7,483 7,833 9,623 4,826 5 , 483 6,673 8 , 256 
DEF. WIDE TOTAL 13,603 16 , 194 17,840 17,071 13,653 16,475 17,930 17, 071 13,72 8 15,756 17,398 19,305 
UNDISTRIBUTED 

GRA ND TOT--DEPT . Of DEF 142 , 211 17 6,094 2 14,235 257 ,983 142, 6 21 178,386 214,060 257,469 13 2 ,840 156,096 182, 8 0 0 215,900 

RECAP BY FUNC.TITLE 
Ml LI TARY PERSONNEL 31,065 36,746 43 ,005 47,928 31,014 36,930 43, 005 47 , 928 30,842 36 , 409 42,663 47, 711 
RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE 11, 920 13 , 724 15 ,036 16,511 11,965 13,840 15,036 16 ,511 11, 920 13,729 15,000 16,471 
OPER.AND MAINTENANCE 46 ,605 55,245 62 , 990 70,434 46,365 55,548 63, 138 70 , 434 44,770 51 , 920 61, 276 68,365 
PROCUREMENT 35 ,309 47,768 65 ,362 89,587 35 , 283 48,025 65 , 701 89 , 581 29,021 35 , 191 41, 325 55 ,179 
RES . DEVELOP ,TEST+EVL 13, 494 16,634 20, 1)44 24,349 13 , 561 16,609 20,058 24 , 349 13, 127 15,278 18 , 299 22,297 
Ml LI TARY CONST . 2,259 3,422 5, 1)61 5,44 7 2,293 3,398 5,027 5 , 447 2,450 2,463 2,744 3,987 
FAM ILY HOUSING 1. 552 2,028 2, ;278 2, 81 4 1 . 526 2,004 2,255 2,792 1. 680 1, 721 2, 14 9 2 , 452 
SPEC.FGN.CURR.PROG. 7 3 3 4 7 3 3 4 3 2 1 1 
REVOL .+MNGT FUNDS 525 ·~56 9 10 1 . 336 2,67 7 456 9 10 -246 36 - 4 5 - 87 
OED. FOR OFFSET, REC . -728 -650 -621 -487 -728 -650 - 621 - 487 
TRUST+TRUST REV . FNOS 13 16 17 17 15 12 24 27 
DED . INTRAGOVT RCPT - 12 -15 - 15 -16 -12 -15 - 15 -16 
NAVAL PETROL RES 
BUDGET RESTRAINTS 
UNDISTRIBUTED ...., 

TOT . MIL I TARY FUNC. 142,211 176 ,094 214,235 257 ,983 142,621 178,386 214,060 257 . 469 132,840 156,096 182 , 800 215,900 U1 

GRA ND TOT--DEPT . OF DEF 142,211 176 , 0 94 214,235 257 ,983 142, 621 178,386 214,060 257 , 469 132 ,840 156,096 182 , 800 2 15,900 

DOD 
TOTAL Ml LI TARY 3 1, 065 3 6 ,746 43,005 47 , 928 3 1 . 014 36,930 43,005 47 , 928 30,842 36 , 409 42 , 663 47, 711 
TOTAL CIVILIAN 99,227 125,623 156, 194 193,545 99 , 642 127,61 6 156 , 019 193 , 031 90 , 079 105,958 125 , 138 151, 718 
RETIRED PAY , DEFENSE 11, 920 13 , 724 15,036 16,511 11, 965 13, 840 15,036 16 , 51 1 11, 920 13,729 15 , 000 16 , 4 71 

GRAND TOT--DEPT.OF DEF 142, 211 176,094 214 , 235 257, 983 142,621 178,386 214,060 257 , 469 132 , 840 156,096 182 ,800 215,900 

- -
----------------- ----------
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CHAPTER 7 

DEFENSE, THE PUBLIC SECTOR, AND THE ECONOMY 

Table 7-1 provides a breakdown of Federal outlays, FY 1945-83. 
Federal outlays are grouped under these headings: National Defense , with 
a separate figure for DoD; Veterans, Space and International programs; Net 
Interest; and Social and Economic programs. The 1 atter cateqory includes 
General Science and Technol ogy (excluding the space program); Natural 
Resources and Environment; Energy; Agriculture; Commerce and Housing 
Credit; Transportation; Community and Regional Development ; Education, 
Training , Employment and Social Services; Health; Income Security; Admin
istration of Justice; General Government; and Revenue Sharing and general 
purpose fiscal assistance. Table 7-2 expresses the same data in constant 
FY 1972 prices. 

Table 7-3 provides a similar breakdown of net U.S. public spending 
(Federal, state and local), FY 1945-83. These figures exclude government 
enterprises (such as the postal service, utilities, and liquor stores) 
except for any support these activities receive from tax funds. Table 7-4 
expresses the same data in constant FY 1972 prices. 

Table 7-5 shows gross national product (GNP) for fiscal years 1947 
through 1983 in current and constant FY 1972 dollars. The table provides 
a breakdown of GNP under these headings: National Defense, Other Federal, 
State and Local, and All Other. Al 1 data are on a National Income Accounts 
(NIA) basis . The table also shows the percentage distribution of the 
Na ti ona 1 Income Accounts by fi seal yea rs . 

Table 7-6 shows DoD employment (military and civil service by compo
nent and industry employment) for the years 1940-83. Table 7-7 shows U.S. 
employment and labor force for the same period. Note that the figures used 
a re for DoD emp 1 oyment. 

Table 7-8 is a master percentage table which shows DoD and national 
defense spending as a percentage of various economic and budgetary a ggre
gates . Included are DoD and national defense outlays as a percentage of 
the federal budget and of net public spending. Also included is DoO 
employment as a percentage of public employment and the labor force. The 
Defense share of GNP on a budget basis is provided. 
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7-1 FEDERAL OUTLAYS 1 FY 1945-83 ( 
($Millions) 

Unified Sud et r'' 

Veterans, Social Un distributed ( 
Fi sea 1 National Space Not acd Agency Offset, Rcpts. Not 

Year DoD Defense Internat'l Interest Economic Total Ex. Interest Total -- ·. ,,-

1945 (76,462) 81,858 2,061 3,112 5,856 92,887 -197 92,690 ! 

1946 (40,184) 41,553 4,432 4, 111 5,334 55,430 -247 55,183 
1947 (13,205) 11,601 12, l 70 4,204 6,780 34,755 -223 34,532 

' 1948 (10,151) 7,845 11,023 4,341 6,812 30,021 -248 29,773 I 
1949 (11,241) 11,761 12,651 4,523 10,127 39 ,062 -227 38,835 
1950 (ll,674) 12,407 13,506 4,_812 12,176 42,901 -304 42,597 

1951 (19,572) 21,863 9,174 4,665 1,0,150 45,852 -305 45,547 ( 
1952 (38,716) 4J,352 8,031 4,701 11,968 68,052 -330 67. 722 
1953 (43,410) 49,913 6,638 5,156 14,724 76,431 -323 76,108 
1954 {40,056) 46,289 6,210 4,811 13,614 70,924 -34 70,890 

( 1955 (35,169) 39 ,834 6,899 4,849 17,105 68,687 -178 68,509 

1956 (35,396) 39,719 7 ,306 5 ,076 18,648 70, 749 -289 70,460 
1957 (38,098) 42,415 8,153 5 ,352 21,351 77 ,271 -530 76,741 
1958 (39,194) 43,721 8,714 5 ,596 25,137 83,168 -593 82,575 ; 

1959 (41,467) 45,960 8,691 5,750 32,621 93,022 -918 92, 1114 I 

1960 (41,494) 45,168 8,768 6,937 32,514 93,387 -1,163 92,224 

1961 (43,292) 46 ,632 9,931 6,704 35,570 98,837 -1,043 97,794 ( I 
1962 (46,826) 49,039 12,-452 6 ,877 39,525 107,893 -1,081 106,812 I 
1963 (47 ,941) 50,142 13,306 7 ,731 41,659 112,838 -1,526 111,312 
1964 (49,470) 51,528 14,728 8,189 45,410 119,855 -1,272 118,583 

( 1965 (45,880) 47 ,456 16,001 8,579 47,775 119,811 -1,382 118,429 
' 

1966 {54,093) 54,852 17,336 9 ,369 54,791 136,348 -1,696 134 ,652 
1967 (67,357) 68,243 17,789 10,258 63,616 159,906 -2,298 158,255 
1968 (77,265) 78,756 16,743 11,077 7'4,344 180,920 -2,786 178,834 ( 1969 (77,785) 79,417 16,295 12 ,694 77,685 186,091 -2,446 184,547 
1970 {77,070) 78,553 16,637 14,374 88,720 198,284 -2,632 196,587 

1971 (74,472) 75,808 17,045 14,837 106,144 213,834 -3,662 211,425 ; 

1972 (75,076) 76,550 18,620 15,474 123,085 233, 729 -3,048 232 ,020 I 
1973 {73,223) 74,540 19,150 17,346 141,493 252,529 -6,882 247,073 
1974 (77 ,550) 77. 781 22,030 21,449 156,720 277,980 -10,068 269,620 
1975 (84,900) 85,553 26,472 23,244 195,384 330,653 -6,408 326,186 

( 
1976 (87 ,891) 89 ,430 27 ,322 26,711 227,914 371,377 -6,904 366,440 
19TQ (21,880) 22,306 7,025 6,946 60,208 96,485 -2,297 94, 728 
1977 (95,557) 97,501 26,452 29,877 253,598 407,428 -6,922 402,725 
1978 (103,042) 105,186 28,482 35,435 286,507 455,610 -7,242 450,836 ( 
1979 (115,013) 117,681 29,772 42,606 309,404 499·,463 -B,538 493,673 
1980 (132,840) 135,856 36,260 52,459 361,988 586,563 -9,888 576,675 

1981 {.156 ,096) 159 ,765 38 ,999 68 ,727 386,223 653,714 -16 ,510 637,204 ( 1982 (182,800) 187 ,497 40,516 83,015 433,725 744,753 -15,422 729,331 
1983 (215,900) 221,068 42,417 96,414 425,091 784,990 -27,352 757,638 

( 

( 

( 



7-2 FEDERAL OUTLAYS IN CONSTANT FY 1972 PRICES 
FY 1945-83 

Veterans Offsets 
Fi sea 1 National Space ,,, Social & Aqency Excludes Nf't 

~ DoO Defense Internat'l Interest Economic Tota 1 Interi>st Total 

1945 (238. 9) 255.5 6.3 7.6 lfi. 9 28fi.3 .6 ?8~. 7 

1946 (127 .2) 129.2 13. l 9.6 12.0 163. q .7 J fi3,2 
1947 (38,3) 30. 4 29.0 8.4 15.1 82. 9 ·' R?. :J 
1948 (28.1) 20.5 25.0 8.3 14. 7 fiA,5 .7 fi7 .8 
1949 (29. 7) 27.8 27.3 8.4 20.8 R4.3 .6 A:J. 7 
1950 {29.1) 29. 7 28.9 9.0 24.3 91. 9 .7 91.? 

1951 (45.5) 48,6 18.9 8.2 18.6 94,3 .6 930 7 
1952 (81.5) 86.5 15.4 8.0 20. 5 130.5 .6 129,q 
1953 (87.0) 96.6 12.4 '8.6 25.4 143.0 .6 142.4 
1954 (81.2) 88.9 11.5 8.0 22,3 130.7 .! 130,li 
1955 (70. 3) 77. 0 12. 7 7. 9 28.4 126.0 .3 125. 7 

1956 (68.1) 74.l 13.0 8.1 30.5 125. 7 .5 1?5.2 
1957 (70.0J 75.3 13.8 8.2 33.B 131.1 .9 13fl.2 
1958 {68.3) 74, 7 14,2 B.4 38,3 135,6 - 1.0 134.fi 
1959 (69.3) 75.6 13.8 8.4 49,5 147 .3 - 1.5 145.8 
1960 (68.6} 73. 7 13. 7 10.0 48.4 145.8 J.8 144.0 

1961 (70.l} 74.8 15.2 9.6 51,6 151,2 - I.Ii 14Q.fi 
1962 ( 75.2} 77 .2 18.8 9 .• 6 56.8 162.2 - 1.6 lfifJ,A 

~ 1963 ( 76.2) 75.8 19.5 10. 6 58,3 lfi5,2 - 2.2 163,0 = 1964 (75,9) 77.0 21.1 11.1 6?_, 7 171,9 - 1.8 170,l 
1965 {65.2) 69.3 22.5 11.4 65,4 168,6 1. 9 lfifi. 7 

1966 (77 ,2) 76.5 23.5 12.2 72. 7 184.9 - ?.3 lA?, fi 
1967 (90. 9) 92.3 23.4 12.9 81.4 210.0 - 3.0 ?07 .o 
1968 (99,1) 101.7 21. l 13.5 91.5 227 ,R - .3.5 ??4.3 
1969 { 96.1) 98.0 19.6 14. 7 91.0 223.3 2. 9 ??0,4 
1970 {88.5) 90.3 18. 7 15.8 9P..2 223,0 3.0 ??n.n 

1971 (80.2) 81. 5 18,0 15,5 111.3 2?6,4 3.9 ???,5 
1972 ( 75.1) 7'6.6 18.6 15.5 124.4 235,l 3.0 ?30.7 
1973 (68,2) 69. 9 Ifl,2 16.6 135.0 239.5 fi.5 ?33.1 
1974 (56. 7) 68.1 19,5 19.2 139,0 245,R 8.9 ?3fi, q 
1975 (66.6) 68. 5 21.3 18.9 157 .1 21i5.8 5.2 2fi0,0 

1976 (64.2) 67 .o 20.6 20.3 172.2 280, 1 "i,2 ?74,Q 
1977 (65.4) 67 .4 18.5 21.3 178.5 285,8 4. 9 2R0.9 
1978 (66.8) 67 .8 18. 7 23.6 lf!'l,f) 299,l 4.8 291'1..3 
1979 {68.3) 70.4 18,l 29.2 lRS.8 303.5 5.2 2CIA,3 
1980 {70.9) 73.1 20.1 26.2 202.0 324.9 5.5 3l'l.4 

1981 ( 73.8) 76.6 19.6 35,5 207 .2 338,9 8.3 330.6 
1982 ( 79.5) 82.6 18. 9 39.6 204.2 345,3 7.2 33fl.l 
1983 (87 .8) 91.1 18.5 43.2 l'l0.4 343.3 -12.0 331.3 

-------·-----



7-3 U.S. PUBLIC SPENOJNG
1 

(All Units of Government 
$ MILLIONS, FISCAL YEARS 
-- Federa 1, State and Lo ca 1) 

Veterans State I ess Net. Tot111 
Fi scal Na ti ona 1 Space Net Social & Aqency Ferlera 1 Net Feneral " Local i:: rants 11<; Puhlic 
~ OoO Defense Interna t 'l Interest Economic Total Undi stri butetl Tota 1 l\utlqet Government Jn-Ai rt SoP.nrti no 

1945 (76,462) 81,858 2,061 3,112 14 ,197 101,22S -197 lf)J ,031 92,6QO ll,200 - Ai;Q 101,o:n 

1946 (40,184) 41,553 4,432 4 ,111 15,543 65,63Q -247 65 ,392 55,1R3 l l ,07R -RlO li<;,3Q7 
1947 (13,205) 11,601 12,170 4,204 19,177 47 ,152 -223 46,Q21l 34,532 14,000 - 1,601 41i,Q7Q 
1948 (10 , 151) 7,845 11,023 4,341 22,884 46,093 -248 45,S45 29,7B 17 ,liA4 -1,61 7 45,R4i; 
1949 (11,241) 11, 761 12,651 4,523 28 ,451 57 ,386 - 227 57,159 38 ,835 20 , 200 -1,871i i;7 , 1 i;o 
1950 (11,674) 12 ,407 13,506 4,812 32,710 63,435 -304 63, l 31 4?.,597 27,787 -?,253 li3,Bl 

1951 (19,572) 21,863 9,174 4,665 32 ,263 67,965 -305 67,660 4'i,547 74,4(10 -2 ,21l7 f',7 ,f'iliO 
1952 (38,716) 43 ,352 8,031 4,701 35 ,633 91, 717 -330 91,387 67,n2 2f'i,OQ8 -?. ,433 QJ ,3A7 
1953 (43,410) 49,913 6,638 5,156 39,799 101,506 -323 101,183 76,108 ?.7 ,9trl -7,S35 101,11:\1 
1954 (40,056) 46,289 6,210 4,811 41,259 98,569 -34 98,535 70,890 30,701 -3,05n QR,535 
1955 (35,169) 39,834 6,899 4,849 4 7 ,622 99,204 -178 99,026 f'i8,509 33,7?.4 -3,?.07 QQ,076 

1956 (35,396) 39,719 7,306 5 ,076 51,631 103,732 -289 103,443 70,460 36,711 - 3, 77R 103,443 
1957 (38,098) 42,415 8,153 5,352 57,6131 113,601 -530 113,071 76,741 40,375 -4,045 ll 1,071 
1958 (39,194) 43,721 8,714 5,596 65,050 123,081 -593 127,488 82,575 44,8i;J -4,Q3A 12? ,4AR 
1959 (41,467) 45,960 8,691 5,750 75,045 135,446 -918 134,528 92,104 48,81l7 -li,41i3 134,578 
1960 ( 41,494) 45,168 8,768 6,937 77,370 138,243 -1, lli3 137 ,OllO 92,224 5J ,871i -7 ,02n 137 ,rrnn 
1961 (43,292) 46,632 9,931 6,704 84,659 147,926 -1,043 146,883 97, 794 56,201 -7,t17 141i,RR3 
1962 (46,826) 49,039 12,452 6,877 91,809 160,177 -1,081 159,0% 106,81?. 60,?.0li - 7. <)77 ]<;Q,OQli 
1963 (47 ,941) 50,142 13 ,306 7,731 97,040 168,219 -1,526 166,693 111,31? 63. q77 - ll,"iOli llili,l'i01 
1964 (49,470) 51,528 14,728 8,189 104,572 179,017 -1,277 177,74"i llll,5113 6Q,307 -lfl,14n 177,74<; """ cg 1965 (45,880) 47,456 16,001 8,579 111,417 183,453 -l, 3f!? 182,071 11A,4?Q 74,'i41i -1fl,Q04 lA?,071. 

1966 (54,093) 54 , 852 17,336 9,369 124,674 206,231 -1 ,6% ?04,535 134,657 87,843 -1?., Ql'n 704,515 
1967 (67,357) 68,243 17,789 10,258 141,726 238,016 -2 ,298 235,718 157 ,608 93,3"i0 -li;,?40 ?.31i,71R 
1968 (77,265) 78,756 16,743 11,077 158,156 264,732 - 2,71l6 21il,946 178,134 102 ,411 -1R,5QQ ?lil ,94/; 
1969 (77,785) 79 ,417 16,295 12,694 174,158 282,564 - 2,441i ?.80,118 183,645 116,7::>8 -?0,25'i 7A0,11R 
1970 (77 ,070) 78,553 16,637 14,374 196,041 305,605 -2,632 302,973 195,657 131,33? -74 ,OJA 307,073 

1971 (74,472) 75,808 17,045 14,837 228,709 336,399 -3,61i2 332 ,737 210,172 1'50,674 -7R,10Q 137,737 
1972 (75,076) 76,550 18,620 15,474 255,586 366,230 -3,048 363,1R2 230,681 166,873 - 34,37? 363,187 
1973 (73,223) 74,540 19, 150 17 ,346 280,888 391,924 -6,8S2 385,042 245,li47 181 ,2?7 -41,837 38i;,047 
1974 (77,550) 77 ,781 22 ,030 21,449 312,323 433,583 -10 ,068 423,515 267 ,912 198,Qi;Q -43,3"in 473,515 
1975 (84,900) 85,553 26,472 23,244 376,271 511 ,540 -6,408 505, 132 324,245 230, 7?.l _4q ,ll14 505,137 

1976 (87 ,891) 89,430 27 ,322 26,711 425,552 56<) ,015 -6,91)4 562,111 364,473 251i . 731 -5<1,093 ""7,lll 1977 (95,557) 97,501 26,452 29,877 459,572 613,402 -6,922 606,480 400,501i 274 ,31l8 -1\R ,414 1101i,4RO 
1978 (103,042) 105,186 28,482 35,435 505,601 674,703 -7,242 667,41il 448,368 ?.<Iii, <JA3 -77 ,RAQ 61i7 ,41i1 
1979 (115,013) 117 ,681 29, 772 42,606 554,063 744,122 -8,538 735 ,584 490,97.'i 327,517 -87,AliR 73'i,5R4 
1980 ( 132 ,840) 135,856 36,260 52,459 639,602 81i4, 177 -9,888 854,289 576,675 31i9,0llfi - 91,4 77 ll'i4 ,2RQ 

1981 (156,096) 159,765 38,999 68 ,727 697,361 964 ,852 -16,510 Q48,342 637 ,204 405,<inn -<14,76? 94R,34?. 
1982 ( 182 ,800) 187,497 40,516 83,015 789,005 l, 100,033 - 15,422 l,OR4,611 7?<1,311 446,500 -Ill ,?.7n l ,OR4,li11 
1983 (215 ,900) 221,068 42,417 96,414 834 ,773 1,194,672 -27,357. l,lli7,320 757,638 4Ql ,100 - 81,418 1,1117,37fl 

-



7-4 U.S. PUBLIC SPENDING IN CUNSlANT FY 1972 PRICES 
(All Units of Government -- Federal, State and Local) 

($ B1111ons) 

Vetera ns Offsets Federal Less Net Total 
Fi seal Na ti ona l Space Net Social & Aqency Exclud1nq Net Budqet State Grants US Public 
Year DoD Defense Internat 'l Interest Economic Total Interest Total Unified ~ Local In-Arn Soendin<1 

1945 (238.9) 255. 5 6.3 7. 6 49.5 318.9 - .6 318.3 28!'. 7 35,4 - ?.6 3lfl.3 

1946 (127 .2) 129.2 13.1 9.6 49.4 201 . 3 - .7 200.6 163.2 39.7 - 2.3 ?00,6 
1947 (38.3) 30.4 29.0 8.4 55.9 123.7 - .6 123.1 R?.3 44,9 - 4.1 1?3.1 
1948 (28.1 ) 20.5 25,0 8.3 61.2 115.0 - .7 114.3 67.8 50. 2 - 3.7 114.3 
1949 (29. 7) 27.8 27.3 8.4 68. 7 132.2 - .6 131.6 R3. 7 51.9 - 4,() 131.6 
1950 (29.1) 29.7 28.9 9.0 77 .6 145. 2 - .7 144.5 91.2 5R,l - 11,A 144.5 

1951 (45. 5) 48.6 18.9 8.2 72.2 147.9 - .6 147. 3 Cl), 7 5A, l - 4.5 147.3 
1952 (81. 5) 86.5 15.4 8.0 74.3 184.2 - .6 183.6 1?.9,Q 5A,3 - 4.fi J R3.6 
1953 (87.0) 96.6 12.4 8.6 80.6 198.2 - ,6 197. 3 142.4 60,5 - 5.3 1<17,3 
1954 (81.2) 88 .9 11.5 8.o 81.9 190.3 - , l 190. 2 130,6 6'i.2 - 5.li iqn,?. 
1955 (70. 3) 77.0 12. 7 7. 9 92,0 189.6 - .3 1R9,3 1?5.7 6<!,4 - 'i.A lA<l.1 

1956 (68.1 ) 74. l 13 .0 8. 1 96.7 191.9 - .5 191.4 12"i.2 72.R - 6,fi 1 Ql,4 
1957 (7 0.0) 75.3 13. 8 8.2 102.8 200.1 - .9 199.2 130. 2 7'i,9 - 6,9 1 QQ,2 
1958 (68.3) 74. 7 14. 2 8.4 111.6 208.9 - 1.0 207. 9 134.6 Al.5 - A,2 ?07,9 
1959 (69.3) 75.6 13.8 8.4 125.7 223.5 - 1.5 222.0 145.8 86,R - 10,6 ?.??,O 
1960 (68.6) 73.7 13.7 10.0 126.9 224. 3 - 1.8 222. 5 144,0 90,0 -11.5 ???. 5 

1961 ( 70.1) 74.8 15. 2 9,6 135.3 234.9 - 1.6 223.3 149.6 95.0 - 11.3 2?3. 3 
1962 ( 75.2) 77.2 18.8 9.6 143.4 249.0 - 1.6 247.4 lfiO,R 9A. 7 -12.l 247,4 
1963 (76.2) 76.8 19.5 10.6 147.8 254. 7 - 2.2 252.5 163,0 10\.9 -1?..4 ?52.'i Q) 

0 
1964 (7 5. 9) 77.0 21.l 11.1 155. 9 265.1 - 1.8 263.3 170.1 107,6 - 14.4 26~.1 
1965 (66.2) 69.3 22.5 11.4 162.6 265.8 - 1.9 263.3 166,7 11?.. Q - l'i , 7 ?li~,Q 

1966 (7 7 .2) 76.5 23.5 12.2 175.5 287.7 - 2.3 263.9 182.6 1?0,Q - lR.1 ?R'i,4 
1967 (90.9) 92.3 23.4 12.9 189.7 318.3 - 3.0 28!'.4 207.fl 12R.6 -?0. 3 31 c;,3 
1968 (99.1) 101.7 21.1 13,5 201.2 337.5 - 3.5 315.3 224.3 133.2 -?3. li 134.0 
1969 ( 96.1) 98.0 19.6 14.7 109. 7 342.0 - 2.9 334.0 2?0.4 14?,9 - ?4.2 31<!.l 
1970 (88. 5) 90.3 18.7 15.8 221. 5 346.3 - 3.0 339.1 220.n l"i0.2 -?6,9 341.3 

1971 (80.2) 81.5 18.0 15.5 243,0 358.0 - 3.9 343.3 222.5 Hil.2 -?<l,fi 3'i4. l 
1972 (75 .1 ) 76.6 18.6 15.5 255. 5 366.2 - 3.0 31i4.1 230,7 16fi.9 -34.4 163.2 
1973 (68.2) 69.9 18.2 16.6 266 . 1 370.8 - 6,5 363,3 ?.33.1 170.9 -39.7 364,3 
1974 ( 66. 7) 68.1 19.5 19.2 273. 7 380.5 - 8.9 371.6 236,9 17?.8 -3A.1 171.6 
1975 (66.6) 68.5 21.3 18.9 298. 7 407. 4 - 5.2 402.2 26fl.6 lRl.3 - 3<! , 7 40?,2 

1976 (64. 2) 67 .0 20.6 20.3 315.2 423.1 - 5.2 417.9 274,9 lll6.Q -113,9 417,0 
1977 (65.4) 67.4 18. 5 21.3 323.9 431. l - 4.9 4fi2.2 2R0,9 lQ?,5 - 117 .2 4?6 .2 
1978 (66.8) 67.8 18. 7 23.6 325.7 435.8 - 4,8 431.0 ?94, 3 1A7,0 -'in,3 411,fl 
1979 (68.3) 70.4 18. 1 29. 2 329.6 444.3 - 5.2 439. l ?9R,3 19fl.2 -4<l.4 43<l. l 
1980 (70.9) 73. l 20. l 26.2 349.6 472.5 - 5.5 467 .o 319.4 107,6 - 'ifl ,f) 467 .o 

1981 (7 3. 8) 76.6 19.6 35,5 359. 5 491.2 - 8.3 482.9 330,6 ?00,l -47,A 4A7,Q 
1982 (79.5) 82.6 18.9 39.6 365.0 506.1 - 7 .2 4<lA,9 331l.l 703.4 -4?.,6 4QR, Q 
1983 (87.8) 91.1 18.5 43.2 361. 8 514. 6 - 12.0 502.6 331.3 20fi,R -31i. 'i 'iO?,fi 



7-5 NATIONAL INCOME ACCOUNTS (PURCHASES) 

Billions Constant FY 1972 Dollars Billions Current Dollars PercentaQ" Distruh11tion of t;MP 
Fiscal National Other State & All National Other State & All Na ti ona 1 Other State ?., All 
--1@.!:_ GNP Defense Federal Loca 1 Other GNP Defense Federal Local Other flefense FerlE>ra 1 local OthPr 

1947 487 .4 32.0 10.8 37 .1 407.5 222. 7 10. 7 3.6 11,4 197 .o 4.8 1.5 '·l Rfl:,5 
1948 469,9 24 .8 10.9 39.i 395.1 246.3 9.5 4.2 13.R ?18.8 3. 9 1.7 !i. 6 RR.A 
1949 484.6 28.7 17. I 42. 9 395.9 262.0 12.2 7.3 16. 7 225.8 4.6 ?,B 6.4 Rfi.2 
1950 497 .2 30.7 15.2 48.2 403.1 265.1 12. 9 5.4 18.9 ?21i.9 4.9 2.4 7.1 8!i,li 

1951 550.l 47 .5 9.8 49.5 443.3 312.4 21.3 4.4 20.8 265,9 6.8 1.4 6.7 85,l 
1952 580,8 82.9 11.1 50,5 436.3 339.6 41. 9 5.6 22.fi 269.5 12.3 1.6 6. 7 ]Q,4 
1953 605, 7 93.7 14. 7 52.l 445.2 350,8 48.5 

7 ·' 
24.0 2RO. 7 13.4 2.1 5.7 77 .R 

1954 604.3 86.7 16.0 55.8 445.8 364.1 45.5 8.4 26.3 2R3. 9 I? .5 ?.3 
7 ·' 

7R.O 
1955 624.4 73.8 11. 6 60.3 478. 7 381.7 3fl. 7 6.1 2q,3 307 .fi 10.1 I.6 7.7 Rn.n 

1956 655. 5 71.6 11.6 63.2 509.1 411.8 38.9 6.3 31.q 334. 7 9.4 1.5 7.R fl1.3 
1957 667 .1 74.2 10.4 66.3 516.2 434.5 42.3 5.9 35.3 351.0 9.7 1.4 R.l R.n.R 
1958 663.8 75.8 11. 2 70. 9 505.9 442. 7 44. 7 5.6 3<J.O 352.4 l l"J. 1 1.5 8.R 7q,fi 
1959 693.9 75.5 14.3 76.2 527. 9 472.1 46.0 8. 7 42. 9 374. 5 9.8 1.9 9.1 ]Q.'.l 
1960 719.0 73.0 13.9 77 .6 554.5 499.3 44.6 8.5 44. 7 401.5 fl.9 1. 7 9.0 flfl.4 

1961 726.2 73.5 15.6 82.3 554.8 510.0 45. 7 9. 7 48. 7 405.q 9.0 1. 9 9., 7Q.fi 
1962 767.7 78.1 18.0 86.3 585.3 546.9 4<J.4 11.4 'i2.6 43).5 9.0 ?.1 9.6 7q,3 
1963 799.3 77 .9 20.9 89.8 510.7 579.0 50. 7 13.6 5fi.4 45R.3 R.8 2.3 9.7 7Q.2 
1964 841.4 75.0 23.4 96.1 646.9 618.2 50.0 15.6 61.9 4()0.7 8.1 ?.5 1n.n 7Q.4 
1965 882.5 70.5 24.5 102.1 685.4 659.5 48. l 16. 7 67 .3 527 .4 7 .3 ?.5 1n.2 .ci0.n = ~ 
1966 944.3 75.4 25.7 109.9 733.3 724.1 54.0 18.4 75.4 1576.3 7.5 ?.5 10.4 7q,fi 
1967 978.9 90.4 25.4 116.9 745.2 777 .3 66. 9 lfl.8 84. 7 506.9 R.6 2.4 1n. g 7fl. 1 
1968 1,015.6 96.5 26.l 123.1 769.9 831.3 74.8 20.3 94.7 641.5 '·' '.4 11.4 77.? 
1969 1,059.0 94.2 26. 7 133.8 804.3 910.6 76.3 21.6 106.4 7fl6.3 8.4 l'.4 11. 7 77 ·" 1970 1,066.2 87.1 25.0 133.4 820.7 968.8 75.8 21.7 116.8 754.5 7 .8 2.'i' 1?.1 77 ,Q 

1971 1,082.0 77 .1 24.7 139.9 840.3 1,031.5 71.9 23.l 132.1 8114.4 7.0 ;>.2 l?.>l 7R.O 
1972 1,128.8 72.2 28.4 144.8 883.4 1,128.8 72.2 28.4 144.8 llll3.4 6.4 ;>. 5 1?.8 71l.3 
1973 1,204.2 68.1 26. 7 150.2 959.2 1,252.0 72.8 28.4 159.4 tJ91.4 5.8 ?.3 1?. 7 7tJ.?. 
1974 1,236.3 64.6 27.5 157.0 987 .2 1,379.4 73.6 30. 9 lllO.O 1,094.9 5.3 ?.2 11.1 79.4 
1975 1,205.3 64.1 29.4 161. 9 949.9 1,479.9 80.2 37.7 205.1 l ,l!ifi. 9 5.4 ?.5 l:l. Q 7P..? 

1976 1,250.1 63.3 30.6 166.2 990.0 1,640 .I 84.4 40.7 2?7 .2 1,2R7 .8 !i. I ?,5 13. q 7R.5 
1977 1,328.5 63.3 32. 7 165,8 1,066. 7 1,864.1 91.9 48.4 244.ll 1,47<J.O '·' ?.6 1.3.1 7q,4 
1978 1,393.l 63.1 33.8 171.7 1,124.5 2,083.8 98.0 52. 7 271.5 1,661.fi 4. 7 2.o; 13.(l ]Q.8 
1979 1,450.5 64.1 33.5 174.5 1,178.4 2,353.3 107 .4 56.0 299.0 l ,llQO. 9 4.6 2.4 !.?. 7 R0.3 
1980 1,455.5 67.5 35. 7 176.8 1,175.5 2,567.5 126, 1 64.1 328.8 2,048.5 4. q 

'· 5 
l?.R 7Q.B 

1981 l,480.3 70.l 35.2 176.l 1,198.9 2,858.6 147 .1 71.2 355.5 2,2R4.R 5.2 ? .5 1?.4 7Q,q 
1982 1,474.8 75.9 34.9 178.2 1,185.8 3,082.4 174.l 74.9 391.l 2,442.3 5.7 2.4 ] ;? • 7 ]Q,? 
1983 1,542.9 82. 9 30.5 181.1 1,248.4 3,433.6 203.2 69. 7 430.Z ;>, 730.5 s.q ?.1 1 ?.5 7Q,5 

-. .~. -·-..,_ 
·~. 
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7-6 DEPARTMENT OF flEFENSF MA~Pll~ER 
(End-StrenQth, 10 lhousands) 

'Y 
Active Dut Militar Ci v11 ServicP !lpfensn 

Rel"teti Tot~l 
Fi seal Marine Air Full Time Total tlavy (Incl. Afr flef, Aqcys. TOtHl Tnt"l non fmplnvrnent _nefPnse 

~ ~ --"""- ~ Force Guard & Reserve M1l1tary ~~/ Marine Coros) Force~/ ~ Other C1vil Service Ma npnwPr '" !ndustrv ~aoonwer 

1940 "" 101 28 " "" rn 119 ?!ii; '" -~la 1,(l?A 

1941 l ,310 '"' 54 "' l,81\l "' m ~56 2 ,351 ?,~nn '1,f!S7 
1942 2,311 "' '43 '"' 3,859 "52 43~ l ,Zfl4 S,141 1n,nnn 1~,143 
1943 4 '797 1, 742 3,, 2, 197 9,045 1,545 6oe l,193 I I ,?3A 13,3!;J ?4 ,ll~q 
1944 5',622 2,981 "' 2',312 11,452 1,51)3 736 2,23Q 13 ,!;Ql J?,fif)fl ?£;,?Q\ 
1945 5,986 3,381 m 2 ,282 12'123 1,81\l "' 2,6?~ l<l, 7~1 11,n~n 75,7<;1 

1946 1,435 983 356 456 3,030 927 499 I ,4 lli 4,446 I, \liR c; .~14 
1.947 6'5 "' '3 300 l ,5!J3 503 35" 850 ?,44? 7" ~,??fl 
1948 554 4'9 "5 386 l,446 m 3'7 5' 1 "1 ? ,317 Q_<;Jl 3,276 
1949 660 450 86 m 1.615 369 343 66 ' '" '2,4Q<; 7?.? _1 ,??7 
1950 503 387 74 4U 1,460 "' m 60 2 72Q ? ,1 RQ 713 ? ,Qn? 

I 951 l,532 rn m '"' 3,249 '91 452 88 7 1,333 4,51l? 2,4nn li,<ll!? 
1952 1,596 824 232 9"3 3 ,636 678 "' " ' 1,441 c;,n7Q ~.6nn ll,67Q 
1953 1,534 794 249 978 3 ,555 964 "° 17 ' 1,1147 c;,40? 4, l JA q,<;?n 
1954 1,405 726 77' "48 3 ,302 '"' rn '3 ' 1,6~0 4,<l?? ? , Q7S 7 ,Ro7 
1955 1,109 661 W5 860 2 ,935 °'' rn 16 7 \,SJR 4,4<;1_ ?,lino li,Qc;~ 

1956 l,026 >70 707 010 2,806 670 416 4' ' 1,47<; 4,?RJ ?,!inn 6,7.01 
1957 "" m 201 920 2,796 589 4H 33 ' 1,4'3!i 4,?11 ?,Rc;n 7 ,nRJ 
1958 "" 641 189 '71 2,601 548 382 83 ' I ,3?\ :1,<l?? ? ,m>n ~ '7?? 
1959 e52 676 176 "'° 2,504 516 3'4 "' 2 l,?71 3, 777 ?,700 ~ ,4 77 
1960 873 518 m '15 -2,476 434 365 '" 2 1,22q 3,70<, 2 ,4fill i;, Iii~ • " 
1961 859 '" 177 821 2,484 494 36' 59 7 1,217 3,7111 ?,i;nn !;,301 
1962 1,066 666 131 8"4 2,808 935 355 59 21 l,2411 4 ,ll4R ?,??Ii 6 '77:1 
1963 976 565 190 "" 2,700 m 360 50 '3 l,?lR 3, QlR ?,!i~ll 6,4611 
1964 "' "" 190 857 2,687 453 '46 38 3' 1,17<, ~,R<;q ?,?llO "· ld? 1965 359 577 190 825 2,655 438 343 " 4' 1,1 ~7 3,1!12 2 ,J?<, O,Q37 

1966 1,200 745 782 8"7 3,094 472 356 49 67 1,2~4 4,34f! 2,6411 6,Qllll 
1967 1,442 751 2"5 897 3 ,377 541 417 66 '5 l ,Jq9 4. 776 3,Jno 7 ,f\71' 
1968 1,570 765 307 905 3·,548 547 433 57 74 1,406 4,9~? 3 ,174 R,l?li 
1969 1,512 176 310 867 3,450 532 438 43 n 1,3Q1 4,1151 ? • QJfi 7 ,767 
1970 l,322 597 260 791 3,066 481 48' " '" 1,364 4,43fl ?,3QQ li,R?Q 

1971 l_,123 623 212 755 2,714 453 35' 12 63 l, lRG 1,90.'3 7,031 ~.qJ4 
1972 m 588 198 725 2,323 445 353 00 60 l, 15Q 3,4R? J ,GR~ ~.467 
1973 "°' 554 135 597 2,25:3 905 334 " 72 r,n9q 3,3~? l,R<.O 5,?0? 
1974 7"3 546 183 5'4 2 '162 40e 335 30 " l, l 10 3,27? J ,RliO ~. J 12 
1975 '" 535 19' rn 2,128 407 32' 78 73 1,0711 3,?llli 1,RnO ~.nni; 

1976 m 574 192 5'5 7 2,083 300 321 82 73 l,041i l,l?R 1,r.an ~,ll1 ll 
1977 '"' 530 192 570 ' 2,077 3'I 318 56 n 1,02? 3,097 1,810 4,qn7 
1978 m 530 191 569 5 2,067 371 317 51 n 1,016 3,0711 1,77<. 4,f1<;4 
1979 '58 522 185 559 8 2,032 359. 310 45 n 991 3,111 <; 1,Q?l 4,Qlli 
1980 776 52, 1"8 55' 1' 2,063 ;sg 308 44 " 991 3,0lli ?,O?? 5,0.<;R 

1981 '81 590 191 570 19 2 ,101 372• 321 4' '" J,Ol'l ~. 1?(1 ?,230 5,3Rn 
1982 '"' 553 137 581 22 2 ,132 383 319 47 84 1,033 3, l~'i ?,5\<; ~.1rnn 
1983 78' 5"3 195 600 41 2 ,189 ;,5 321 43 " 1,030 3,??~ ?,~fi? ~.n~r; 

!_/ A1r Force civi1 service emplo_yment fiyures are not available separately prior to 1948. The_y art> included in '"' Ar"!\' fiqures for the earlier _vears. 
!!J Civil service figures for 1Y53 and ldter years 1nclude foreign indirect hire employees, 



7-7 U.S. EHPLOYHENT ANn LAROR FOR CF 
(Thousan<ls) 

Defense Other 
Active DoD Total Related Total Federal federa l Total ~tat.e a net Tota 1 11. ~. Prlvatii To•Al Total 

Fiscal Duty Ci vi 1 DoO Industry Defense Cl vt 1 Ct vt ltan Coast Feclera 1 lnca1 Puhllc ~Pctnr Total Non-Op f PnSP llnpmnlnv- tailor 
~ Mll i tary Service Manpower Emp l ol!!!ent E!!J1 l Ol!!!ent ~ Employment Guard Emolovment r.ovP.rnments Fmolovment F01olnvmpnt Fmolnvm~nt. FmoloV!'IPnt rnpnt 1-"orcP 

1940 458 256 714 314 1,028 805 1,061 14 1,533 1,217 4,7'\0 4?,341\ 47 ,OQO 41;,ni;? R,Rnfl 1\1\,RQO 

1941 l,801 556 2,357 2,500 4,857 881 l ,437 19 3,2~7 3 ,337 6,504 43,4?1 so,n1i; 41\,11\R li,R41\ c;i;,nc;i; 
1942 3,859 1,284 5,143 10,000 15,143 1,013 2 ,2q7 59 6,215 3,310 Q,5?1\ 41\,?,41\ '\4. 770 1Q,li?7 4'111) •q,mm 
1943 9 ,045 2,193 11,238 13, 361 24,869 1,107 3,300 155 12,500 3 ,1R4 ll\ ,6R4 44,Q?l i;n,i;oi; ~c;,ni; I ,Rli<; f;?,470 
1944 11,452 2,239 13,691 12,600 26,291 1,103 3,342 169 14 '963 3 , 09:> 111 ,0'\<; 46,37'\ li4,430 Jll,130 R70 i;i;,300 
1945 12,123 2,628 14,751 11,000 25,751 1,189 3,817 171 lf\, 111 3,104 l q ,?.15 45,i;oo li4,RJ'\ JO ,Oli4 R~I\ lil\,li70 

1946 3,030 1,416 4,446 1,168 5,614 l,21H 2,6<17 26 5,753 3 , 305 'l,05R I\? ,4?? 1'1,4RO Sl\,lllin l,lil\'i 61,D<; 
1947 1,583 859 2,442 786 3,228 1,250 2,109 19 3 , 711 3 , 5AA 7,?7<1 'il,3R7 <;R,661i 'i5,41R ?,?<Ill i;o,oi;i; 
1948 1,446 871 2 , 317 958 3,275 1,200 2,071 20 3,'i37 3,776 7,313 5?,411 S<l , 7?4 <;fi,44Q ? ,4M 6?,11? 
1949 1,615 880 2 , 495 732 3 ,227 1,2?.2 2,102 24 3,741 3,906 7,647 <;0,5R4 <;'1 ,?.~1 S<;,01'14 1,01\li li?,107 
1950 1,460 729 2,189 713 2,902 1,232 1,961 23 3,444 4,071\ 7 ,5?.? 5?,AJ<; i;o,<101 <;] ,OQo; 3,5<;J li1,<;4jl 

1951 3 ,249 1,333 4,582 2,400 6,982 1,250 2 , 583 ?.9 5,lllil 4,031 q,R<l2 S0,4Al i;o , n1 i;1, 101 ? , 11? li?,i;ni; 
1952 3,636 1,443 5,079 3 , 600 11,679 1,157 2 , 600 35 6,271 4,134 in ,4oo; o;o ,5113 lif'l,QAq S?,JOO ?,n1? 1'3,n?n 
1953 3,555 1,847 5,402 4,l!8 9,520 1,219 3,M6 34 6,655 4,?.A? J0,<137 <;1,??0 li?,Jlili "' ,n41\ l,n, n1 , AQA 
1954 3,302 1,620 4,922 2,975 7 ,897 1,192 2,ll l2 29 Ii, 143 4,552 l'l,6<11\ 4Q,M? i;n ,407 <;?,nno 1,liRl lid, t 7A 
1955 2,935 1,518 4 ,453 2,500 6,953 1,20?. 3,720 29 5,6R4 4,7?A ln,4 J? l\?,l<;li li?,'iM i;i;,i;1i; ?,Ro~ lil\,41;1 

1956 2 ,806 1,475 4,2Rl 2,500 6,781 1,2 \4 2 ,lill9 2R 5,5?.3 5,0M Jn , 5R7 54,l?fl 64,707 "7,<l?n ~.110 li7 ,ARI\ 
1957 2,796 1,435 4 ,231 2 ,850 7,081 1,251 2 ,61!1; 30 S,5t? S,3RO JO , RQ? <;4,?15 1i<; ,J ?7 "R/l4~ ~, J 11 llR,?l\!I 
1958 2,601 1,321 3,922 2,800 6,722 1,278 2,5q9 30 5,23n ... 6311 JO,Ri;n <;?,70? li~,lil\? c;n,01n 'i,??1 liR,!17<; 
1959 2 ,504 1,273 3 , 777 2,700 6,477 1,3011 2 ,Sill Jn 5,115 i;,lln6 Jn , 9?! 'i!i,0111 i;<;,Q?4 C:.0,447 1,7AO l;Q,7114 
1960 2,476 1,229 3,705 2,460 6 , 165 1,348 2,577 31 5,nR4 6,0H 11,157 i;i;,111 li7,?JlA 1q, \?1 4, 17? 71 ,41'n 

°" "' 1961 2,484 1,217 3,701 2,600 6,301 1,3117 2,604 32 5, 120 i; , 2<15 ll ,4 J<; c;i;,711; li7,ll\l i;o,R<;n ... ~11 7?,41;4 
1962 2,808 1,240 4,048 2,725 6,773 1,445 2,6R5 32 5,525 6,513 1?,11<;A <;<;,704 i;J ,R<;? lil,070 &,?l<I 7'>,071 
1963 2,700 1,218 3,918 2,550 6,468 1,464 2,6112 32 5,414 6,1134 I? ,741\ Sli,Soli i;A,1!44 li?,~71i 4,<;<;4 71,JOJI 
1964 2,687 l, 175 3,859 2,21\0 6,142 1,466 2,641 32 'i,3<;7 7 ,2Jli J?,5<13 ~7,A<;<; 71'1,44R li4,301i 4,4<;3 74,0111 
1965 2 , 655 1,157 3,812 2,125 5,937 1,499 2,6'i6 n 5,343 7,61!3 n,O?li <;O,?'i? 7?,:>7R Iii', 141 4 ,n<.7 71i,J1<; 

1966 3 ,094 1,254 4,348 2,640 6,988 1,570 2,824 35 5,953 11,259 14,212 5'1,R?5 74,037 f.7,04Q 1,5<1? 77 ,1'?0 
1967 3,377 1,399 4,776 3,100 7,876 1, 632 3 ,031 37 6,445 8 , 730 15,1 75 6n,?JR 7<;,JQ3 67 , 'il7 3 ,li?A 7°,0?l 
1968 3,548 1,406 4,952 3,174 8,126 1,700 3, 106 37 6,6119 9 ,141 15 , 830 l\J,44~ 77 ,273 lio,147 3 ,lilS RO,RAll 
1969 3,460 1,391 4,851 2,916 7,767 1,739 3,130 38 li,62R 'l,496 16,J?.4 6?.,R34 711,9<;A 71 ,I 'l l 3,300 A?,1<;7 
1970 3,066 1,364 4,430 2 ,399 6,829 1,660 3,024 37 6,1 ?7 9,8M 15,906 63,3Rf\ 7q,3A? 7? ,5"1 4,61iQ 114,11511 

1971 2 , 714 1,189 3,903 2 ,031 5,934 1,770 2,95<) 38 5, 711 10,257 15,91iR li3,510 7<1,47!1 73,<;44 5,4011 114 ,<lliR 
1972 2 ,323 1,159 3,482 1 ,985 5,467 1,762 2,921 35 5,27<1 J0,64n 15,q\o li6,7\0 R?,li?Q 77,ln? 5,4?/i All ,O<;<; 
1973 2,253 1,099 3 ,352 1,850 5,202 1,767 2,1\66 37 5 ,156 11,ni;5 16 , 2?1 li0,346 R<;,S/)7 110,6)1\ 4,1\47 qn ,414 
1974 2 ,162 1,110 3,272 1,860 5,132 1,823 2,933 37 5,13? 11,41\3 16 , 595 70,57? R7 , H7 'l?,OJ<; 5 , 3AO 0?,'i41i 
1975 2,128 l,078 3,206 1,800 5 ,006 1, 8511 2,936 37 'i,101 12,0?'i 17,J?f\ 1'11,3111 A5,444 110,4111 A,~liO 04,0]1 

1976 2,082 1,046 3,128 1,690 4,818 1,836 2 , llR2 38 5,on? 12,21\?. 17,2114 71,171i llR,41in 11'.l,M? 7,f'i'il\ Oli,114 
1977 2,075 1,022 3 ,097 1,810 4,907 1,811\ 2,840 38 4 , 9'i3 12,617 17 , 570 73,li77 Q) ,?47 11i;, 140 1\,417 o7,liA4 
1978 2,062 1, 016 3,078 1,775 4,854 1,856 2,872 38 4,97? 12,810 17 , 711? 77,?<;o o<;,041 Ol'f,1A7 <;,107 1011,A1R 
1979 2 ,024 991 3,015 1,921 4,936 1,8115 2,1171i 39 4,'139 13,00? 17,'l4J 7<1,f\31\ OJ ,'i71i Q?,li4(1 'i, 70A I o.1,371 
1980 2 ,045 991 3 ,036 2,022 5,058 1, 876 2,1167 40 4. <15? 13 2nn lR,J<;:> Rl,M<; oo,?1'17 04,J 10 11,n44 11'17 ,?<;1 

1981 2 ,101 1,019 3, 120 2,230 5,350 1,741 2, 760 40 4. 901 J3,J4n 111,04! R4 ,0?4 1 0?,01'~ <lli,7\S ~,O'lR 110,10~ 
1982 2 ,132 1,033 3,165 2 ,515 5,680 l, 706 Z, 73q 40 4,911 13,330 111 ,241 R4 , li7<; 11'1?.,0JF 01,?~li R,04a 111,AliS 
1983 2,189 1,035 3 , 224 2,862 6,086 1,671 2,706 40 4,935 1.1, 540 18,475 11<; , \ 70 tn~.65d oJ ,<;l'iA l0,001 J\J,lil\<; 

--~-- ---~---------------------- ---- -----
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7-8 DEFENSE SHARES OF ECONOMIC ANO BUDGETARY AGfiREGATES 
Pe rcentages of Indicated Totals , Fiscal Year (FY) 

% of Net DoD as a % 
Public Seendi ng Public Emelo,):!!!ent 

% of Federa 1 Mil & ~iv cl v Onir Don as % of ~ of fiNP 
Federa 1 Bud~et State & Local Federa 1 Federa 1 Labor Force fludQP.t Aa s1 s 

Fi seal Nat 1 Nat I l State & State & noo Includino Nat., 
Year DoD Defense ~ Defense Federa 1 Loca l Federa 1 ~ Total Industry noo Defense 

1940 15.7 15 .8 8.3 8.4 46.6 15.0 24. 1 6.0 1.3 1. 8 1. 6 1.6 

1941 43.9 44.3 27 .2 27 . 5 72. 4 35. 7 38.7 11.6 4.1 8.5 'i.'i s.s 
1942 60.3 71.0 48.8 57.4 82.8 54. 0 55.9 22. 9 8.7 25.7 l'i.2 17.9 
1943 74.6 83 . 6 67.6 75.8 89.9 71. 7 66. 5 33.8 lf!.O 39.8 33. 0 37 .1 
1944 78. 7 85. 5 72. 4 78. 7 91 . 5 75.8 67.0 34.8 21 . 0 40.3 35. 5 3A. 7 
1945 82.5 88. 3 75.7 81.0 91. 6 76.8 68.8 38.0 22. 5 39.2 35. 3 37.7 

1946 72.8 75. 3 61. 5 63.5 77.3 49.1 52.5 23. 6 7. 0 A.Q J0.9 :in.Ii 
1947 38.2 33 . 6 28.1 24.7 65.8 33.5 40. 7 15.1 4.0 '>. 3 5.9 <;.? 
1948 34.1 26 . 3 22.1 17 .1 65. 5 31.7 42.1 14.9 3.7 5. 3 4.1 3.2 
1949 28.9 30. 3 19.7 20.6 66. 7 32.6 41.9 14. 6 4. 0 5. 2 4. 3 4.'i 
1950 27. 4 29. l 18. 5 19. 7 63.6 29.l 37 . 2 12. 1 3. 4 4.6 4.4 4. 7 

1951 43.0 48.0 28.9 32.3 78.2 46.3 51.6 20.2 7.3 11 . 2 l'.3 7 .o 
1952 '>7.2 64.0 42.4 47 .4 81.0 48.8 55.5 21 . 4 8.1 13.8 11.4 P.R 
1953 57.0 65.6 42 . 9 49.3 Rl .2 49.4 60.2 25.1 8.5 14 . 9 1?. .1 13.8 
1954 56.5 65.3 40. 7 47 .o 80.1 46. 0 57.6 22. 0 7.7 12.3 11.0 1'?.7 
1955 51. 3 58.1 35. 5 40.2 78.3 42. 8 40.8 20. 4 6.8 10.6 9. 2 10. 'i 

1956 50. 2 56.4 34 . 2 38.4 77 . 5 40.4 54. 9 19. 0 6.3 10.0 11 .6 o. 7 
1957 49. 6 55. 3 33.7 37. 5 76.8 38.8 53. 4 17.8 6.2 ln.4 11.8 ct.8 
1958 47 . 5 52.9 32.0 35. 7 75.0 36. l 50.8 16.1 5. 7 o.R 8.9 0. 9 
1959 45. 0 49.9 30.8 34. 2 73. 8 34.6 49. 3 15.2 5.4 9.3 ll . 8 9. 7 
1960 45. 0 49.0 30.3 33.0 72. 9 33.2 47.7 14.2 5.2 8.6 8. 3 9.1 

1961 44.3 47 . 7 29.5 31.7 72.3 32. 4 46.7 13. 7 5. 1 8.7 8.5 9.2 
1962 43.8 45. 9 29.4 30.8 73. 3 33.6 46.2 13.5 5.6 9.4 8.6 o.o 
1963 43.1 45.0 28.8 30. 1 72.0 32.0 45.4 12.8 5. 3 8. 8 8.4 R.7 
1964 41. 7 43.5 27 .8 29.0 72. l 30.6 44.5 11. 9 5.2 A.2 8. 0 8.4 
1965 38.7 40. l 25.2 26.1 71.3 29. 3 43.6 11 . 2 5.0 7.8 7.0 7. 2 

1966 40. 2 40.7 26.4 26.8 73.0 30.6 44.4 11.3 5.6 9.0 7.5 7 .fi 
1967 . 42.6 43. 1 28.5 28.9 74. l 31. 5 46.2 11 . 9 6.0 10. 0 8. 7 8.8 
1968 43. 2 44.0 29.4 30.0 74. 0 31. 3 45.3 11. 5 6.1 10.0 9, 3 o.'i 
1969 42.1 43.0 27.7 28.3 73. 2 30.1 44. 4 11.0 5.9 9, 4 8.6 8.7 
1970 39. 2 40.0 25.4 25.8 72. 3 27.7 45.1 10.6 5.3 R.1 R.O 11.1 

1971 35.2 35.9 22. 3 221 7 68. 3 24.4 40.2 9.0 4,fi 7. 0 7.2 7.3 
1972 32.4 33.0 20. 6 21.0 66.0 21 . 9 39.7 8.5 3. 9 fi.2 I\, 7 1),8 
1973 29. 6 30.2 18.9 19. 3 65.0 20. 7 38.3 7.9 3.7 5.8 5.8 6,0 
1974 28.8 28.8 18.2 18. 3 63.8 19. 7 37.8 7.7 3. 5 5.'i c;,6 C:, , 6 
1975 26.0 26.2 16. 7 16.9 62.9 18. 7 36.7 7.2 3. 4 5.3 "· 7 'i .8 

1976 24.0 24. 4 15. 6 15. 9 62.5 18. 1 36. 3 6.9 3. 3 5. 0 'i. 4 5.5 
1977 23. 7 24.2 15.7 16.0 62.5 17 . 6 36.0 6. 6 3. 2 5,0 5.1 5.2 
1978 22.9 23. 3 15,4 15. 7 61.9 17,3 35 . 4 6.5 3.1 4.8 4.9 s. o 
1979 23.3 23. 8 15.6 16,0 61.0 16,8 34.5 6.2 2.9 4, A 4, 9 5.0 
1980 23. 0 23.6 15 .5 15. 9 61.3 16. 7 34,6 li . 2 2.8 4. 7 5.2 5.3 

1981 24. 5 25. 1 16.5 16.8 66. 7 17 .3 36.9 7,8 2.8 4.9 5. 5 5.1) 
1982 25.1 25. 7 16.9 17.3 64.4 17 .4 37.7 7. 7 2.8 5. 1 5.9 6.1 
1983 28. 5 29. 2 18.5 18.9 65. 3 17.5 38.2 7.6 2.B 5. 4 6, 3 1), 4 


